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mj;jpahak; 01 -  epWtdj;jpd; tptuf; Fwpg;G  nraw;gLj;jy; nghopg;G  

1.1.mwpKfk; 

,yq;if tptrhapfSf;Fj; Njitahd trjpfis toq;Fk; Nehf;fpy; 1957 Mk; Mz;L 
xf;Nlhgu; 01 Mk; jpfjp mJtiu epytpa czTj; jpizf;fsj;ij ,uj;Jr;nra;J fkey 
Nritfs; jpizf;fsk; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 1958 Mk; Mz;bd; 01 Mk; ,yf;f new; 
fhzpr; rl;lj;jpd; %yk; epWtg;gl;l ,j;jpizf;fsk; jw;NghJ 2000 Mk; Mz;bd; 46 
Mk; ,yf;f fkey mgptpUj;jp rl;lk; kw;Wk;  mjd; jpUj;jq;fSf;fika fkey 
mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; vd;w ngaupy; ,aq;fp tUfpd;wJ.  

1.2.epWtdj;jpd; J}u Nehf;F> nraw; gzp> Nehf;fq;fs; 

J}u Nehf;F 
 
,yq;iftho; fkey r%fj;jpd; kw;Wk; rfy tptrhaf; fhzpfspdJk; epiyNgwhd 
mgptpUj;jp. 

 
nraw;gzp 
 

,yq;iftho; fkey r%fj;jpd; epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jpapYk; kw;Wk; rfy tptrhaf; 
fhzpfspdJk;; rpwg;ghd gaidg; ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;F KbAkhd tifapy; epWtdk;rhu;> 
cjtp> rl;l uPjpahd kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtr; Nritfis jahu; nra;jy; kw;Wk; 
fhyj;jpw;Nfw;g Ngzp elhj;Jjy;. 

 
 

Nehf;fq;fs; 
   
• murpd; fkj;njhopy; nfhs;iffSf;F ,zq;f fkj;njhopy; fhzpfis 

<LgLj;Jtjw;F cupa Vw;ghLfisj; jpl;lkply;. 
•  tptrhaf; fhzpr; nrhe;jf;fhuu;fs;> tptrhaf;  fhzpfisf; nfhz;Ls;s tptrhapfs; 

kw;Wk;  gapu;r;nra;ifahsu;fs; kw;Wk; Ml;rpAupikahsu;fspd; ( ,Ug;ghl;rpahsu;fspd; 
/ thug; gapu;r;nra;ifahsu;fspd;) gapu;r;nra;if cupikfisg; ghJfhf;Fk; 
nghUl;lhd Vw;ghLfis nraw;gLj;jy; 

• fkf;fhuu;fspd;  mikg;Gf;fs;> ngz;fs; fkf;fhuu;fspd;  mikg;Gf;fisg; gjpT 
nra;jy; kw;Wk; elhj;jpr; nry;Yjy;  njhlu;ghd xOq;Ftpjpfisj; jahupj;jy; kw;Wk; 
mt; Vw;ghLfs; nraw;gLfpd;wik njhlu;ghf cWjp nra;jy;. fkey mgptpUj;jpr; 
rigfisj; jhgpj;jy; kw;Wk; mtw;wpd; mjpfhuq;fisr; nraw;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L 
topfhl;ly; kw;Wk; Nkw;ghu;it Mfpa epWtdk; rhu;e;j mgptpUj;jpg; gzpfs; 

• ePu; Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; ePu;g;ghrd Kfhikj;Jtk; 
 
mYty;fs; 
 
• ehL g+uhfTk; cs;s rfy fkey mgptpUj;jpr; rig mjpfhug; gpuNjrq;fSf;Fk; cupa 
tptrhaf; fhzpfs; njhlu;ghd jfty;fs; mlq;fpa fkj;njhopy; fhzp ,lhg;Gf;fisj; 
jahupj;jy; kw;Wk; thug; gapu;r;nra;ifahsu;fspd; ngau;g; gl;baiy jahupj;jy; jpUj;jk; 
kw;Wk; kPs;jpUj;jk; kw;Wk; midj;J tptrhaf; fhzpfspd; Kfhikj;Jtk;. 
• fkey epaha rigfs; kw;Wk; kPsha;T rig eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; 
mjD}lhf tptrhaf; fhzpfSf;Fupa thug; gapu;r;nra;ifahsu;fspd; gpzf;Ffs; kw;Wk; 
Vida fkf;fhuu;fspd; gpzf;Ffisj; jPu;g;gjw;fhd  eltbf;if vLj;jy;. 
• rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdk; kw;Wk; ePu; %yq;fspd; gad;ghLfs;> ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 
Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;Fupa Vw;ghLfisr; nraw;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; 
Gduikg;G. 
• fkey mgptpUj;jpr; rl;lk; kw;Wk; murpd; fkj;njhopy; nfhs;iffis kPwpr; nraw;gLk; 
jug;gpdu;fSf;F vjpuhf rl;l uPjpahd eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;sy;. 
• epWtdk; rhu;e;j mgptpUj;jpapd; fPo; ehL G+uhTk; mike;Js;s 25 fkey mgptpUj;jp 
khtl;l  mYtyfq;fs;> 566  fkey Nrit epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; 560 fkey tq;fpfspd; 
eltbf;iffisg; Ngzp tUtjD}lhf tptrhapfSf;fhd Nrit toq;fy; gzpfis 
tpidj;jpwd; kw;Wk; Kiwahfg; Ngzptuy;.
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1.1 epWtdf; fl;likg;G 
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1.5 mikr;rpd; fPOs;s jpizf;fsq;fs; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; gpujhd gpupTfs; / khtl;l 
nrayfq;fspd; fPOs;s gpuNjr nrayfq;fs; 
 

Rkhu; 15>738 fkf;fhuu; mikg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; tpNrlkhf 566 fkey Nritfs; epiyaq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 25 khtl;l mYtyfq;fspd; fPo; ,yq;if KOtijAk; cs;slf;Fk; tifapy; 
mikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> ,jd; eltbf;iffs; Mizahsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; Nkyjpf 
Mizahsu; ehafj;jpd; Neub Nkw;ghu;itapd; fPo; Ngzp tug;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

1.6  mikr;R / jpizf;fsk; /khfhz rigfspd; fPOs;s epWtdq;fs; / epjpaq;fs; 
 

fkey tq;fpfs; (Kd;Ndhb) fUj;jpl;lq;fSf;fhf fkey mikr;rpd; tptrhapfspd; 
ek;gpf;if epjpaj;jpd; fPo; kw;Wk; jpizf;fsj;jpd; fPo; epyTfpd;w fkey tq;fpfs; 
epjpaj;jpd; fPo; epjp toq;fg;gLk;. 

mj;NjhL ngz;fs; fkey mikg;Gf;fspd; eltbf;iffSf;fhf mur tuT nryTj; 
jpl;lj;jpd; fPo;> 2019 tiu kw;Wk; fkey mikr;rpd; tptrhapfspd; ek;gpf;if 
epjpaj;jpD}lhf 2018 tiu epjp toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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mj;jpahak; 02 - Kd;Ndw;wk; kw;Wk; vjpu;fhy Nehf;F 

2.1 mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wk; (ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; cs;slq;fpa RUf;fg; 

nghopg;G) 

 jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfs; gOJghu;g;G 
jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; gzpahw;Wk; mYtyu;fspd; kw;Wk; 
Nrit ngWeu;fspd; tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpy; 281-1-1-0-2001 nrytpdj; 
jiyg;gpD}lhf xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 20 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp Vw;ghl;bd; fPo; 09 khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fspd; 18 jpl;lq;fspd; gOJghu;g;G eltbf;iffs; epiwT nra;ag;gl;ld. 
2024.12.31  Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 19.23 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf 
Kd;Ndw;wk; 100%MFk;. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

fk;g`h fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l mYtyfj;jpd; gOJghu;g;G 

 

 jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspd; thfdq;fs; gOJghu;g;G 
 

jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; fhzg;gLk; thfdq;fis 
tpidj;jpwDld; gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;s KbAkhd tifapy; gOJghu;g;Gf;fSf;fhf 281-1-
1-0-2003  nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo; xJf;fPL nra;g;gl;l njhif 32 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;.  

2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 17.89 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf 
Kd;Ndw;wk; 50 % MFk;. 
 
mYtyfq;fspy; fhzg;gLk; thfdq;fisg; gOJghu;g;gjw;fhf 281-2-2-0-2003 nrytpdj; 
jiyg;gpd; fPo; 35 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;lJld;>  2024.12.31 Mk; 
jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 3.71 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 30 % 
MFk;. 
 

 jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspd; jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; 
mYtyf cgfuzq;fSf;fhd Njitg;ghLfs; 

jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; gzpahw;Wfpd;w mYtyu;fspd; 
tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpy;  281-1-1-0-2102 nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo; xJf;fPL 
nra;g;gl;l njhif 08 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp Vw;ghl;bd; fPo; jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; 
khtl;l mYtyfq;fSf;fhd jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; nfhs;tdT 
nra;ag;gl;ld. ,jw;fhf 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 7.43 kpy;ypad; 
&ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 92 % MFk;. 
 
khtl;l mYtyfq;fspd; jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; Njitg;ghl;Lf;fhf 
281-2-2-0-2102 nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo;  10  kpy;ypad; &gh epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;lJ. 
2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 6.29 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf 
Kd;Ndw;wk; 63 % MFk;. 
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 gapw;rp kw;Wk; jpwd; tpUj;jp  
 

jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; gzpahw;Wfpd;w mYtyu;fspd; 
jpwd;fs; tpUj;jp kw;Wk; tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpy;  281-1-1-0-2401  
nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo; xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 10 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp Vw;ghl;bd; fPo; 06 
gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l 
njhif 2.26  kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 40 % MFk;. 
 

 fkey Nrit epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; cuf; fsQ;rparhiyfs; gOJghu;g;G  
 
fkey Nrit epiyaq;fspy; gzpahw;Wfpd;w mYtyu;fspd; kw;Wk; Nrit ngWeu;fspd; 
tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpy; kw;Wk; fkey Nrit epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; cuf; 
fsQ;rparhiyfspd; ,aysit mjpfupf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; 281-2-2-0-2001 nrytpdj; 
jiyg;gpD}lhf xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 600 kpy;. &gh epjp Vw;ghl;bd; fPo; jiyik 
mYtyfk;>  fkey Nrit epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; cuf; fsQ;rparhiyfspd; 203 gOJghu;g;G 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJld;> mtw;wpy; 195 jpl;lq;fspd; gzpfs; epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;ld. 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 523.04 kpy;ypad; 
&ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 82 % MFk;. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
fk;g`h khtl;lj;jpd; NtNf fkey Nrit epiyak;  
 

 ,ae;jpu rhjdq;fs; gOJghu;g;G kw;Wk; ifafg;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sy; 
 

gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;s KbAkhd tptrha ,ae;jpu rhjdq;fs; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; Gjpa 
,ae;jpu rhjdq;fisf; nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;fhf  281-2-2-0-2002   nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; 
fPo; xJf;fPL nra;g;gl;l 71.05 kpy;ypad; &gh epjpiag; gad;gLj;jp tptrha ,ae;jpu 
rhjdq;fs; gOJghu;f;fg;gl;lJld;>  2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 
30.79 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 79% MFk;. 281-2-2-0-2103 nrytpdj; 
jiyg;gpd; fPo; xJf;fPL nra;g;gl;l 5.00  kpy;ypad; &gh epjpiag; gad;gLj;jp Gjpa 
nfhs;tdTfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 
 

 Gjpa epiyaq;fis epu;khzpj;jy; 
fkey Nrit epiyaq;fspy; gzpahw;Wfpd;w mYtyu;fspd; kw;Wk; Nrit ngWeu;fspd; 
tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;fpy;  281-2-2-0-2104 nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo; xJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l njhif 10 kpy;ypad; &gh MFk;.,jd; fPo; nghyd;dWit khtl;l 
mYtyfj;jpd; Gjpa epu;khzg; gzpfSf;fhd kz; Nrhjidia Nkw;nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; 
kd;dhu; khtl;lj;jpd; ,Yg;igf;flit fkey Nrit epiyaj;ij epu;khzpg;gjw;fhd 
jpl;lk; vd;gd nraw;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrytplg;gl;l njhif 
4.65 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 90 % MFk;. 
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 rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; jupR tay;fspy; gapuply; (fhzp kw;Wk; 
fhzp mgptpUj;jp) 

 

nraw;ghL 

2024 Mk; 
Mz;bw;fhf 
xJf;fPL 

nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif  
(kp. &.) 

2024.12.31 
tiu 

nrytplg;gl;l 
njhif  
(kp. &.) 

ngsjpf Kd;Ndw;wk; 

Fiw gad;ghL kw;Wk; 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;glhj 
tptrhaf; fhzpfspd; 
cw;gj;jpj; jpwid 
Nkk;gLj;jy; 

12.50 10.21 

,jd; fPo; tay; fhzpfspy; 
Nkyjpf gapu;fisg; 
gapuplg;gLfpd;wd. ,jd; fPo; 
kd;dhu; / jpUNfhzkiy / 
mDuhjGuk; /nghyd;dWit/ 
,uj;jpdGup Mfpa 
khtl;lq;fspy; ,jd; fPo; tay; 
fhzpfspy; Nkyjpf gapu;fshf 
600 Vf;fupy; gaW> nfsg;gp> 
cOe;J kw;Wk; epyf;fliy 
gapuplg;gl;lJ.  

tPl;Lj; Njhl;l gapu;r; 
nra;if Cf;Ftpg;G 188.00 118.60 

tu;j;jf  uPjpapyhd xU 
,yl;rk; tPl;Lj; Njhl;lg; gapu;r; 
nra;iffs; jpl;lkplg;gl;ld. 
jw;NghJ tu;j;jf  uPjpapy;   
77>137 tPl;Lj; Njhl;lg; gapu;r; 
nra;iffis  
nraw;gLj;Jtjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

iftplg;gl;l Fsq;fisg; 
Gduikj;jy; 76.00 57.51 

10 jpl;lq;fs; Jupj fjpapy; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
mtw;wpy; 5 ,d; gzpfs; 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

nraw;gLfpd;w rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrdq;fspy; rpwpa 
gOJghu;g;Gf;fis 
Nkw;nfhs;sy;. (Kickstart) 

345.00 335.51 

950 jpl;lq;fs; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
mtw;wpy;  939 ,d; gzpfs; 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

nts;sj;jpdhy; 
ghjpg;Gf;Fl;gl;l rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrdq;fspd; 
cl;fl;likg;G trjpfs; 
Gduikg;G kw;Wk; tpNrl 
nts;sg; ghjpg;Gj; jpl;lk; 

228.50 217.67 

144 jpl;lq;fs; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
mtw;wpy;  136 ,d; gzpfs; 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. kPjp 
7 jpl;lq;fs; nraw;gLj;jg;gl;L 
tUfpd;wd. 

rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdf; Fsq;fs; 
kw;Wk; mizf;fl;Lf;fs; 
Gduikg;G 

915.00 838.28 

346 jpl;lq;fs; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
mtw;wpy;  342 ,d; gzpfs; 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. kPjp 
jpl;lq;fs; nraw;gLj;jg;gl;L 
tUfpd;wd. 

njupT nra;ag;gl;l rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrdf; Fsq;fSf;fhf 
guhkupg;G epjpankhd;iw 
jhgpj;jy; 

20.00 16.30 

jw;NghJ fpspnehr;rp / 
kl;lf;fsg;G / jpUNfhzkiy / 
Gj;jsk; /  tTdpah / 
`k;ghe;Njhl;il / FUehfy; / 
nkhduhfiy / mDuhjGuk; 
Mfpa khtl;lq;fSf;F 167 
Fsq;fSf;F epjp xJf;fg;gl;L 
guhkupg;G epjpak; 
epWtg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

tptrhag; ghijfs; 
Gduikg;G 175.00 162.75 

92 jpl;lq;fs; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
midj;Jj; jpl;lq;fspdJk; 
gzpfs; epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.  
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tptrhaf; fpzWfs; 
ghijfs; Gduikg;G 15.50 13.54 

62 jpl;lq;fs; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 
mtw;wpy;  54 ,d; gzpfs; 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.  

];khu;l; fpuhkq;fs; 
mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lk; 335.00 67.05 

midj;Jj; jpl;lq;fSk; 
nraw;gL epiyapYs;sd. 
2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
ifapUg;gpYs;s 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fshf 22.20 
kpy;. &gh kw;Wk; 
flg;ghLfshf 140.86 kpy;. &gh 
mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

b[pl;ly; tptrhaf; fhzpfs; 
gjpNtl;il jahupj;jy; 30.00 25.06 

msit nra;ag;gl;l 130,247 
tay; fhzpj; Jz;LfSf;F 
nfhLg;gdTfs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd. 

ePu; Kfhikj;Jt 
nraw;ghLfs; 87.35 62.28 

cyu; tyaj;jpd; khjpupf; 
Fsq;fs; jpl;lk;> tptrha 
fhyepiy juTfs; kw;Wk; 
kiotPo;r;rp juTfs; Nrfupg;G 
kw;Wk; tay; tpjhidfis 
gapw;Wtpj;jy; kw;Wk; 2023 Mk; 
Mz;bd; flg;ghLfs; 
jpl;lq;fs; 

gu#l; gapu;r; nra;ifia 
Cf;Ftpj;jy; 236.00 63.12 

khtl;lq;fSf;F 3,980,977 
gu#l; jl;Lf;fs; 
tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  
2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
ifapUg;G 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fshf 176.12 
kpy;. &gh mwpf;ifg; 
gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

ntl;L kyu;fs; gapu; 
nra;ifj; jpl;lk; - 
Etnuypah khtl;lk; 

30.00 29.92 

40 gRik ,y;yq;fSf;fhf 
epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;lJld;> 
gRik ,y;yq;fs; epu;khzg; 
gzpfs;  75% epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

gUt fhyg; gapu;fs; 
ghJfhg;G Ntypia 
epu;khzpj;jy; 

25.00 24.55 

jpUNfhzkiy khtl;lj;jpy; 
26 jpl;lq;fs; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;L 
gzpfs; epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

2023 Mk; Mz;bd; 
ifapUg;G 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fis jPu;j;jy; 

131.50 125.30 
ifapUg;G tpiyg;gl;bay;fs; 
jPu;f;fg;gl;L epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

2023 Mk; Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; jpl;lq;fs; 65.00 57.19 

9 tptrhag; ghijfs;> 6 rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; kw;Wk; 5 
iftplg;gl;l Fsq;fspd; 
gzpfs; epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

fUj;jpl;l cjtp nrytpdk; 56.00 42.22  
kPjp epjp Vw;ghL 28.65 0.00  

nkhj;jk; 3000.00 2267.06 

2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
ifapUg;G 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fshf 219.06 
kpy;. &gh kw;Wk;  2025 Mk; 
Mz;bw;fhd flg;ghLfshf 
170.53 &gh 
mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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Fiw gad;ghL kw;Wk; 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;glhj tptrhaf; 
fhzpfspd; cw;gj;jpj; jpwid Nkk;gLj;jy; 
jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; kd;dhu; / jpUNfhzkiy / 
mDuhjGuk; /nghyd;dWit/ ,uj;jpdGup 
Mfpa khtl;lq;fspy; tay; fhzpfspy; 
Nkyjpf gaW> nfsg;gp> cOe;J kw;Wk; 
epyf;fliy gapuplg;gl;lJ. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
rpwpa  ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; Gduikg;G epfo;;r;rpj; 
jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpd; 
thupanghy fkey Nritg; gpuptpy; Ntunghy 
mSj;ntt epu;khzpg;G 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
nkhduhfiy khtl;lj;jpy; nkjfk; fkey 
Nritg; gpuptpYs;s ky;f];yd;j Fsk; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 281-2-2-10-2506 Crop Diversification (gapu;fs; gy;tifg;gLj;jy;) 
 

,e;j nrytpdj; jiyg;gpd; fPo; 2024 Mk; Mz;by; xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l epjp Vw;ghL 
50 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. nrytplg;gl;l njhif 43.98 kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;. ,jd; fPo; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s nraw;ghLfs;. 

 Etnuypah khtl;lj;jpd; gRik ,y;yq;fSf;fhf 16.79 kpy;ypad; &gh. 

 njupT nra;ag;gl;l 4 Fsq;fspd; ePu; Kfhikj;Jt Ma;Tf;fhf 14.60 kpy;ypad; 
&ghthFk;. 

 Etnuypah fpj;Jy;ghfKt fhy;thapd; ePu; tpepNahfk; njhlu;ghd rpf;fy;fis 
Ma;Tf;Fl;gLj;jp  jPu;Tfisg; ngw;Wf;nfhLj;jy; - 3.45 kpy;ypad; &gh. (ney; 
kw;Wk; kuf;fwp tptrhapfSf;F) 
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Vida epjp %yq;fspd; fPo; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLk; fUj;jpl;lq;fs; 
 

ntspehl;L cjtpfs; fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w fUj;jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa jfty;fs; 

njhlup 
yf;fk; 

(m) fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
ngau; 

(M) gq;fspg;G 
Kftu; 
epWtdk; 

(,) 
fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
kjpg;gPl;Lr; 

nryT (kp.&.) 

(<) 
fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
fhy vy;iy 

1 

Climate Resilient 

Integrated Water 

Management Project 

(CRIWMP) 

UNDP 536,477,868.76 2020-2024 

2 

Climate Smart Irrigated 

Agriculture Project 
(fhyepiyrhu; 
Neu;j;jpahd ePu;g;ghrd 
tptrhaf; fUj;jpl;lk;) 

cyf tq;fp 6,733,605,574.03 2020-2024 

3 

rpwpastpyhd tptrhaj; 
jpl;lq;fs; kPjhd 
jhf;fq;fis 
Fiwf;fpd;w jpl;lk; 
(SARP) 

IFAD 1,427,688,880.43 2021-2025 

 
vjpu;fhy J}uNehf;F 

fhyepiy khw;wq;fSf;F <LnfhLf;f KbAkhd tifapy; tptrhaj; Jiwapy; 
Nkw;nfhs;s KbAkhd Gjpa fz;Lgpbg;GfSf;F etPd njhopy;El;gj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp 
tptrhapfSf;F gof;fg;gLj;jy;>  b[pl;ly; Kiwikfs; %yk; fhyj;jpw;Fupa juTfisg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; mtw;iw tptrhapfSf;F toq;FtjD}lhf tptrhaj; Jiwapy; 
rupahd KbTfis vLj;jy; kw;Wk; epiyahd tptrha mgptpUj;jp. 
 
tpNrl ntw;wpfs; 
 

I. vkJ jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; fk;g`h tpf;fpukhuhr;rp RNjr kUj;Jtg; 
gy;fiyf;fofj;Jld; ,ize;J jpizf;fsj;jpd; mjpfhupfs; kw;Wk; 
tptrhapfSf;fhd rhd;wpjo; ghlnewpfis mwpKfg;gLj;jy;. 
 

II. vkJ jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; epy msitj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;fpilapy; juTfs; 
gupkhw;wj;jpw;fhd Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpy; ifnaOj;jpLjy;. 

III. fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp 
cjtpahsu; gpupTfspd; vy;iyfis epu;zapg;gjw;fhf jw;NghJ ntspaplg;gl;l 
tu;j;jkhdpapd;gb jahupf;fg;gl;l fkey mgptpUj;jp Nritg; gFjpfspd; 
vy;iyfisf; fhl;Lk; mjpfhug;G+u;t tiuglj;ij ntspapLjy;. 

IV. ePu; Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffs;> nray;ghLfs; kw;Wk; guhkupg;G eltbf;iffs; 
Nghd;wtw;iw Ma;T nra;tjw;fhf> khtl;lj;jpw;F xU Fsk; vd 16 khtl;lq;fspy; 
khjpupf; Fsnkhd;whf G+uzkhf mgptpUj;jp nra;jy; kw;Wk; ,jd; %yk; fs 
mjpfhupfs; kw;Wk; tptrhapfSf;F Njitahd Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; mDgtq;fisg; 
ngWtjw;fhd tha;g;ig toq;Fjy;. 

V. new; gapUf;fhd ePu; Njitia mstplg; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; ,uz;L Lysimester 
fUtpfis `UYnttapy; mike;Js;s ePu;g;ghrdj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; gpuNjr 
nghwpapayhsu; mYtyf tstpYk;> `k;ghe;Njhl;ilapy; mike;Js;s nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; tptrha njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; fpuhkpa tpQ;Qhd  
epWtfj;jpYk; mikj;jy; kw;Wk; juTfs; Nrfupg;G. 

VI. Etnuypah khtl;lj;jpd; fpj;Jy;ghfKt fhy;thapd; ePu; tpepNahfk; njhlu;ghd 
rpf;fy;fis jPu;g;gjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sy;. 
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VII. rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fis epu;khzpj;jy; kw;Wk; etPdkakhf;fy; eltbf;iffSld; 
njhlu;Gila juepiyfspd; fPo; juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Nrhjidfis Nkw;nfhs;sy;. 

VIII. epiyNgwhd R+oiy cUthf;Fjy; njhlu;ghf epytpa ru;tNjr khehl;bw;fhd 
Muha;r;rp mwpf;ifia rku;g;gpj;jy;. 

IX. <ukhd kw;Wk; twz;l ,il - ePu; Kfhikj;Jt Kiwfis rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrdj;jpw;fhd gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd mbg;gil Kiwfis mwpKfg;gLj;Jjy;. 

X. rpwpa ePu;g;ghrd juTj;jsj;Jld; njhlu;Gila juTfis  tiyjsj;jpy; 
gjpNtw;wj; njhlq;Fjy;. 

XI. kio tPo;r;rpj; juTfisr; Nrfupj;jy; kw;Wk; mjw;Nfw;g ‘jpatpju’ rQ;rpifiaj; 
jahupj;J mYtyu;fis mwpTWj;jy;. 

XII. mYtyu;fSf;fhd tay; tpjhid> ePu; fl;Lg;ghl;lhsu;fs; kw;Wk; cjtpf; 
FOf;fspd; flikfs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gfs;> rpwpa ePu;g;ghrd nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; 
guhkupg;G kw;Wk; Fwpj;j mbg;gil nghwpapay; mwpT kw;Wk; rl;lg; gpd;dzp 
Fwpj;J mjpfhupfSf;F gapw;rp gl;liwfis elhj;Jjy;. 

XIII. tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtp mYtyu;fspd; gjpy; flik gbfisr; 
nrYj;Jtjw;fhd Gjpa jfty; Kiwiknahd;iw epWTjy;. (FUehfy;> Nffhiy> 
nfhOk;G> fSj;Jiw> fk;g`h> Gj;jsk;> mDuhjGuk;> nghyd;dWit kw;Wk; 
,uj;jpdGup Mfpa khtl;lq;fspy; gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; Vw;fdNt elhj;jg;gl;L 
epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJld;> jw;NghJ nfhOk;G> fk;g`h> Nffhiy kw;Wk; 
FUehfy; Mfpa khtl;lq;fs; ,e;j jfty; Kiwik %yk; gjpy; flik 
gbfSf;fhd Nfhupf;iffis rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.) 

XIV. tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu;fspy; juk; I ,w;F Nritf; 
fhyj;ij G+uzg;gLj;jpAs;s 6233 mYtyu;fspy; 5828 mYtyu;fSf;Fg; gjtp 
cau;Tfis toq;Fjy;.  

XV. jpizf;fsk; rhu;e;j gjtpfSf;fhd 38 tpidj;jpwd; jil jhz;ly; guPl;irfis 
elhj;Jjy; (tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu; juk; I   mYtyu;fspd; 
%d;whtJ tpidj;jpwd; jil jhz;ly; guPl;irfs; 4329 tpz;zg;gjhupfSf;F 08 
khtl;lq;fspy; elhj;jg;gl;lJ.) 

XVI. gpd;tUk; 04 gjtpfSf;F xU Gjpa nrayhw;Wif Kiwia mwpKfg;gLj;jy;. 
tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu; 
fkey Nrit epiya Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; 
njhopyhsp 
fhtyhsp  

,J njhlu;ghf Nffhiy kw;Wk; khj;jisapy; 02 Rw;W fye;Jiuahly;fs; 
elhj;jg;gl;ld. 

 
rthy;fs; 
 

I. jpizf;fsj;jpd; jiyik mYtyfj;jpd; fzdp tiyaikg;G Kiwikapd; 
Nritfs; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; ngWif eltbf;iffSf;fhf mJ njhlu;ghd 
epGzj;Jt mwpitf; nfhz;Ls;s mYtu;fs; jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;ghly; 
njhopy;El;gg; gpuptpy; gzpahw;whik. 

II. Mszpg; gw;whf;Fiw (jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 19764 vz;zpf;if Mszp 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> 2025.02.28 Mk; jpfjpad;W 6403 ntw;wplq;fs; 
epyTfpd;wJ.) 

III. fzdp Kiwikfs; gw;wpa Kd;Ndhbj; jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;lhYk; mYtyu;fspd; 
fzdp gw;wpa mwpT Fiwthf ,Uj;jy;> fzdp Jizg; ghfq;fs; Nghjpastpy; 
,y;yhjpUj;jy; kw;Wk; ,izaj;js trjpfspy; epyTfpd;w FiwghLfs;. 
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vjpu;fhy ,yf;Ffs;  
 

I. vkJ jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; tspkz;lytpay; jpizf;fsj;jpw;fpilapy; juTfs; 
gupkhw;wj;jpw;fhd Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpy; ifr;rhj;jply;. 

II. vkJ jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; ,wg;gu; mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;fpilapy; juTfs; 
gupkhw;wj;jpw;fhd Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpy; ifr;rhj;jply;. 

III. jpizf;fsj;jpd; jiyik mYtyfj;jpy; xU Gjpa tiyaikg;G 
Kiwiknahd;iw epWTjy;. 

IV. fkey mgptpUj;jp rl;lj;jpd; fl;lisfs; njhlu;gpy; mq;fPfhuk; fpilf;fg;ngw;wjd; 
gpd;du; tu;j;jkhdpapy; ntspapl;L epiwt nra;jy;. 

V. 16 khtl;lq;fSf;fhd khjpupf; Fsk; ,uz;lhk; fl;lj;ij nraw;gLj;jy;. 
VI. Fsq;fspy; cau; njhopy;El;g mstPl;L eltbf;iffis tpiuTgLj;Jtjw;fhf 

cau; njhopy;El;g mstPl;L cgfuzq;fis nfhs;tdT nra;jy;. 
VII. rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fis epu;khzpj;jy; kw;Wk; etPdkakhf;fYf;fhd njhlu;Gila 

juepiyfspd; fPo; juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Nrhjidfis elhj;Jjy;. 
VIII. Fsq;fs; kw;Wk; gapu;r; nra;if fpzWfspy; ePu; ju Nrhjidfis Nkw;nfhs;sy;. 

IX. tpNrl ePu;g;ghrd fl;likg;Gfis tbtikj;jy; kw;Wk; mwpKfg;gLj;Jjy;. 
X. tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtp mYtyu;fspd; gjpy; flik gbfisr; 

nrYj;Jtjw;fhd Gjpa jfty; Kiwikia 100% nraw;gLj;jy;. 
XI. Ml;Nru;g;Gf;fs; : 

cjtp Mizahsu; (jpizf;fsk; rhu;e;j) 09 gjtpfSf;Fk;> 14 fkey mgptpUj;jp 
mYtyu; (rpwg;G) gjtpfSf;Fk; Ml;Nru;g;Gr; nra;jy;. 

XII. ,J jtpu> gpd;tUk; jpizf;fsk; rhu;e;j gjtpfSf;F jw;NghJs;s ntw;wplq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; kPjKs;s ntw;wplq;fis Ml;Nru;g;G nra;tjw;fhd mq;fPfhuj;ijg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhd fbjq;fs; mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sd. mq;fPfhuk; fpilf;fg;ngw;why; 
Ml;Nru;g;G eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;sj; jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
gjtp ntw;wplq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 

cjtp Mizahsu; (jpizf;fsk; 
rhu;e;j) 

19 (,y.: mg 22/1353/605/011 kw;Wk; 
2022.09.23 Mk; jpfjpa mikr;ruitj; 
jPu;khdj;jpD}lhf 09 ntw;wplq;fis 
epug;Gtjw;fhd mq;fPfhuk; fpilj;Js;sJ) 

fkey mgptpUj;jp mYtyu; (rpwg;G) 

19 (,y.: mg 22/1353/605/011 kw;Wk; 
2022.09.23 Mk; jpfjpa mikr;ruitj; 
jPu;khdj;jpD}lhf 14 ntw;wplq;fis 
epug;Gtjw;fhd mq;fPfhuk; fpilj;Js;sJ) 

fkey mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;  128 
njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu; 05 
njhopy;El;g mYtyu; (rptpy;) 28 
njhopy;El;g mYtyu; (,ae;jpuk;) 05 
fkey Nrit epiya Kfhikj;Jt 
cjtpahsu; 576 

tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp 
cjtpahsu; 3659 

 
 
 
 
தம்மிக்க ரணதுங்க 
fkey mgptpUj;jp Mizahsu; ehafk;; 
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mj;jpahak; 03 - 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 
nkhj;j epjpr; nrayhw;Wif 
 

3.1. epjpr; nrayhw;Wiff; $w;W 
 

VrPV-vg; 

 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd  
 epjpr; nrayhw;Wiff; $w;W   

 jpUj;jg;gl;l 
tuT nryT epjp 
Vw;ghL 2024  

  

  

  

  

F
w
pg
;G
 

 

 cz;ikahd     

2024 2023 
  

&. &. &.   

  tUkhdg; ngWiffs;     

- tUkhdtup 1 - - 
 

                     -    
cs;s+u; nghUl;fs;> Nritfs; 
kPjhd tup 2                        -                          -      

                     -    ru;tNjr tu;j;jfk; kPjhd tup 3                        -                          -     VrPV -1  

                     -    
tupay;yhj tUkhdk; kw;Wk; 
Vidait 4                        -                          -      

- 
nkhj;j tUkhdg; ngWif 
(m)  - -  

- tUkhdky;yhj ngWiffs;     

- jpiwNrup gzp Kw;gzk;  36,758,664,817 18,701,319,500 VrPV -3 

- itg;Gf;fs;  4,380,623,593 38,483,519,937 VrPV -4 

- Kw;gzf; fzf;F  235,624,178 223,914,354 VrPV -5 

                     -    

Vida gpujhd NgNul;Lf; 
fzf;Ffs; ngWtdTfs;   

         

624,491,994          417,398,788    

                     -    

nkhj;j tUkhdky;yhj 
ngWiffs;(M)    41,999,404,582   57,826,152,579    

                     -    

nkhj;j tUkhdg; ngWiffs; 
kw;Wk; tUkhdky;yhj 
ngWiffs;                , 
= (m)+(M)    41,999,404,582   57,826,152,579       

  jpiwNrupf;F mDg;Gjy; (<)  138,444,799 2,322,858  

  

Njwpa tUkhdg; ngWiffs; 
kw;Wk; tUkhdky;yhj 
ngWiffs; c = (,)-(<)    41,860,959,783   57,823,829,721    

  fopf;f: nrytpdk;         

 kPz;nlOk; nrytpdq;fs;     

10,453,560,000 

Ntjdhjpfs;> rk;gsq;fs; 
kw;Wk; Vida Copau; 
mD$yq;fs; 5 10,342,428,366 8,805,074,246   

617,490,000 
Vida nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; 
Nritfs; 6 523,419,639 430,750,446  

32,322,363 

cjT njhif khdpaq;fs; 
kw;Wk; khw;wy;fs; 7 26,344,794 31,011,626 

VrPV -

2(ii) 

                     -    tl;bf; nfhLg;gdTfs; 8                        -                          -      

13,527,637 
Vida kPz;nlOk; 
nrytpdq;fs; 9 

13,025,086 11,021,015 
  

11,116,900,000 

nkhj;j kPz;nlOk; nrytpdk; 
(<)  

 10,905,217,885     9,277,857,334    

  %yjdr; nrytpdk;         
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758,500,000 

%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 
Gduikg;G kw;Wk; Nkk;ghL 

10 597,917,100 36,975,784 

 
 

36,860,000 
%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fis 
ifafg;gLj;jy; 11 22,238,357 53,660,305 

 

- %yjd khw;wy;fs; 12 - - VrPV -2(ii) 

- 
epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fis 
ifafg;gLj;jy; 13 - - 

 

10,000,000 jpwd; tpUj;jp 14 2,400,144 3,816,467  

3,050,000,000 Vida %yjdr; nryTfs; 15 2,315,880,743 2,650,917,915  

  3,855,360,000  
nkhj;j %yjdr; nrytpdk; 
(v)      2,938,436,344     2,745,370,471    

  itg;Gf; nfhLg;gdTfs;  4,099,925,956 38,315,592,067  VrPV -4  

  Kw;gzf; nfhLg;gdTfs;  377,898,873 232,580,430  VrPV -5  

  
Vida gpujhd NgNul;Lf; 
fzf;F nfhLg;gdT  418,769 130,202   

  
gpujhd NgNul;Lf; fzf;F 
nryT(V )      4,478,243,598   38,548,302,699    

14,972,260,000 
nkhj;jr; nrytpdk;  
I = (C+v+V)    18,321,897,828   50,571,530,505    

  
brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W  
kPjp x = (c - I)    23,539,061,955     7,252,299,216    

  
gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; 
$w;Wf;fika kPjp   

     

23,533,943,074  

      

7,252,299,216  VrPV -7 

  
brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W   
gzp Kw;gz kPjp   

             

5,118,881                        -    VrPV -3 

       23,539,061,955     7,252,299,216    
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3.3. epjp epiyik gw;wpa $w;W 

 
VrPV - gP 

2024.12.31 jpfjpad;W  
epjp epiyik gw;wpa $w;W 

        cz;ikahd   

    Fwpg;G   2024   2023 

      &.   &. 

epjp my;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;       
nrhj;J> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; 
cgfuzq;fs;   VrPV -6   5,503,791,591  11,942,898,221 

epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;        

Kw;gzf; fzf;Ffs;  VrPV  -5(m)   442,512,841  300,238,147 

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhdit  VrPV  -3   5,118,881  - 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;     5,951,423,313  12,243,136,368 

Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; / gq;Ffs;        

jpiwNrupf;F Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;     (608,978,177)  (470,555,235) 
nrhj;J> nghwpj; njhFjp kw;Wk; 
cgfuzq;fs; xJf;F     5,503,791,591  11,942,898,221 

thlif> gzp Kw;gz xJf;F  VrPV  -5(M)   -  - 

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;        
itg;Gf; fzf;F   VrPV  -4   1,051,491,019  770,793,382 

Kw;gz kPjp   VrPV  -3   5,118,881  - 

nkhj;jg; nghWg;Gf;fs;       5,951,423,313  12,243,136,368 

 

gf;f ,yf;fk; 26 Kjy; 82 tiu VrPV 1 Kjy; VrPV 7 tiu rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;w fzf;F 
mwpf;iffs; kw;Wk; gf;f ,yf;fk; 83 Kjy; 89 tiuahd Fwpg;Gf;fspy; cs;slq;fpAs;s 
fzf;Ff; Fwpg;Gfs; tpguKk; ,e;j epjpf;$w;wpd; xUq;fpize;j gFjpfshFk;. ,e;j epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fs; epjp xOq;F tpjp 150 kw;Wk; 151 kw;Wk; 2024.12.16 Mk; jpfjpa 06/2024 Mk; ,yf;f 
mur fzf;Ffs; topfhl;bapd; Vw;ghLfSf;fpzq;f jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. NkNy ,Wjpf; 
fzf;Ffspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Gs;sp tpguq;fs;> njhlu;Gila fzf;fpay; Fwpg;Gfs; kw;Wk; 
njhlu;Gila fzf;fpay; jfty;fs; jpiwNrupf; fzf;Fg; Gj;jfq;fSld; rPuhf;fk; 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;snjdTk;> mit me;jj; Gs;sp tpguq;fSld; cld;gLfpd;wd vd;gjid ,jd; 
%yk; rhd;wspf;fpd;Nwhk;.   

epjp epu;thfj;jpw;fhf gad;kpf;f cs;sf epu;thf Kiwiknahd;W epWtdj;jpy; epyTtjhfTk;> 
epjp epu;thfj;jpw;fhf cs;sf epu;thf Kiwikapd; nraw;jpwid fz;fhzpg;gjw;Fk; 
mjw;fpzq;f me;j Kiwikfis gad;kpf;f tifapy; eilKiwg;gLj;Jtjw;Fj; Njitahd 
gpufhuk; khw;wq;fis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F ,ilf;fpil kPsha;Tfis Nkw;nfhs;tjhfTk; ,j;jhy; 
rhd;wspf;fpd;Nwhk;.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

…………………………… 

gpujhd fzf;fPl;L mYtyu; 

ngau;:  

gjtp:  
jpfjp:  

 

…………………………… 

fzf;fPl;L mYtyu; 

ngau;      : 

gjtp : 
jpfjp    : 

 

…………………………… 

gpujhd epjp mYtyu;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;/ 

gzpg;ghsu; (epjp)/ Mizahsu; (epjp) 
ngau;  : 
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3.4.  fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W 

VrPV- rP 
2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W 

  cz;ikahd   

  2024 2023 

  &. &. 

njhopw;ghl;L nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd fhRg; 
gha;r;ry;     

nkhj;j tupg; ngWtdTfs; - - 
fl;lzk;> kpiff; fl;lzk;> jz;lg;gzk; kw;Wk; 
cupikg; gj;jpuq;fs; 

- - 

,yhgk; - - 

tUkhdky;yhj ngWtdTfs; 17,651,988,961 49,826,941,157 
Vida jiyg;Gf;fSf;fhf Nrfupf;fg;gl;l 
tUkhdk; 604,660,408 416,763,338 

gzp Kw;gz ngWtdTfs; 36,758,664,817 18,706,319,500 

Kw;gzq;fs; mwtPL 248,011,450 230,081,211 

itg;Gf;fs; fpilg;gdT 4,380,623,593 38,483,519,937 
njhopw;ghl;L nraw;ghLfspUe;jhd nkhj;jf; 
fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; (m)  59,643,949,228 107,663,625,143 

fopf;f : nrytpdq;fs;   
MSf;Fupa Ntjdhjpfs; kw;Wk; njhopw;ghl;Lr; 
nrytpdk; 52,037,565,323 66,286,257,808 

khdpak; kw;Wk; khw;wy; nryTfs; 12,597,449 11,021,015 
Vida jiyg;Gf;fSf;fhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 
nryTfs; 418,769 127,802 

jpiwNrupf;F jPu;f;fg;gl;l gzpKw;gzk; 138,444,799 7,322,858 

Kw;gzk; nrYj;jy; 379,681,820 232,738,071 

itg;Gf;fs; nrYj;jy; 4,099,925,956 38,315,592,067 
njhopw;ghl;L nraw;ghLfSf;fhf nrytplg;gl;l 
fhRg; gha;r;ry; (M) 56,668,634,116 104,853,059,620 
njhopw;ghl;L nraw;ghLfspUe;jhd Njwpa fhRg; 
gha;r;ry;fs; (,) = (m) -( M) 2,975,315,112 2,810,565,523 
KjyPl;L nraw;ghLfspUe;jhd Njwpa fhRg; 
gha;r;ry;fs;  

  

tl;b - - 

gq;fpyhgk; - - 
cupik ePq;fy; Vw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; ngsjPf 
nrhj;Jf;fs; tpw;gid 19,831,587 633,050 

Jiz fld; mwtPLfs; - - 
KjyPl;L nraw;ghLfspUe;jhd nkhj;j fhRg; 
gha;r;ry;fs; (<) 19,831,587 633,050 

fopf;f - nrytpdq;fs;:   
ngsjpf nrhj;Jf;fs; epu;khzq;fs; my;yJ 
nfhs;tdTFs; kw;Wk; Vida KjyPLfs; 
ifafg;gLj;jy;fs; 2,995,146,699 2,811,198,573 
KjyPl;L nraw;ghLfSf;fhf nrytplg;gl;l 
nkhj;j fhRg; gha;r;ry; (c) 2,995,146,699 2,811,198,573 
KjyPl;L nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd Njwpa fhRg; 
gha;r;ry; (C)=(<)-(c) (2,975,315,112) (2,810,565,523) 
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njhopw;ghl;L kw;Wk; KjyPl;L 
nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd Njwpa fhRg; gha;r;ry; 
(v)= (,) + (C) 

                                   

(0) 

                                     

0  

epjpr; nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd fhRg; gha;r;ry;   

cs;ehl;Lf; fld; ngWtdTfs; - - 

ntspehl;Lf; fld; ngWtdTfs; - - 

ngwg;gl;l khdpaq;fs; - - 
epjpr; nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd nkhj;jf; fhRg; 
gha;r;ry; (V) 

- - 

fopf;f - nrytpdq;fs;:   

cs;ehl;Lf; fld; kPsr;  nrYj;jy; - - 

ntspehl;Lf; fld; kPsr;  nrYj;jy; - - 
epjpr; nraw;ghLfSf;fhf nrytplg;gl;l nkhj;jf; 
fhRg; gha;r;ry; (I) 

- - 

epjpr; nraw;ghLfspypUe;jhd Njwpa fhRg; 
gha;r;ry; (x)=(V)-(I) 

- - 

fhrpy; Njwpa khw;wq;fs; (xs)=(v)-(x) - - 

rdtup 01 Mk; jpfjpad;W Muk;g fhR kPjp - - 

brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W ,Wjpf; fhR kPjp - - 
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3.5 mwpf;ifaplypd; mbg;gil 

1)  jhaupj;jypd; Nehf;fk; 
  
 ,e;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; epjp xOq;F tpjp 150 kw;Wk; 151 kw;Wk; 2024.12.16 Mk; 
jpfjpa 06/2024 Mk; ,yf;f mur fzf;Ffs; topfhl;bapd; Vw;ghLfSf;fpzq;f 
jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
 
2)  mstPl;Lf;fhd mbg;gil 

 
epjpf;$w;Wf;fshdJ> tuyhw;Wf; fpua mbg;gilapy; jahhpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; xU rpy 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; tuyhw;Wf; fpuak; kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l ngWkjpf;F  
Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. NtW tpjj;jpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;by;yhj NghJ fzf;F jahupg;G 
eltbf;iffs; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l fhR mbg;gilapy;  Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;. 
 
epjpf; $w;Wf;fspYs;s ,yf;fq;fs; ,yq;if &ghtpy; fpl;ba &gha;f;F jahhpf;fg;gl;L 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 
3)  tUkhdj;ij milahsq;fhZjy; 
  
ehzakhw;W kw;Wk; ehzakhw;W my;yhj tUkhdq;fs; mit fpilf;ff;$ba 
fhyg;gFjpia ftdj;jpw;nfhs;shJ> fhR fpilf;ff; $ba fhyg;gFjpf;Fs; tUkhdkhf 
milahsq; fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 
4)    nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghwpj; njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; cgfuzk; Mfpatw;iw ,dq;fhzy; 
kw;Wk; mstPL 
  
nrhj;Jf;fs; ek;gj;jFe;j mbg;gilapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wjh kw;Wk; epWtdj;jpd; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; vjph;fhy nghUshjhu eyd;fSld; njhlh;Gilajhf ,Uf;fpd;wjh 
vd;gjw;fhd epfo;jftpd; mbg;gilapNyNa nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; 
,dq;fz;Lnfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 
 
fpuaKiw Vw;Gilajhfhj re;jh;g;gj;jpy; nrhj;J> nghwpj; njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; 
cgfuzq;fs; fpuak; kw;Wk; kPs;kjpg;gPl;L Kiwapy; mstPL nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

5)  nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghwpj; njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; xJf;fk; 
 ,e;j kPs;kjpg;G xJf;fPl;Lf; fzf;fhdJ nrhj;J> nghwpj; njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; 
cgfuzq;fspd; njhlh;Ggl;l fzf;fhFk;. 
 
6) fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;F rkkhdit 
 fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;F rkkhdit 2024 brk;gh; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W cs;ehl;L 
ehzaj;jhs;fs; kw;Wk; ehzaq;fis cs;slf;fpajhFk;. 
 

* VNjDnkhU mwpf;ifg;gLj;jy; epWtdj;jpw;F tpNrlkhd nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs; 
epyTfdpw; re;ju;g;gq;fspy; mur fzf;Ffs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; me;jj; 
jfty;fis epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; njhlu;Gila gpufhuk; cl;Nru;j;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F KbAk;. 

mj;NjhL “mwpf;ifaply; mbg;gil” ,d; fPo; me;j tpNrl nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fSf;Fj; 
Njitahd ntspg;gLj;jy;fis cl;Nru;g;gjw;F KbAk;. 

* jdJ mwpf;ifg;gLj;jy; epWtdj;Jld; njhlu;Gila fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffis 
khj;jpuk; mwpf;ifaply; mbg;gilapd; fPo; ntspg;gLj;jpf;nfhs;s Ntz;Lk;. 
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3.7 xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l epjp Vw;ghl;il gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sy; njhlu;ghd 
nrayhw;Wif 
 

 &.  

epjp Vw;ghl;L 
tif 

xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l epjp 
Vw;ghL 

cz;ikahd 
nryT 

gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 
epjp Vw;ghlhdJ epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;lNghJs;s epjp 

Vw;ghl;bd; % Mf Muk;g epjp 
Vw;ghL 

,Wjp epjp 
Vw;ghL 

kPz;nlOk;         

9,580,340,000  

      

11,116,900,000  

         

10,905,217,886  98.1 

%yjdk;        

3,855,360,000  

       

3,855,360,000  

          

2,938,436,344  76.2 

nkhj;jk;       

13,435,700,000  

      

14,972,260,000  

         

13,843,654,230    
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3.8 ep.x. 208 ,d; gpufhuk;> Vida mikr;Rf;fs;/ jpizf;fsq;fspd; gpujpepjpahf ,e;jj; jppizf;fsj;jpw;F toq;fg;gl;l epjp Vw;ghL 

 
,
y
. mikr;R / 

jpizf;fsj; 
jpypUe;J ngwg;gl;l 

xJf;fPL 

nryT tpla ,y. xJf;fPl;bd; Nehf;fk; 

xJf;fPL 

cz;ikr;; 
nrytpdk; 

g
a
d
;g
L
j
;j
g
;g
l
;l
 
e
pj
p 
 

x
J
f
;f
PL
>t
o
q
;f
g
;g
l
;l
 
,
W
j
p 

x
J
f
;f
Pl
;b
d
; 

%
 M

f
 

M
uk
;g
 
e
pj
p 
V
w
;g
hL
 

Muk;g epjp 
Vw;ghL ,Wjp epjp Vw;ghL 

1 

fkj;njhopy; 
kw;Wk; 
ngUe;Njhl;lj; 
Jiw mikr;R 

118-02-03-021-1504 

2023/24 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

    

6,000,000,000.00    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      2023/24 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

       

500,000,000.00    
nkhj;jk; 6,500,000,000.00   

      2023/24 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

       

(60,855,164.00)   

   6,439,144,836.00  

      cyf tq;fp flDjtpapd; fPo; 
,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l A+upah 
gris tpepNahfj;jpw;fhd 
gad;ghl;Lr; nryTfis 
Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

         

11,139,908.00  

        

11,139,908.00  
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      [g;ghd; cjtpapd; fPo; new; 
gapu;r; nra;if tptrhapfSf;F 
2023/24 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
,ytrkhf  8>058.875 nk.njh. 
A+upah grisia 
tpepNahfpg;gjw;fhd gad;ghl;Lr; 
nryTfis Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

           

4,835,625.00  

          

4,835,625.00  

      2024 rpW Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; 
gapu;r;nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F Vg;uy; 
khjj;jpw;fhd epjpAjtpiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhLj;jy; 

    

4,000,000,000.00    

      2024 rpW Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; 
gapu;r;nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F Nk 
khjj;jpw;fhd epjpAjtpiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhLj;jy; 

    

3,500,000,000.00    
nkhj;jk; 7,500,000,000.00  

      2024  rpW Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; 
gapu;r;nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjpAjtpiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhLj;jy;  

     

(711,735,724.50)   

      6,788,264,275.50  

      2023 rpW Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; 
gapu;r;nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfspdhy; grisf;fhf 
grisf; fk;gdpfsplkpUe;J 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 
tTr;ru;fSf;fhd gzj;ij 
nrYj;jy; 

       

288,049,769.81   

      2023 rpW Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; 
gapu;r;nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfspdhy; grisf;fhf 
grisf; fk;gdpfsplkpUe;J 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

       

(18,007,898.00)   
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tTr;ru;fSf;fhd gzj;ij 
nrYj;jy; 

      270,041,871.81  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

    

4,000,000,000.00  

   

4,000,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

    

2,000,000,000.00  

   

2,000,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

    

1,000,000,000.00  

   

1,000,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

       

250,000,000.00  

      

250,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

       

650,000,000.00  

      

650,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

    

1,000,000,000.00  

   

1,000,000,000.00  

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 

    

1,000,000,000.00  

   

1,000,000,000.00  
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nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

      2024/25 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ 
tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; 
nra;ifapy; <LgLfpd;w 
tptrhapfSf;F epjp khdpaj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

       

100,000,000.00  

      

100,000,000.00  
KO nkhj;jk; 23,513,426,516.31 

2 Rw;whly; mikr;R 
160-02-03-138-2509 

(13) 

MNuhf;fpakhd epyg; gug;Gf;fs; 
fUj;jpl;lk; - tpjhNd Fsk;> 
GSf` Fsk; Gduikg;G kw;Wk; 
n`y ngh[{d; cztfj;ij 
epu;khzpj;jy;. 

         

23,853,104.00  

        

23,853,104.00  

38,261,195.57 

             

99.99  

      MNuhf;fpakhd epyg; gug;Gf;fs; 
fUj;jpl;lk; - tpjhNd Fsk;> 
GSf` Fsk; Gduikg;G kw;Wk; 
n`y ngh[{d; cztfj;ij 
epu;khzpj;jy;. 

         

10,361,359.82  

        

10,361,359.82  

      nfNyntt tptrhag; ghijia 
epu;khzpj;jy; kw;Wk; 
gSf];ntt tptrhag; ghijia 
epu;khzpj;jy; 

           

4,050,000.00  

          

4,050,000.00  

KO nkhj;jk; 38,264,463.82 38,264,463.82 

3 
[dhjpgjp 
mYtyfk; 

001-02-06-020-

2202(17) 

“nrhj;Jf;fSf;fhd czT 
cUthf;fj; jpl;lq;fs;" fPo; 
aho;g;ghz khtl;lj;jpw;F 
R+upafhe;jp vz;nzia 
tpepNahfpg;gjw;fhf Vw;gLk; 
gpuahzr; nryTfs; kw;Wk; 
Nkyjpf Neur; nryT 

                

17,219.52  

               

17,219.52  17,219.52 100.00 

4 
tptrhaj; 
jpizf;fsk;> 
Nguhjid 

285-02-04-05-2507  
gl;lmj;j gz;izapd; Fsf; 
fl;il Gduikj;jy;            

8,115,330.00  

          

8,115,330.00         19,025,243.19  97.99 
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     fujpadhW gz;izapd; 
Fsj;ijg; Gduikj;jy; 

         

11,300,000.00  

        

11,300,000.00  
KO nkhj;jk;          19,415,330.00  

5 
Nju;jy; 
Mizf;FO 020-1-1-7-1409 

Nju;jy; Mszpf;fhd 
nfhLg;gdTfis kPs; epug;gy; - 
fSj;Jiw 1,754,884.00 1,754,884.00 

         6,395,909.95  100 

      - fpspnehr;rp 234,699.36 234,699.36 

      - kd;dhu; 253,309.00 253,309.00 

      - khj;jiw 1,344,689.70 1,344,689.70 

      - gJis 423,545.38 423,545.38 

      - nfhOk;G 215,633.90 215,633.90 

      - mDuhjGuk; 1,184,805.78 1,184,805.78 

      - Ky;iyj;jPT 215,330.00 215,330.00 

      - jpUNfhzkiy 769,012.83 769,012.83 

        6,395,909.95 6,395,909.95 
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3.9   epjp rhuhj nrhj;Jf;fis mwpf;ifg;gLj;jy; nrayhw;Wif 
g
pu
j
hd

 
N
g
N
ul
;L
g
; 

g
pu
pT

  

FwpaPl;L tpguk;  

2024.12.31 Mk; 
jpfjpad;W 
nghUl;fs; 
fzf;nfLg;G 

mwpf;iff;fika 
kPjp 

2024.12.31 Mk; 
jpfjpad;W epjp 

epiyik 
mwpf;iff;fika 

kPjp 

vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 
fzf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl 
tpUg;git  

Kd;Ndw;wk; % 
Mf  

9151 

fl;blq;fs;> 
fl;likg;Gf;f
s; 

3,357,105,458.64 3,357,105,458.64 

304 epiyaq;fs; 
kw;Wk;   02 
khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fs; 
vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 
kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl 
cs;sd. 

,Jtiu 
kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl;l 
midj;Jf; 
fhzpfs;> 
fl;blq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
,ae;jpuq;fs
pd; 
ngWkjpfs; 
fzf;fpy; 
gjpag;gl;Ls;
sd (100%) 

9152 ,ae;jpu 
rhjdq;fs; 1,458,914,559.59 1,458,914,559.59 - 

9153 fhzpfs; 

572,951,854.04 572,951,854.04 

524 epiyaq;fs;> 
25 khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fs; 
kw;Wk; jiyik 
mYtyfk; 
vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 
kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl 
cs;sd. 

9154 mUtr; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 345,000.00 345,000.00 - 

9155 capupay; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; - - - 

9160 nraw;gLj;jg;g
Lk; gzpfs; 114,474,718.52 114,474,718.52 - 

9180 Fj;jiff;F 
tplg;gl;l 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 

 - 
- 

100% 
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…………………………………………………………….. 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)                                                                                                                                    
jpfjp: 
 

 

VrPV -2 
2024 brk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpw;fika nrytpdj;jpd; RUf;fk 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

 &. 

tUlhe;j kjpg;gPl;by; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sthW 
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;l ,y. 

nrytpdj; 
jiyg;G 

tuT nryT 
kjpg;gPl;L Vw;ghL     

Fiwepug;G 
kjpg;gPl;L 
Vw;ghL         

ep.x 66/69 
khw;wy;fs;        

nkhj;jj; Njwpa 
xJf;fPL       nkhj;jr; nrytpdk; 

Njwpa ngWNgW kPjp 
/ Nkyjpfk; 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)+(3) (5) (6)=(4)-(5) 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (1) (1) kPz;LtUk;           662,550,000  
        

72,936,000  
                   

-    
          

735,486,000            667,068,208                 68,417,792  

 (2) %yjdk;             73,860,000                      -    
                   

-    
            

73,860,000              50,819,187                 23,040,813  

 cg nkhj;jk;           736,410,000  
        

72,936,000  
                   

-    
          

809,346,000            717,887,395                 91,458,605  

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2) (1) kPz;LtUk; 
        

8,917,790,000  
   

1,463,624,000  
                   

-    
      

10,381,414,000        10,238,149,678               143,264,322  

  (2) %yjdk; 
        

3,781,500,000                      -    
                   

-    
       

3,781,500,000          2,887,617,157               893,882,843  

  cg nkhj;jk; 
      

12,699,290,000  
   

1,463,624,000  
                   

-    
      

14,162,914,000        13,125,766,835  
           

1,037,147,165  

  KO nkhj;jk 
      

13,435,700,000  
   

1,536,560,000  
                   

-    
      

14,972,260,000        13,843,654,230  
           

1,128,605,770  
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VrPV - 2(i) 

 epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpw;fika nrytpdf; $w;W 

 &. 

n
r
y
T
 
t
pl
a
k
; 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (1) epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2) 

nkhj;jr; 
nryT 

epjp Vw;ghL 

nryT 

epjp Vw;ghL 

nryT 

t
uT

 
n
r
y
T
 

k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 

V
w
;g
hL

 
 
 
 
 

F
i
w
e
pu
g
;G
 

k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 

V
w
;g
hL

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e
p.x
 
66
/
69
 

k
hw
;w
y
;f
s
; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nkhj;jj; 
Njwpa 
xJf;fPL       

t
uT

 
n
r
y
T
 

k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 

V
w
;g
hL

 
 
 
 
 

F
i
w
e
pu
g
;G
 

k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 

V
w
;g
hL

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e
p.x
 
66
/
69
 

k
hw
;w
y
;f
s
; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nkhj;jj; 
Njwpa 
xJf;fPL       

  (1) (2) (3) 
(4)=(1)+(2)

+(3) 
(5) (6) (7) (8) 

(9)=(6)+(7)+ 

(8) 
(10) (11)=(5)+(10) 

kPz;LtUk; 
nrytpdk;                        
MSf;Fupa 
Ntjdhjpfs; 451,000,000 72,936,000 - 523,936,000 503,568,212 8,466,000,000 1,463,624,000 - 9,929,624,000 9,838,860,154 10,342,428,366 
1001 - 
rk;gsKk; 
$ypAk; 

     
280,500,000      

    
280,500,000  

    
275,667,397  

       
5,661,000,000      

        
5,661,000,000  

       
5,597,071,906  

      
5,872,739,303  

1002 - 
Nkyjpf Neu 
Ntiy> 
tpLKiw jpd 
rk;gsk; 45,000,000      

      
45,000,000  

      
31,100,126  

           
20,000,000      

            
20,000,000  

           
17,071,643  

           
48,171,769  

1003 - Vida 
nfhLg;gdTf
s;   125,500,000  

    
72,936,000    

    
198,436,000  

    
196,800,689  

       
2,785,000,000  

     
1,463,624,000    

        
4,248,624,000  

       
4,224,716,605  

      
4,421,517,294  

gpuahzr; 
nrytpdk; 9,500,000  - 9,500,000 6,601,686 81,500,000  

30,000,

000 111,500,000 109,429,314 116,031,001 

1101 - cs;s+u; 8,000,000   8,000,000 6,238,266 80,000,000  
30,000,

000 110,000,000 108,717,425 114,955,691 
1102 - 
ntspehL 1,500,000   1,500,000 363,420 1,500,000   1,500,000 711,889 1,075,310 

toq;fy;fs; 56,200,000  - 56,200,000 50,362,241 115,000,000  - 115,000,000 109,811,423 160,173,664 
1201 - 
vOJnghUl;f
Sk; 

      
13,200,000      

      
13,200,000  

      
13,114,289  

           
45,000,000      

            
45,000,000  

           
40,927,944  

           
54,042,233  
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mYtyfj; 
NjitfSk; 
1202 - 002 
vupnghUs; 

        
3,500,000      

        
3,500,000  

        
3,368,584  

             
1,000,000      

              
1,000,000                 560,655              3,929,239  

1202 - 009 
vupnghUs; 

      
36,500,000      

      
36,500,000  

      
31,275,367  

           
69,000,000      

            
69,000,000  

           
68,322,824  

           
99,598,191  

1203 - 
czTk; 
rPUilfSk; 

        
3,000,000      

        
3,000,000  

        
2,604,000                                -                  2,604,000  

guhkupg;Gr; 
nrytpdq;fs; 71,500,000 - - 71,500,000 57,204,796 83,000,000 - 

(7,000,

000) 76,000,000 60,162,709 117,367,504 
1301 - 
thfdq;fs; 23,000,000   23,000,000 11,835,604 56,000,000   56,000,000 45,434,770 57,270,373 
1302 - 
,ae;jpuq;fS
k; 
rhjdq;fSk; 5,000,000   5,000,000 3,863,635 22,000,000  

(7,000, 
000) 15,000,000 10,167,280 14,030,915 

1303 - 
fl;blq;fSk; 
epu;khzq;fS
k; 2,000,000   2,000,000 677,857 5,000,000   5,000,000 4,560,659 5,238,515 

1304 nkd; 
nghUs;fs; 
guhkupg;G 41,500,000   41,500,000 40,827,701      40,827,701 

Nritfs; 68,100,000 - - 68,100,000 44,979,753 115,690,000 - 

(6,000,

000) 109,690,000 84,867,717 129,847,471 
1401 - 
Nghf;Ftuj;J 1,200,000   1,200,000 1,183,871 -   - - 1,183,871 
1402 - jghy;> 
njhiyj;njh
lu;G 16,000,000   16,000,000 8,261,998 20,000,000   20,000,000 16,409,698 24,671,695 
1403 - 
kpd;rhuKk; 
ePUk; 16,200,000   16,200,000 12,560,869 18,000,000   18,000,000 16,149,061 28,709,930 
1404 - 
thlifAk;> 
cs;s+uhl;rp 
rigfSf;fh
d tupAk; 1,000,000   1,000,000 957,120 900,000   900,000 851,333 1,808,454 
1405 
Rj;jpfupg;G 
kw;Wk; Jg;guT 
Nritfs; 

        
7,700,000      

        
7,700,000  

        
6,300,990  

             
9,000,000      

              
9,000,000  

             
6,218,385  

           
12,519,375  

1407 ghJfhg;G 
Nritfs; 

        
5,000,000      

        
5,000,000  

        
4,803,242  

             
3,000,000      

              
3,000,000                 352,053              5,155,295  
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1409 - 138 
,ae;jpuq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fs; 
Nrit 
xg;ge;jq;fs; 

        
1,000,000      

        
1,000,000  

          
954,407  

             
3,790,000      

              
3,790,000  

             
2,291,911              3,246,318  

1409 - 139 
thfdf; 
fhg;GWjpfs; 

        
8,000,000      

        
8,000,000  

        
3,737,303  

             
1,000,000      

              
1,000,000                         -                3,737,303  

1409 - 140 
ehdhtpj 
Nritfs; 

      
12,000,000      

      
12,000,000  

        
6,219,953  

           
60,000,000    

     
(6,000, 

000) 
            

54,000,000  
           

42,595,276  
           

48,815,229  
khw;wy;fs; 

4,750,000 - 

(427

,637

) 4,322,363 2,648,926 45,000,000  

(17,000

,000) 28,000,000 23,695,868 26,344,794 
1506 - 
murhq;f 
Copau;fSf;f
hd clikf; 
fld; tl;b 4,750,000  

(427
,637

) 4,322,363 2,648,926 45,000,000  
(17,000,

000) 28,000,000 23,695,868 26,344,794 

Vida 
kPz;LtUk;; 
nrytpdk;  1,500,000  

                 

-    

    

427,

637       1,927,637  

      

1,702,594  

         

11,600,000    

                 

-    

         

11,600,000  

         

11,322,492          13,025,086  

1701 
el;lq;fis 
gjptopg;Gr; 
nra;jy;   

427,
637 427,637 427,637    - - 427,637 

1703 mur 
fUk nkhopf; 
nfhs;ifia 
eilKiwg;g
Lj;Jjy; 1,500,000   1,500,000 1,274,957 11,600,000   11,600,000 11,322,492 12,597,449 
KO nkhj;jk;  662,550,000 72,936,000 - 735,486,000 667,068,208 8,917,790,000 1,463,624,000 - 10,381,414,000 10,238,149,678 10,905,217,886 
%yjdr; 
nrytpdk;             
Kyjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
Gzuikg;Gk;> 
Nkk;gLj;jYk; 52,000,000 - - 52,000,000 37,129,574 706,500,000  - 706,500,000 560,787,526 597,917,100 
2001 - 
fl;blq;fSk; 
fl;likg;Gf;f
Sk; 

      
20,000,000     

      
20,000,000  

      
19,238,409  

          
600,000,000      

          
600,000,000  

         
526,286,322  

         
545,524,731  
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2002 - nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk;                    -                           -    

           
71,500,000      

            
71,500,000  

           
30,790,181  

           
30,790,181  

2003 - 
thfdq;fs; 32,000,000   32,000,000 17,891,165 35,000,000   35,000,000 3,711,023 21,602,188 
%yjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
nfhs;tdT 

    

11,860,000  

                 

-    

              

-       11,860,000  

    

11,289,469  

         

25,000,000    

                 

-    

         

25,000,000  

         

10,948,888          22,238,357  
2102 - 
jsghlq;fSk;
> mYtyf 
cgfuzq;f
Sk; 

        
8,000,000     

        
8,000,000  

        
7,433,823  

           
10,000,000      

            
10,000,000  

             
6,294,265  

           
13,728,088  

2103 - nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk;                          -    

             
5,000,000      

              
5,000,000                         -                           -    

2104 - 
fl;blq;fSk;> 
fl;likg;Gf;f
Sk;                          -    

           
10,000,000      

            
10,000,000  

             
4,654,623              4,654,623  

2108 - 
Fj;;jif 
thfdq;fSf;
fhd %yjd 
nfhLg;gdT 

        
3,860,000     

        
3,860,000  

        
3,855,646                          -                                -                  3,855,646  

jpwd; tpUj;jp    10,000,000                 -        -       10,000,000       2,400,144                      2,400,144  
2401 - 
Mszpf;fhd 
gapw;rp 

      
10,000,000     

      
10,000,000  

        
2,400,144                        2,400,144  

Vida 
%yjdr; 
nrytpdq;fs;                    -    

                 

-    

              

-                      -                      -    

    

3,050,000,000    

                 

-    

    

3,050,000,000  

    

2,315,880,743     2,315,880,743  
8-2104 gris 
fsQ;rparhi
y 
epu;khzpj;jy;                                  -                                -                           -                           -    
10-2507 
Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp          

           
50,000,000      

            
50,000,000  

           
45,472,674  

           
45,472,674  

12-2506 
cl;lfl;likg;
G trjpfs; 
mgptpUj;jp 

         

       
3,000,000,000  

    

        
3,000,000,000  

       
2,270,408,069  

      
2,270,408,069  

13-2506 
cl;lfl;likg;                                        -                           -                           -    
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G trjpfs; 
mgptpUj;jp 
KO nkhj;jk;  73,860,000 - - 73,860,000 50,819,187 3,781,500,000 - - 3,781,500,000 2,887,617,157 2,938,436,344 
nkhj;j 
kPz;LtUk; 
kw;Wk; 
%yjdr; 
nrytpzk; 

  

736,410,000  

  

72,936,000  

              

-     809,346,000  

  

717,887,395  

  

12,699,290,000  

 

1,463,624,000  

                 

-    

  

14,162,914,000  

  

13,125,766,835   13,843,654,230  

 

 

 

 

 

 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;  / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)  
jpfjp: 
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VrPV -2(ii) 

2024 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd nrytpdf; $w;W 
nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

&.  

nryT tplak; 

F
w
pg
;G

 
Vw;ghLfs; nrytpdk; Njwpa tpisT 

e
pj
pa
pl
y
; 
 
(F
w
pa
Pl
;L
 
,
y
.)
 

t
U
l
he
;j
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

t
uT

 
n
r
y
T
 
V
w
;g
hL
 

F
i
w
e
pu
g
;G
 
k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 
V
w
;g
hL
 

e
p.x
 
66
/
69
 
k
hw
;w
y
;f
s
; 
 
 
 
 
 

n
k
hj
;j
j
; 
N
j
w
pa
 
V
w
;g
hL
 

f
hR
g
; 
G
j
;j
f
j
;j
pd
; 
g
pu
f
hu
k
; 

n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 

 
e
p.x
. 
20
8 
,
d
; 
f
Po
; 
V
i
d
a
 

m
i
k
r
;R
f
;f
s
pd
hy

;/
j
pi
z
f
;f

s
j
;j
pd
hy

; 
N
k
w
;n
f
hs

;s
g
;g
l
;l
 

n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 
(j
pi
w
N
r
up
a
pd
; 

m
r
;R
f
; 
F
w
pg
;G
f
S
f
;f
i
k
a
) 

n
k
hj
;j
r
; 
n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 

N
r
k
pg
;G
 
/
 
k
pi
f
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

j
pU
j
;j
g
;g
l
;l
 
k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;b
d
; 
 
%
 

r
j
t
Pj
k
hf
 
N
r
k
pg
;G
 
/
 
k
pi
f
 
 

N
t
W
g
hl
;L
f
;f
hd

 
f
hu
z
k
; 

(1) (2) 

(3
) 

 (
-)

/+
 

(4
)=

(1
)+

(2
)+

(3
) 

(5) (6) 

(7
)=

 (
5
)+

(6
) 

(8
)=

(4
)-

(7
) 

(9
)=

(8
)/

(4
)*

1
0
0

 

  

kPz;LtUk; 
nrytpdk;    

                      

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; 
(1)   

                      

epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk;./fUj;jpl;
lk;/cg 
fUj;jpl;lk;/ 
FwpaPL 

  

                      

rk;gsk;> Ntjdk; 
kw;Wk; Vida 5 
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Copau; 
mD$yq;fs; 
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
tFg;gPL 
MSf;Fupa 
Ntjdq;fs;   

                          -                

1001 rk;gdKk; 
$ypAk; 

  
  

    

280,500,000    

                

-    

    

280,500,000  

     

275,667,397    

     

275,667,397  

       

4,832,603  2   

1002 Nkyjpf 
Neu kw;Wk; 
Vida gbfs; 

  

  

      

45,000,000    

                

-    

      

45,000,000  

      

31,100,126    

      

31,100,126  

     

13,899,874  

31 2024 Mk; Mz;by; nghWg;Gf;fs; 
kw;Wk; flg;ghLfshf KiwNa 
&. 305,934.32 kw;Wk; &. 
1,738,844.72 vdf; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 2024 Mk; 
M;zby;  mur nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 Mk; ,yf;f tuT 
nryTr; Rw;wwpf;iff;fika mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf Nkyjpf 
Neu Ntiy kw;Wk; tpLKiw jpd 
rk;gsj;ij kl;Lg;gLj;jy;> 
mj;Jld; fLikahd epjprhu; 
nfhs;ifapd; fPo; Gjpa muprp 
gz;bifapd; nryTfis 
kl;lg;gLj;jpaikapdhy; epjp 
Vw;ghl;by; kPjp 
fhz;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. Nkyjpf 
Neu Ntiy kw;Wk; tpLKiw jpd 
rk;gsk; njhlu;ghd 
gFg;gha;tpd;NghJ 
,dq;fhzg;gl;l 
Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lg; 
gzpfSf;fhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 
Nkyjpf Neu Ntiyg; gbf;fhd 
nryTfis epUthf 
mYty;fSf;fhd nrytpdk; 
Clhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 

1003 Vida 
nfhLg;gdTfs;   

  125,500,000 72,936,000 - 198,436,000 191,323,709 5,476,980.00 196,800,689 1,635,311 1   

nkhj;jk;     451,000,000  - 523,936,000 498,091,232 5,476,980 503,568,212 20,367,788 4   
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nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
Vida 
nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; Nritfs; 

6 

                      

gpuahzr; 
nrytpdk;   

                      

1101 cs;Su; 

  

  

       

8,000,000    

                

-    

        

8,000,000  

        

6,238,266    

        

6,238,266  

       

1,761,734  

22 2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 
1,023,675.18 nghWg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; 
flg;ghlhf Fwpg;gplg;gly; kw;Wk;   
2024 Mk; Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 
nryTfis Nkw;nfhs;sy; 
njhlu;ghf jiyik 
mYtyfj;jpdhy; kl;Lg;ghLfs; 
tpjpf;fg;gl;likapd; fhuzkhf  
epjp Vw;ghLfs; kPjkhfpaJ. 
mj;Jld; murhq;fj;jpd; 
Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzq;fs; 
fzprkhdsT rjtPjj;jpdhy; 
Fiwtile;jik> gpuahzr; 
nryTfis Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ  
Fwpj;j fUj;jpl;lj;jpw;Fupa 
epUthfr; nryTfspypUe;J 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lik. 

1102 ntspehL 

    

       

1,500,000      

        

1,500,000  

           

363,420    

           

363,420  

       

1,136,580  76 

2024 Mk; Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf ntspehl;L 
gpuahzr; nryTfs; 
tiuaWf;fg;gl;likapd; 
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fhuzkhf epjp Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpAs;sJ. 

nkhj;jk;  (m)      9,500,000  - 9,500,000 6,601,686 - 6,601,686 2,898,314 31   

toq;fy;fs;                 

1201 
vOJfUtpfSk; 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk; 

  

  

13,200,000  - 13,200,000 13,114,289  13,114,289 85,711 1 

  

1202 - 002 
vupnghUs;   

  
3,500,000  - 3,500,000 3,368,584  3,368,584 131,416 

4   

1202 - 009 
vupnghUs; 

  

  

36,500,000  - 36,500,000 31,275,367  31,275,367 5,224,633 14 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 587>251.39 
flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUj;jy;. 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 Mk; ,yf;f tuT 
nryTr; Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  
nrytpdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;sy; 
njhlu;ghf kl;Lg;ghLfs; 
tpjpf;fg;gl;likapdhy; 
kPjkhfpaJ. tuT nryTj; 
jpl;lj;ij jahupf;Fk;NghJ 
re;ijapy; epytpa 
vupnghUSf;fhd tpiy 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by; vjpu;ghuhj tpjkhf 
Fiwtile;jik. mj;Jld; 
vupnghUSf;fhd nryTfis 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ  Fwpj;j 
fUj;jpl;lj;jpw;Fupa epUthfr; 
nryTfspypUe;J 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lik. 

1203 - 002 
czTk; 
rPUilfSk; 

    

       

3,000,000    

                

-    

        

3,000,000  

        

2,604,000    

        

2,604,000  

         

396,000  13 

vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; mYtyu;fs; 
rPUilg; gbiaf; NfhUtjw;fhd 
tTr;ru;fis rku;g;gpf;fhikapd; 
fhuzkhf epjp Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

nkhj;jk; (M)      56,200,000  - 56,200,000 50,362,241 - 50,362,241 5,837,759 10   
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guhkupg;Gr; 
nrytpdq;fs;   

                      

1301 thfdq;fs; 

    

      

23,000,000    

                

-    

      

23,000,000  

      

11,835,604    

      

11,835,604  

     

11,164,396  49 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 156>605.67 
flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUj;jy;.  
gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l 
thfdq;fSf;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fs; jhkjkhf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lik. 
gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l 
thfdq;fSf;fhd 
nfhLg;gdTfSf;fhd 
gupe;Jiufs; fpilf;fg; ngwhik. 
fhg;GWjp nra;ag;gl;Ls;s 
thfdq;fSf;fhd 
nfhLg;gdTfis 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ  fhg;GWjp 
epWtdq;fSld; ,zf;fg;ghl;il 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;tjpy; jhkjk; 
Vw;gl;likapdhy; 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fs; 
jhkjkile;jik.                                      

1302 nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk; 

  

  

       

5,000,000    

                

-    

        

5,000,000  

        

3,863,635    

        

3,863,635  

       

1,136,365  23 

epjp> nghUshjhu cWjpg;ghL 
kw;Wk; Njrpa nfhs;iffs; 
mikr;rpd;  4/2023 Mk; ,yf;f 
Njrpa tuT nryTj; jpl;l 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika Gjpa 
nfhs;tdTfis cs;slf;f 
Ntz;lhnkd 
mwpTWj;jg;gl;bUe;jikapdhy; 
,ae;jpu rhjdq;fs; guhkupg;Gr; 
nryT tplaj;jpy; Vw;gLnkd 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l nryTfspd; 
mbg;gilapy; kjpg;gPLfs; 
jahupf;fg;gl;ld. MdhYk; 
vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; 
gOJghu;g;Gf;fs;   

1303 
fl;blq;fSk; 
epu;khzq;fSk;   

  

       

2,000,000    

                

-    

        

2,000,000  

           

677,857    

           

677,857  

       

1,322,143  66 

jpizf;fs tshfj;jpd; gpupTfs; 
etPdkag;gLj;jg;gl;likapdhy; 
vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; rpwpa 
gOJghu;g;Gf;fs; Vw;glhikapdhy; 
,e;j epjp Vw;ghL kPjkhfpaJ. 
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1304 
nkd;nghUs;fs; 
guhkupg;G 

  
  

41,500,000  - 41,500,000 40,827,701  40,827,701 672,299 2 

  

nkhj;jk; ( , )     71,500,000  - 71,500,000 57,204,796 - 57,204,796 14,295,204 20   

Nritfs;        -   - -     

1401 
Nghf;Ftuj;J 

  
  

1,200,000  - 1,200,000 1,183,871  1,183,871 16,129 
1   

1402 jghy;> 
njhiyj;njhlu;G 

  

  

      

16,000,000    

                

-    

      

16,000,000  

        

8,261,998    

        

8,261,998  

       

7,738,002  48 

2024 Mk; Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  ,izatop 
Kiwapy; juTfs; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lik kw;Wk; 
grisf;fhf nkd;nghUs; Clhf 
jfty;fisg; ngw;Wf;nfhz;lik 
kw;Wk; mDg;gpaikapdhy; 
vjpu;ghu;j;jsT nryTfs; 
Vw;gltpy;iy. 

1403 kpd;rhuKk; 
ePUk; 

  

  

      

16,200,000    

                

-    

      

16,200,000  

      

12,560,869    

      

12,560,869  

       

3,639,131  22 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 1>334>648.33 
flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUj;jy;. 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  tuT nryTj; jpl;l 
Kd;nkhopTfs; Nfhug;gLk;NghJ  
kpd;rhu mynfhd;wpd; tpiy 
mjpf ngWkjpiaf; 
nfhz;bUe;jJld;> mjw;fika 
kjpg;gPLfs; jahupf;fg;gl;ld. 
MdhYk; 2024 Mk; Mz;by; 
kpd;rhuk; kw;Wk; ePUf;fhd 
mynfhd;wpd; tpiy 
Fiwf;fg;gl;L 
thbf;ifahsu;fSf;F epthuzk; 
toq;fg;gl;likapdhy; ,e;j 
nryT tplaj;jpy; kPjp 
fhz;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. mj;Jld; 
gioa tsp rPuhf;fpfs; 
gOJghu;f;fg;gl;likapd; 
fhuzkhf kpd;rhuf; fl;lzk; 
fzprkhdstpdhy; 
Fiwtile;jik. 
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1404 thlifAk;> 
cs;Suhl;rp 
rigfSf;fhd 
tupAk; 

  

  

       

1,000,000    

                

-    

        

1,000,000  

           

957,120    

           

957,120  

           

42,880  4 

  

1405 Rj;jpfupg;G 
kw;Wk; Jg;GuT 
Nritfs; 

    

       

7,700,000    

                

-    

        

7,700,000  

        

6,300,990    

        

6,300,990  

       

1,399,010  18 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 645>000.00 
flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUg;gJld;> 2023 
Mk; Mz;bWjpapy; gyNehf;F 
Nrit Copau;fis Ml;Nru;j;Jf; 
nfhz;likapd; gpd;du; 
mtu;f@lhf Rj;jpfupg;Gg; 
gzpfis epiwNtw;wpf; 
nfhz;likapdhy; epjp 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

1407 ghJfhg;G 
Nritfs; 

  
  

       

5,000,000    

                

-    

        

5,000,000  

        

4,803,242    

        

4,803,242  

         

196,758  4   
1409 - 138 
,ae;jpuq;fs; 
kw;Wk; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fs; 
Nrit 
xg;ge;jq;fs; 

  

  

       

1,000,000    

                

-    

        

1,000,000  

           

954,407    

           

954,407  

           

45,593  5   
1409 - 139 
thfdf; fhg;GWjp 

  

  

       

8,000,000    

                

-    

        

8,000,000  

        

3,737,303    

        

3,737,303  

       

4,262,697  53 

thfd ,wf;Fkjp kPjhd 
fl;Lg;ghLfSf;Fg; gpwF> 
thfdq;fspd; re;ij kjpg;gpy; 
Vw;gLk; mjpfupg;Gf;F Vw;g 
fhg;GWjp epWtdq;fs; fhg;gPl;Lj; 
njhifia mjpfupf;Fk; vd;w 
vjpu;ghu;g;Gld; tuT nryTj; jpl;l 
kjpg;gPLfs; jahupf;fg;gl;ld. 
gpd;du; Nghl;b mbg;gilapyhd 
tpiykDf;Nfhuy;fs; %yk; 
Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l ,yq;if 
fhg;GWjp epWtdj;jpdhy; mjpf 
vz;zpf;ifapyhd 
thfdq;fSf;F fhg;gPl;Lj; 
njhifia toq;Fk; vkJ 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 
fopTfSldhd fhg;gPL kw;Wk; 
Cf;Ftpg;Gj;  njhifAldhd 
fhg;gPl;il toq;f 
,zq;fpaikapdhy; epjp 
kPjkhfpaJ. 
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1409 - 140 
ehdhtpj 
NritfSf;fhd 
nryTfs; 

    

      

12,000,000    

                

-    

      

12,000,000  

        

6,144,640  

         

75,313.50  

        

6,219,953  

       

5,780,047  48 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 
1,558,567.61 flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUj;jy;.  
jpizf;fsj;jpd; gpujp kw;Wk; 
cjtp Mizahsu;fspd; 
$l;lq;fs; ,izatopapy; 
elhj;jg;gl;lik> jpizf;fs 
mYtyu;fspd; tpidj;jpwd; 
jil jhz;ly; guPl;irf;fhf 
kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l nryTfs; 
kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;likapdhy; 
kPjkhfapJ. 

nkhj;jk; ( < )     68,100,000  - 68,100,000 44,904,440 75,314 44,979,753 23,120,247 34   

Vida 
nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; Nritfs; 
kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdk;  
(m+M+,+<) 

  

  
 

205,300,000    

                

-    

  

205,300,000  

  

159,073,162  

            

75,314  

  

159,148,476  

   

46,151,524  22   

nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
khw;wq;fs;> 
ed;nfhilfs;> 
khdpaq;fs; 

7 

                      

khw;wy;fs;                         

1506 murhq;f 
Copau;fSf;fh
d clikf; 
fld; tl;b 

  

  

       

4,750,000    

       

(427,637) 

        

4,322,363  

        

2,648,926    

        

2,648,926  

       

1,673,437  39 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; 
kjpg;gPLfisj; jahupf;Fk;NghJ 
me;j Mz;bw;fhf murhq;f 
tq;fpfs; %yk; mur 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;F nrhj;Jf; 
fld; toq;fg;gLnkd 
vjpu;ghu;j;jhYk; Gjpa 
nrhj;Jf;fs; flDf;F 
murhq;fj;jpd; gq;fspg;G 
votpy;iy. 

nkhj;jk;     4,750,000  (427,637) 4,322,363 2,648,926 - 2,648,926 1,673,437 39   

nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
Vida 
kPz;LtUk;; 
nrytpdk; 

9 
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1701 el;lk; kw;Wk; 
gjptopg;G   

  

    

        

427,637  

          

427,637  

           

427,637    

           

427,637                   -    0   

1703 mur 
nkhopf; 
nfhs;ifia 
eilKiwg;gLj;
Jjy; 

  

  

       

1,500,000    

                

-    

        

1,500,000  

        

1,274,957    

        

1,274,957  

         

225,043  15 

vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; mYtyu;fs; 
nkhopj; Nju;r;rpg; gbiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;shikapdhy; 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

nkhj;jk;     1,500,000  427,637 1,927,637 1,702,594 - 1,702,594 225,043 15   

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; 
(1)   

                      

KO nkhj;jk; 
(Fwpg;G 5 Kjy; 
9 tiu) nkhj;j 
kPz;LtUk; 
nrytpdk; 

  

  
 

662,550,000    

                

-    

  

735,486,000  

  

661,515,914  

       

5,552,294  

  

667,068,208  

   

68,417,792  9   

%yjdk; 
nrytpdk;  

  
                      

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; 
(1)   

                      

nghJ 
KjyPLfspd; 
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
tifaPL 

  

                      

Kyjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
Gduikg;Gk;> 
Nkk;gLj;jYk; 

10 

                      

2001 
fl;blq;fSk; 
epu;khzq;fSk; 

  
  

      

20,000,000    

                

-    

      

20,000,000  

      

19,238,409                      -    

      

19,238,409  

         

761,591  

4   

2003 thfdq;fs;   

  

      

32,000,000      

      

32,000,000  

      

17,891,165    

      

17,891,165  

     

14,108,835  44 

gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l 
thfdq;fSf;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 
tpiyg; gl;bay;fs; jhkjkhf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lik.   
gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l 
thfdq;fSf;fhd 
nfhLg;gdTfis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd gupe;Jiufs; 
fpilf;fhik.  fhg;GWjp 
nra;ag;gl;l thfdq;fSf;fhd 
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nfhLg;gdTfis 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ fhg;GWjp 
epWtdq;fSld; ,zf;fg;ghl;il 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;tjw;Fj; 
jhkjkhfpaikapdhy; 
tpiyg;gl;bay;fis 
rku;g;gpg;gjw;F jhkjkhfpaik.                                 

nkhj;jk; (m)     52,000,000  - 52,000,000 37,129,574 - 37,129,574 14,870,426 29   
%yjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
nfhs;tdT 

11 
                      

2102 
jsghlq;fSk;> 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk; 

  

  

8,000,000   8,000,000 7,433,823  7,433,823 566,177 7 

,e;j nryT tplaj;jpd; kPjpAld; 
&. 281>784.00ක් flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUg;gjidf; 
ftdj;jpw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ 
Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT epjp Vw;ghL 
fhz;gpf;fg;gltpy;iy. 

2108 Fj;;jif 
thfdq;fSf;fh
d flid kPsr; 
nrYj;jy; 

  

  

       

3,860,000    

                

-    

        

3,860,000  

        

3,855,646    

        

3,855,646  

             

4,354  

0 

  

nkhj;jk; (M)     11,860,000  - 11,860,000 11,289,469 - 11,289,469 570,531 5   

kdpj ts 
mgptpUj;jp 14 

                      

2401  
Mszpf;fhd 
gapw;rp 

  

  

      

10,000,000      

      

10,000,000  

        

2,400,144    

        

2,400,144  

       

7,599,856  76 

,e;j nryT tplaj;jpd; kPjpapy; 
&. 5,168,271.00 flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUj;jy;. 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 Mk; ,yf;f tuT 
nryTr; Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  
mur nryTfisf; 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 
gapw;rpaspg;Gf;fs; 
kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;likapd; 
fhuzkhf epjp Vw;ghl;by; kPjp 
fhzgpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

nkhj;jk; (c)     10,000,000  - 10,000,000 2,400,144 - 2,400,144 7,599,856 76   

Vida %yjdr; 
nrytpdq;fs; 15 
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12-2105 fhzpfs; 
kw;Wk; fhzpfs; 
Nkk;ghL 

  
                      

10-2507 Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp 

  
                      

2509 Vidait                         

nkhj;jk; (C)                         

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; 
(1)   

                      

nghJ 
KjyPl;bd; 
kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdq;fs;  
(m+M+,+<+c+C) 

  

  
   

73,860,000    

                

-    

    

73,860,000  

    

50,819,187                      -    

    

50,819,187  

   

23,040,813  

           

31  

                                                                  

-    

KO nkhj;jk;  
(Fwpg;G 5 - 15)   

  
 

736,410,000    

                

-    

  

809,346,000  

  

712,335,102  

       

5,552,294  

  

717,887,395  

   

91,458,605  

           

11  

                                                                  

-    

 

 

 

............................................................................................... 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;  / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)  

jpfjp: 
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VrPV-2(ii) 

2024 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd nrytpdf; $w;W 
nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

&.  

nryT tplak; 

F
w
pg
;G

 

Vw;ghLfs; nrytpdk; Njwpa tpisT 
 
e
pj
pa
pl
y
; 
 
(F
w
pa
Pl
;L
 
,
y
.)
 

t
U
l
he
;j
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

t
uT

 
n
r
y
T
 
V
w
;g
hL

 

F
i
w
e
pu
g
;G
 
k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;L
 
V
w
;g
hL

 

e
p.x
 
66
/
69
 
k
hw
;w
y
;f
s
; 
 
 
 
 
 

n
k
hj
;j
j
; 
N
j
w
pa
 
V
w
;g
hL

 

f
hR
g
; 
G
j
;j
f
j
;j
pd
; 
g
pu
f
hu
k
; 

n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 

 
e
p.x
. 
20
8 
,
d
; 
f
Po
; 
V
i
d
a
 

m
i
k
r
;R
f
;f
s
pd
hy

;/
j
pi
z
f
;f
s

j
;j
pd
hy

; 
N
k
w
;n
f
hs

;s
g
;g
l
;l
 

n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 
(j
pi
w
N
r
up
a
pd
; 

m
r
;R
f
; 
F
w
pg
;G
f
s
pd
; 
g
pu
f
hu
k
;) 

n
k
hj
;j
r
; 
n
r
y
t
pd
k
; 

N
r
k
pg
;G
 
/
 
k
pi
f
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

j
pU
j
;j
g
;g
l
;l
 
k
j
pg
;g
Pl
;b
d
; 
 
%
 

r
j
t
Pj
k
hf
 
N
r
k
pg
;G
 
/
 
k
pi
f
 
 

N
t
W
g
hl
;L
f
;f
hd

 
f
hu
z
k
; 

(1) (2) (3)  (-)/+ (4)=(1)+(2)+(3) (5) (6) (7)= (5)+(6) (8)=(4)-(7) 

(9
)=

(8
)/

(4
)

*
1
0

0
 

  

kPz;LtUk; 
nrytpdk;                                
epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk; (2)                         
epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk;./fUj;jp
l;lk;/cg 
fUj;jpl;lk;/ 
nryT tpla 
,y. 

  

                      
rk;gsk;> 
Ntjdk; kw;Wk; 
Vida Copau; 
mD$yq;fs; 
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
tFg;gPL 

5 

                      
MSf;Fupa 
Ntjdq;fs;                         
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1001 rk;gdKk; 
$ypAk; 

  
        

5,661,000,000                       -                    -    

       

5,661,000,000  

      

5,597,071,906    
      

5,597,071,906  
        

63,928,094  1   
1002 Nkyjpf 
Neu kw;Wk; 
Vida gbfs; 

  

  

          20,000,000                       -                    -    

           

20,000,000  

           

17,071,643              17,071,643  
          

2,928,357  

15 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f 
tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;f
ika mur 
nryTfisf; 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jt
jw;fhf Nkyjpf 
Neu Ntiy 
kw;Wk; 
tpLKiw jpd 
rk;gsj;ij 
kl;Lg;gLj;jy;>  
mj;Jld;  
fLikahd 
epjprhu; 
nfhs;if 
kl;Lg;ghLfsp
d; fPo; Gjpauprp 
gz;bifapd; 
vjpu;ghu;j;j 
nryTfs; 
Vw;glhikapdh
y; epjp 
Vw;ghLfspy; 
kPjp Vw;gl;lJ. 
Nkyjpf Neu 
Ntiy kw;Wk; 
tpLKiw jpd 
rk;gsk; 
njhlu;ghd 
gFg;gha;tpd;Ng
hJ 
,dq;fhzg;gl;
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l 
fUj;jpl;lq;fsp
d; epUthf 
nryTfspypUe;
J Nkyjpf Neu 
Ntiyf;fhd 
nryTFs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;g
l;lik. 

1003 Vida 
gbfs;   

        

2,785,000,000  
     

1,463,624,000                  -    

       

4,248,624,000  

      

4,195,192,470  
     

29,524,135  
      

4,224,716,605  
        

23,907,395  

1 

  
nkhj;jk;       8,466,000,000 1,463,624,000 - 9,929,624,000 9,809,336,019 29,524,135 9,838,860,154 90,763,846 1   
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
Vida 
nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
Nritfs; 

6 

                      
gpuahzr; 
nrytpdk;                         

1101 cs;Su;     80,000,000  30,000,000 110,000,000 108,717,425  108,717,425 1,282,575 1   

1102 ntspehL   

  

            1,500,000                    -    

             

1,500,000                 711,889                  711,889  
            

788,111  

53 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f 
tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;f
ika mur 
nryTfisf; 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jt
jw;fhf 
ntspehl;Lg; 
gpuahzr; 
nryTfs; 
kl;Lg;gLj;jg;g
l;likapd; 
fhuzkhf epjp 
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Vw;ghl;by; kPjp 
epyTfpd;wJ. 

nkhj;jk; (m)            81,500,000     30,000,000        111,500,000        109,429,314                   -          109,429,314          2,070,686  2   

toq;fy;fs;                                       -                        -        

1201 
vOJfUtpfS
k; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fS
k; 

  

  

          45,000,000                    -    

           

45,000,000  

           

40,827,382  

         

100,562            40,927,944  
          

4,072,056  

9 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; 
kw;Wk; 
nghWg;Gf;fshf 
KiwNa &. 
1,488,138.00ක් 
kw;Wk; &. 
235,623.20 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bU
g;gjidf; 
ftdj;jpw;nfh
s;Sk;NghJ 
,e;j nryT 
tplaj;jpd; kPjp 
5% MFk;.  

1202 - 002 
vupnghUs; 

  

  

            1,000,000      

             

1,000,000                 560,655                  560,655  
            

439,345  

44 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bw;fhf 
kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl;l 
epjp 
Vw;ghl;ilg; 
ghu;f;fpYk; 
mjpf epjp 
Vw;ghL Njrpa 
tuT nryTj; 
jpl;lj; 
jpizf;fsj;jp
dhy; 
toq;fg;gly;. 

1202 - 009 
vupnghUs;   

  
          69,000,000                    -    

           

69,000,000  

           

68,322,824              68,322,824  
            

677,176  
1   

nkhj;jk; (M)      115,000,000  - 115,000,000 109,710,861 100,562 109,811,423 5,188,577 5   
guhkupg;Gr; 
nrytpdq;fs;                                       -                        -        
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1301 
thfdq;fs; 

  

  

          56,000,000                    -    

           

56,000,000  

           

45,434,770              45,434,770  
        

10,565,230  

19 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; 
kw;Wk; 
nghWg;Gf;fshf 
KiwNa &. 
2,576,300.49 
kw;Wk; &. 
398,400.00 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;L
s;sJ. 
gOJghu;f;fg;g
l;l 
thfdq;fSf;f
hf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 
tpiyg;gl;bay;
fs; jhkjkhf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l
ik. 
gOJghu;f;fg;g
l;l 
thfdq;fSf;f
hd 
nfhLg;gdTfi
s 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;
fhd 
gupe;Jiufs; 
fpilf;fg; 
ngwhik.  
fhg;GWjp 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;
s 
thfdq;fSf;f
hd 
nfhLg;gdTfi
s 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;N
ghJ  fhg;GWjp 
epWtdq;fSl
d; 
,zf;fg;ghl;i
l 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfh
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s;tjpy; jhkjk; 
Vw;gl;likapdh
y; 
tpiyg;gl;bay;
fs; 
jhkjkile;ji
k.   

1302 nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk; 

  

  

          22,000,000    

    

(7,000,000) 

           

15,000,000  

           

10,167,280              10,167,280  
          

4,832,720  

32 epjp> 
nghUshjhu 
cWjpg;ghL 
kw;Wk; Njrpa 
nfhs;iffs; 
mikr;rpd;  
4/2023 Mk; 
,yf;f Njrpa 
tuT nryTj; 
jpl;l 
Rw;wwpf;iff;f
ika Gjpa 
nfhs;tdTfi
s cs;slf;f 
Ntz;lhnkd 
mwpTWj;jg;gl;
bUe;jikapdh
y; ,ae;jpu 
rhjdq;fs; 
guhkupg;Gr; 
nryT 
tplaj;jpy; 
Vw;gLnkd 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;
l nryTfspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
kjpg;gPLfs; 
jahupf;fg;gl;l
d. MdhYk; 
vjpu;ghu;j;j 
gpufhuk; 
gOJghu;g;Gf;f
s; 
Vw;glhikapdh
y; kPjkhfpaJ. 
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1303 
fl;blq;fSk; 
fl;likg;Gf;f
Sk; 

  

  

            5,000,000                    -    

             

5,000,000              4,560,659                4,560,659  
            

439,341  

9 khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fsp
y; vjpu;ghu;jsT 
rpwpa 
gOJghu;g;Gf;f
s; Vw;glhik. 

nkhj;jk; (, )     83,000,000  (7,000,000) 76,000,000 60,162,709 - 60,162,709 15,837,291 21   

Nritfs;                         
1401 
Nghf;Ftuj;J                            -                      -                           -                           -                            -                        -        

1402 jghy;> 
njhiyj;njhl
u;G 

  

  

          20,000,000                    -    

           

20,000,000  

           

16,409,698              16,409,698  
          

3,590,302  

18 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f 
tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;f
ika 
,izatop 
Kiwapy; 
juTfs; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;s
g;gl;lik 
kw;Wk; 
grisf;fhf 
nkd;nghUs; 
Clhf 
jfty;fisg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhz;l
ik kw;Wk; 
mDg;gpaikap
dhy; 
vjpu;ghu;j;jsT 
nryTfs; 
Vw;gltpy;iy. 
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1403 
kpd;rhuKk; 
ePUk; 

  

  

          18,000,000                    -    

           

18,000,000  

           

16,149,061              16,149,061  
          

1,850,939  

10 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  tuT 
nryTj; jpl;l 
Kd;nkhopTfs; 
Nfhug;gLk;Ngh
J  kpd;rhu 
mynfhd;wpd; 
tpiy mjpf 
ngWkjpiaf; 
nfhz;bUe;jJ
ld;> 
mjw;fika 
kjpg;gPLfs; 
jahupf;fg;gl;l
d. MdhYk; 
2024 Mk; 
Mz;by; 
kpd;rhuk; 
kw;Wk; 
ePUf;fhd 
mynfhd;wpd; 
tpiy 
Fiwf;fg;gl;L 
thbf;ifahsu;
fSf;F 
epthuzk; 
toq;fg;gl;lik
apdhy; ,e;j 
nryT 
tplaj;jpy; kPjp 
fhz;gpf;fg;gL 
fpd;wJ. 

1404 
thlifAk;> 
cs;Suhl;rp 
rigfSf;fhd 
tupAk; 

  

  

               900,000                    -                   900,000                 851,333                  851,333  
              

48,667  

5 Mz;bDs; 
Fwpg;gpl;l 
Mz;bw;fhf 
nrYj;j 
Ntz;ba tPj 
tupia 
xNuabahf 
nrYj;jpaikap
d; fhuzkhf 
fopnthd;W 
jpizf;fsj;jp
w;F fpilj;jJ. 
mjd; 
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fhuzkhf 
vjpu;ghu;j;j 
nryTfs; 
Vw;glhjpUe;jJ
ld;> epjp 
Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

1405 Rj;jpfupg;G 
kw;Wk; Jg;GuT 
Nritfs; 

  

  

            9,000,000                    -    

             

9,000,000              6,218,385                6,218,385  
          

2,781,615  

31 2023 Mk; 
Mz;bWjpapy; 
gyNehf;F 
Nrit 
Copau;fis 
Ml;Nru;j;Jf; 
nfhz;likapd; 
gpd;du; 
mtu;f@lhf 
Rj;jpfupg;Gg; 
gzpfis 
epiwNtw;wpf; 
nfhz;likapd
hy; epjp 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

1407 ghJfhg;G 
Nrit 

    

            3,000,000                    -    

             

3,000,000                 352,053                  352,053  
          

2,647,947  

88 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by; &. 
450,000.00 
flg;ghLfshf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;L
s;sJ. 2024 
Mk; Mz;by; 
tuT nryTj; 
jpl;lj;ij 
jahupf;Fk;Ngh
J khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fS
f;F ntsp 
epWtdq;fs; 
Clhf 
ghJfhg;G 
Nritiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;t
jw;fhf nryT 
kjpg;gPL 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;g
l;lJ. MdhYk; 
2023 Mk; 
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Mz;bWjpapy; 
gyNehf;F 
Nrit 
Copau;fis 
Ml;Nru;j;Jf; 
nfhz;likapd; 
gpd;du; 
mtu;f@lhf 
ghJfhg;Gg; 
gzpfis 
epiwNtw;wpf; 
nfhz;likapd
hy; epjp 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

1409 - 138 
,ae;jpuq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fS
f;fhd Nrit  
xg;ge;jq;fs; 

  

  

            3,790,000                    -    

             

3,790,000              2,291,911                2,291,911  
          

1,498,089  

40 ,ae;jpuq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fs; 
fhyq;fle;j 
gioadthf 
,Ue;jikapdh
y; mNefkhd 
epWtdq;fs; 
Nrit 
xg;ge;jq;fis 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfh
s;tjid 
epuhfupj;jd. 
mjdhy; 
Nritfs; 
kw;Wk; rpwpa 
gOJghu;g;Gf;f
s; 
Njitf;Nfw;g 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;g
l;ld. 

1409 - 139 
thfdf; 
fhg;GWjp 

  

  

            1,000,000                    -    

             

1,000,000                         -                            -    
          

1,000,000  

10
0 

 thfd 
,wf;Fkjp 
kPjhd 
fl;Lg;ghLfSf;
Fg; gpwF> 
thfdq;fspd; 
re;ij kjpg;gpy; 
Vw;gLk; 
mjpfupg;Gf;F 
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Vw;g fhg;GWjp 
epWtdq;fs; 
fhg;gPl;Lj; 
njhifia 
mjpfupf;Fk; 
vd;w 
vjpu;ghu;g;Gld; 
tuT nryTj; 
jpl;l 
kjpg;gPLfs; 
jahupf;fg;gl;l
d. gpd;du; 
Nghl;b 
mbg;gilapyh
d 
tpiykDf;Nfh
uy;fs; %yk; 
Nju;e;njLf;fg;g
l;l ,yq;if 
fhg;GWjp 
epWtdj;jpdhy; 
mjpf 
vz;zpf;ifap
yhd 
thfdq;fSf;F 
fhg;gPl;Lj; 
njhifia 
toq;Fk; vkJ 
jpizf;fsj;jp
w;F 
fopTfSldhd 
fhg;gPL kw;Wk; 
Cf;Ftpg;Gj;  
njhifAldhd 
fhg;gPl;il 
toq;f 
,zq;fpaikap
dhy; epjp 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

1409 - 140 
ehdhtpj 
Nrit 
nryTfs;   

  

          60,000,000    

    

(6,000,000) 

           

54,000,000  

           

36,866,799  

       

5,728,477            42,595,276  
        

11,404,724  

21 Kd;dNu 
jpl;lkplg;gl;l 
gpufhuk; 
xOf;fhw;W 
tprhuizia 
nraw;gLj;Jt
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jw;F 
KbahjpUe;ji
kapdhy; 
xOf;fhw;W 
tprhuiz 
nryTfSf;fh
f kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl;l 
njhifapy; 
fzprkhdsT 
njhif 
kPjkhfpaJ. 
gq;FtpisT 
gapu;r;nra;if 
cupikf;fhf 
,og;gPL 
nrYj;j 
Ntz;bNaw;glh
ik. nryTfs; 
Kfhikj;Jtk; 
fhuzkhf 
Gjpauprpg; 
gz;biff;fhf 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;g
l;l nryTfs; 
kl;lg;gLj;jg;g
l;ld. 

nkhj;jk; ( < )     115,690,000 - (6,000,000) 109,690,000 79,139,241 5,728,477 84,867,717 24,822,283 23   
Vida 
nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; 
Nritfs; 
kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdk;  
(m+M+,+<) 

  

        395,190,000                       -     17,000,000        412,190,000        358,442,125  

     

5,829,038        364,271,163        47,918,837  12   
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
khw;wq;fs;> 
ed;nfhilfs;> 
khdpaq;fs; 

7 

                      

khw;wy;fs;                         

1506 murhq;f 
Copau;fSf;fh   

  

          45,000,000                       -    

  

(17,000,000) 

           

28,000,000  

           

23,695,868              23,695,868  
          

4,304,132  

15 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by; 
kjpg;gPLfisj; 
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d clikf; 
fld; tl;b 

jahupf;Fk;Ngh
J me;j 
Mz;bw;fhf 
murhq;f 
tq;fpfs; %yk; 
mur 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;
fSf;F 
nrhj;Jf; fld; 
toq;fg;gLnk
d 
vjpu;ghu;j;jhYk; 
Gjpa 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 
flDf;F 
murhq;fj;jpd; 
gq;fspg;G 
votpy;iy. 

nkhj;jk; 
  

          45,000,000                       -    

(17,000,000

)         28,000,000          23,695,868  

                 

-            23,695,868  

        

4,304,132  15   
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
Vida 
kPz;LtUk;; 
nrytpdk; 

9 

                      
1703 mur 
nkhopf; 
nfhs;ifia 
eilKiwg;gL
j;Jjy; 

  

  

          11,600,000                       -                    -    

           

11,600,000  

           

11,322,492              11,322,492  
            

277,508  

2   

nkhj;jk;     11,600,000 - - 11,600,000 11,322,492 - 11,322,492 277,508 2   
epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk; (2)                                       -                        -        
KO nkhj;jk; 
(Fwpg;G 5 Kjy; 
9 tiu) nkhj;j 
kPz;LtUk; 
nrytpdk; 

  

     8,917,790,000  

 

1,463,624,000                  -     10,381,414,000   10,202,796,504  

   

35,353,173   10,238,149,678  

    

143,264,322  1   
%yjdk; 
nrytpdk;                          
epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk; (2)                         
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nghJ 
KjyPLfspd; 
nryT 
tplauPjpahd 
tifaPL 

  

                      
Kyjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
Gzuikg;Gk;> 
Nkk;gLj;jYk; 

10 

                      

2001 
fl;blq;fSk; 
fl;likg;Gf;f
Sk; 

  

  

600,000,000 - - 600,000,000 526,286,322  526,286,322 73,713,678 

12 epytpa 
fhyepiy 
rhu;e;j 
fhuzq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
fkey Nrit 
epiyaq;fspd; 
gOJghu;g;Gf;f
is 
jpl;lkplg;gl;l 
gpufhuk; 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;
F Kbahik. 

2002 nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk; 

  

  

71,500,000  - 71,500,000 30,790,181  30,790,181 40,709,819 

57 epytpa 
fhyepiy 
rhu;e;j 
fhuzq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
,ae;jpuq;fis 
<LgLj;jpf;nfh
s;s 
Kbahikapdh
y; epjp Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpaJ. 
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2003 
thfdq;fs; 
 

  

  

          
35,000,000    

                
-    

           
35,000,000  

            
3,711,023    

            
3,711,023  

        
31,288,977  

89 gOJghu;f;fg;g
l;l 
thfdq;fSf;f
hf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 
tpiyg;gl;bay;
fs; jhkjkhf 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l
ik. 
gOJghu;f;fg;g
l;l 
thfdq;fSf;f
hd 
nfhLg;gdTf
Sf;fhd 
gupe;Jiufs; 
fpilf;fg; 
ngwhik. 
fhg;GWjp 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;
s 
thfdq;fSf;f
hd 
nfhLg;gdTfi
s 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;N
ghJ  fhg;GWjp 
epWtdq;fSl
d; 
,zf;fg;ghl;i
l 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfh
s;tjpy; jhkjk; 
Vw;gl;likapdh
y; 
tpiyg;gl;bay;
fs; 
jhkjkile;ji
k.                                        

nkhj;jk; (m)     706,500,000 - - 706,500,000 560,787,526 - 560,787,526 145,712,474 21   
Fwpg;G - 11 
%yjdr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
nfhs;tdT 
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2102 
jsghlq;fSk;> 
mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fS
k; 

  

  

          10,000,000                       -                    -    

           

10,000,000              6,294,265                6,294,265  
          

3,705,735  

37 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by;  mur 
nrytpdq;fis 
fl;Lg;gLj;jy; 
njhlu;ghf 
jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l 
2024.01.10 Mk; 
jpfjpa 01/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f 
tuT nryTr; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;f
ika  
nrytpdq;fis 
Nkw;nfhs;sy; 
njhlu;ghf 
kl;Lg;ghLfs; 
tpjpf;fg;gl;li
kapdhy; 
kPjkhfpaJ.  

2103 nghwp> 
,ae;jpuk;> 
cgfuzk; 

  

  

            5,000,000                       -      

             

5,000,000                         -                            -    
          

5,000,000  

10
0 

12-2105 nryT 
tplaj;jpd; fPo; 
mgptpUj;jpj; 
jpl;lq;fSf;fh
f 3000 
kpy;ypad; &gh 
epjp xJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;lJl
d; me;jg; 
gzpf;fhf 30 
kpy;. &gh 
Nfhug;gl;lhYk; 
tuT nryTj; 
jpl;lj;jpD}lhf 
5 kpy;. &gh 
khj;jpuk; 
fpilf;fg; 
ngw;wJ. mJ 
,ae;jpuq;fis
f; nfhs;tdT 
nra;tjw;Fg; 
Nghjhikapdh
y; epjp Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpaJ. 
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2104 
fl;blq;fSk;> 
fl;likg;Gf;f
Sk; 

  

  

          10,000,000                       -      

           

10,000,000              4,654,623                4,654,623  
          

5,345,377  

53 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; &. 
5,133,360.53 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 
ikiaf; 
ftdj;jpw;nfh
s;Sk;NghJ 
kPjp 
fhz;gpf;fg;gl
tpy;iy. 

nkhj;jk; (M)     25,000,000 - - 25,000,000 10,948,888 - 10,948,888 14,051,112 56   
kdpj ts 
mgptpUj;jp 14                       
2401 
Mszpf;fhd 
gapw;rp  

  
                      

nkhj;jk; (c)                         
Vida 
%yjdr; 
nrytpdq;fs; 

15 
                      

8-2104 grisf; 
fsQ;rparhiy 
epu;khzpj;jy; 

  
                         -                               -                           -                            -                        -        

10-2507 
Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp 

  

  

          50,000,000                       -      

           

50,000,000  

           

45,472,674              45,472,674  
          

4,527,326  

9 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; 
kw;Wk; 
nghWg;Gf;fshf 
&. 938,073.15 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;L
s;sJ. rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrd 
tha;f;fhy;fS
f;F Kd; 
thu;g;G 
nfhd;fpuPl;ilg; 
gad;gLj;j 
jpl;lkplg;gl;bU
e;jhYk;> 
njhlu;Gila 
Ma;T 
eltbf;iffi
s 
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Nkw;nfhs;Sk;N
ghJ fhd;fpuPl; 
%yk; 
fl;likg;igj; 
jahupg;gij 
tpl iggiug; 
gad;gLj;JtJ 
Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F 
cfe;jJ 
vd;gJ 
cWjpg;gLj;jg;
gl;lJ.  me;j 
Ma;T  
eltbf;iffS
f;fhf xU 
rpwpa 
mstpyhd 
fl;Lkhdk; 
Kbf;fg;gl;lhY
k;> 
cz;ikahd 
mstpy; 
mijr; 
nra;tjw;F 
fhyk; 
NghJkhdjhf 
,Uf;ftpy;iy. 
rpwpa ePu;g;ghrd 
tha;f;fhy;fsp
d; Kd;Dupik 
tupiria 
milahsk; 
fhz;gjw;fhf 
njhlu;Gila 
eltbf;iffi
s 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;
F rpwpa 
ePu;g;ghrd 
tha;f;fhy; 
juTj;jsj;ij
j; jahupg;gij 
epiwT 
nra;tjw;F 
Kbatpy;iy. 
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tay; fhzpfs; 
juprhfhky; 
,Ug;gijf; 
Fiwg;gjw;fhf 
vLf;ff;$ba 
nghwpapay; 
rhu;e;j 
jPu;Tfisf; 
fz;lwpAk; 
eltbf;iffs; 
nts;sk; 
kw;Wk; kio 
fhuzkhf 
rpwpa ePu;g;ghrd 
tha;f;fhy;fS
f;F Vw;gl;l 
mdu;j;j 
epiyikfs; 
fhuzkhf 
mtw;wpy; 
ftdk; 
nrYj;Jtjw;F
k;> mtw;Wf;Fj; 
Njitahd 
eltbf;iffi
s vLg;gjw;Fk;  
jw;NghJs;s 
mYtyu;fs; 
gw;whf;Fiw 
fhuzkhf 
fhyk; 
NghJkhdjhf 
,y;iy. 

12-2105 fhzp 
kw;Wk; fhzp 
Nkk;ghL 

  

  

      
3,000,000,000      

       

3,000,000,000  

      

2,269,814,765  

         

593,304  
      

2,270,408,069  
      

729,591,931  

24 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 
flg;ghLfs; 
k;wWk; 
nghWg;Gf;fs; 
KiwNa &. 
326>797>053.72 
kw;Wk;  &. 
69>551>448.95 
vdf; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;L
s;sJ. NkYk; 
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rPuw;w 
fhyepiy 
fhuzkhf 
jpl;lkpl;l 
gpufhuk; 
midj;J 
mgptpUj;jp 
eltbf;iffi
s mt;thNw 
Muk;gpg;gjw;F 
Kbahik 
kw;Wk; epiwT 
nra;tjw;F 
Kbahikapd; 
fhuzkhf 
,e;j epjp 
Vw;ghL 
kPjkhfpaJ. 

13-2506 
cl;fl;likg;G 
trjpfs; 
mgptpUj;jp 

  

                      -                           -                              -                        -        

nkhj;jk; (C)     3,050,000,000 - - 3,050,000,000 2,315,287,439 593,304 2,315,880,743 734,119,257 24   
epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk; (2)           - -     
nghJ 
KjyPl;bd; 
kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdq;fs;  
(m+M+,+<+c+C
) 

  

  3,781,500,000 - - 3,781,500,000 2,887,023,853 593,304 2,887,617,157 893,882,843 24   
KO nkhj;jk;  
(Fwpg;G 5 - 15)      12,699,290,000 1,463,624,000 - 14,162,914,000 13,089,820,357 35,946,477 13,125,766,835 1,037,147,165 7   

 

 

 

 

............................................................................................... 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;  / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)  

jpfjp: 
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VrPV -2(iii) 
Muk;g nrytpd kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fk; jpUj;jg;gl;l nrytpd kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fk; ,ilapyhd NtWghLfSf;fhd tpsf;fk; 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

&.  

nryT tplak; 

F
w
pg
;G

 

t
pg
uk
; Muk;g nrytpd kjpg;gPL 
jpUj;jg;gl;l 
nrytpd  
kjpg;gPL 

NtWghL 
NtWghL 
Muk;g 
nrytpd  
kjpg;gPl;bd;  

% 
rjtPjkhf 
NtWghL 

NtWghl;Lf;fhd fhuzk; 

&. &.   

kPz;LtUk;; nrytpdk;  
             

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;  (1)               
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;./fUj;jpl;lk;/ cg 
fUj;jpl;lk;/ FwpaPL   

            
Ntjdk;> rk;gsk; kw;Wk; Vida Copau; 
mD$yq;fs; nryT tplauPjpahd 
tFg;gPL 

5 
            

MSf;Fupa Ntjdq;fs;               

1001 rk;gdKk; $ypAk;     280,500,000 280,500,000 - -   

1002 Nkyjpf Neu kw;Wk; Vida gbfs;     45,000,000 45,000,000 - -   

1003 Vida nfhLg;gdTfs; 

  

  

125,500,000 198,436,000 (72,936,000) 

                    

(58) 

nghJ epUthf> 
cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> khfhz 
rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;s+uhl;rp 
mikr;rpd; nrayhsuJ  
2024.01.10 Mk; jpfjpa 03/2024 
Mk; ,yf;f nghJ epUthf 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika tho;f;ifr; 
nryTg; gbiar; 
nrYj;Jtjw;F kw;Wk; 
2024.06.27 Mk; jpfjpa : 18 
/2015 (V) Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 
epUthf Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  
mur Nritapd; epiwNtw;W ju 
Nrit mYtyu;fSf;F tpNrl 
gbiar; nrYj;Jtjw;fhf 
Fiwepug;G kjpg;gPl;bd; Clhf 
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Nkyjpf epjp Vw;ghl;il 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

nkhj;jk;       451,000,000 523,936,000 (72,936,000) (16)   
nryT tplauPjpahd Vida nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; Nritfs; 6             

gpuahzr; nrytpdk;               

1101 cs;Su;     8,000,000 8,000,000 - -   

1102 ntspehL     1,500,000 1,500,000 - -   
nkhj;jk;  (m)      9,500,000 9,500,000 - -   

toq;fy;fs;           
1201 vOJfUtpfSk; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk;     

13,200,000 13,200,000 - - 
  

1202 - 002 vupnghUs;     3,500,000 3,500,000 - -   
1202 - 009 vupnghUs;     36,500,000 36,500,000     

1203 - 002 czT ghdq;fs; kw;Wk; rPUilfs;     3,000,000 3,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (M)      56,200,000 56,200,000 - -   

guhkupg;Gr; nrytpdq;fs;           

1301 thfdq;fs;     23,000,000 23,000,000 - -   

1302 nghwp> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk;     5,000,000 5,000,000 - -   

1303 fl;blq;fSk; fl;likg;Gf;fSk;     2,000,000 2,000,000 - -   

1304 nkd;nghUs; guhkupg;G     41,500,000 41,500,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; ( , )     71,500,000 71,500,000 - -   

Nritfs;           

1401 Nghf;Ftuj;J     1,200,000 1,200,000 - -   

1402 jghy;> njhiyj;njhlu;G     16,000,000 16,000,000 - -   

1403 kpd;rhuKk; ePUk;     16,200,000 16,200,000 - -   
1404 thlifAk;> cs;Suhl;rp rigfSf;fhd 
tupAk;     

1,000,000 1,000,000 - - 
  

1405 Rj;jpfupg;G kw;Wk; Jg;GuT Nritfs;     7,700,000 7,700,000 - -   

1407 ghJfhg;G Nritfs;     5,000,000 5,000,000     

1409 - 138 ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fs; Nrit xg;ge;jq;fs;     

1,000,000 1,000,000 - -   
1409 - 139 thfdf; fhg;GWjp     8,000,000 8,000,000 - -   
1409 - 140 ehdhtpj NritfSf;fhd 
nryTfs;     

12,000,000 12,000,000   
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nkhj;jk; ( < )     68,100,000 68,100,000 - -   
Vida nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfs; kPjhd 
nkhj;jr; nrytpdk;  (m+M+,+<)     

205,300,000 205,300,000 - -   
nryT tplauPjpahd khw;wq;fs;> 
ed;nfhilfs;> khdpaq;fs; 7           

  

khw;wy;fs;               

1506 murhq;f Copau;fSf;fhd clikf; 
fld; tl;b 

  
  

4,750,000 4,322,363 427,637 

                        

9    

nkhj;jk;     4,750,000 4,322,363 427,637 9  
nryT tplauPjpahd Vida kPz;LtUk;; 
nrytpdk; 9   

     
1701 el;lk; kw;Wk; gjptopg;G 

  

  

0 427,637 (427,637) 

0 

rpy tUlq;fshf 
mwtpl;Lf;nfhs;tjw;F 
Kbahj fld;> epYitj; 
njhifia gjptopg;Gr; 
nra;tjw;F (fkj;njhopy; 
mikr;rpd; nrayhsuhy; 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l ,yf;fk; Ref 
No : 
MAFD/ACC/06/DAD-
Other kw;Wk;  2024.12.26 Mk; 
jpfjpa fbjj;jpw;fika) 
Njitahd epjp Vw;ghl;il 281-
2-2-0-1506 Clhf 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

1703 mur nkhopf; nfhs;ifia 
eilKiwg;gLj;Jjy;     

1,500,000 1,500,000 - -   

nkhj;jk;     1,500,000 1,927,637 (427,637) (29)   
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (1)           
KO nkhj;jk; (Fwpg;G 5 Kjy; 9 tiu) 
nkhj;j kPz;LtUk; nrytpdk;     

662,550,000 735,486,000 (72,936,000) (11)   

%yjdk; nrytpdk;                

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (1)               
nghJ KjyPLfspd; nryT tplauPjpahd 
tifaPL             

  
Kyjdr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; Gduikg;Gk;> 
Nkk;gLj;jYk; 10             

2001 fl;blq;fSk; epu;khzq;fSk;     20,000,000 20,000,000 - -   
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2003 thfdq;fs;     32,000,000 32,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (m)     52,000,000 52,000,000 - -   
%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhs;tdT 11             
2102 jsghlq;fSk;> mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk;     

8,000,000 8,000,000 - - 
  

2108 Fj;;jif thfdq;fSf;fhd flid 
kPsr; nrYj;jy;     

3,860,000 3,860,000 - - 
  

nkhj;jk; (M)     11,860,000 11,860,000 - -   

kdpj ts mgptpUj;jp 14         
2401  Mszpf;fhd gapw;rp     10,000,000 10,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (c)     10,000,000 10,000,000 - -   

Vida %yjdr; nrytpdq;fs; 15         

12-2105 fhzpfs; kw;Wk; fhzpfs; Nkk;ghL           

10-2507 Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp           

2509 Vidait           

nkhj;jk; (C)           
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (1)           
nghJ KjyPl;bd; kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdq;fs;  (m+M+,+<+c+C)     

73,860,000 73,860,000 - -   
KO nkhj;jk;  (Fwpg;G 5 - 15)     736,410,000 809,346,000 (72,936,000) -   

 

 

 

 

............................................................................................... 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;  / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)  

jpfjp: 
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VrPV -2(iii) 
Muk;g nrytpd kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fk; jpUj;jg;gl;l nrytpd kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fk; ,ilapyhd NtWghLfSf;fhd tpsf;fk; 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 
281 

mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

&.  

nryT tplak; 

F
w
pg
;G

 

t
pg
uk
; 

Muk;g nrytpd 
kjpg;gPL 

jpUj;jg;gl;l 
nrytpd  
kjpg;gPL 

NtWghL 
NtWghL 
Muk;g 
nrytpd  
kjpg;gPl;b
d;  % 
rjtPjkh

f 
NtWghL 

NtWghl;Lf;fhd 
fhuzk; 

&. &.   

kPz;LtUk;; nrytpdk;               

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;  (2)               
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;./fUj;jpl;lk;/ cg 
fUj;jpl;lk;/ FwpaPL             

  
Ntjdk;> rk;gsk; kw;Wk; Vida Copau; 
mD$yq;fs; nryT tplauPjpahd 
tFg;gPL 

5 
          

  

MSf;Fupa Ntjdq;fs;               

1001 rk;gdKk; $ypAk;     5,661,000,000 5,661,000,000 - -   

1002 Nkyjpf Neu kw;Wk; Vida gbfs;     20,000,000 20,000,000 - -   

1003 Vida nfhLg;gdTfs; 

  

  

2,785,000,000 4,248,624,000 (1,463,624,000) (53) 

nghJ epUthf> 
cs;ehl;lYty;fs;> 
khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; 
cs;s+uhl;rp mikr;rpd; 
nrayhsuJ  2024.01.10 
Mk; jpfjpa 03/2024 Mk; 
,yf;f nghJ epUthf 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika 
tho;f;ifr; nryTg; 
gbiar; nrYj;Jtjw;F 
kw;Wk; 2024.06.27 Mk; 
jpfjpa : 18 /2015 (V) Mk; 
,yf;f nghJ epUthf 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  mur 
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Nritapd; epiwNtw;W ju 
Nrit mYtyu;fSf;F 
tpNrl gbiar; 
nrYj;Jtjw;fhf 
Fiwepug;G kjpg;gPl;bd; 
Clhf Nkyjpf epjp 
Vw;ghl;il 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

nkhj;jk;       8,466,000,000 9,929,624,000 (1,463,624,000) (17) . 
nryT tplauPjpahd Vida nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; 
Nritfs; 6   

   
   

gpuahzr; nrytpdk;           
1101 cs;Su; 

  

  

80,000,000 110,000,000 (30,000,000) (38) 

rpy tUlq;fshf 
ntspf;fs mYtyu;fspd;  
epYit gpuahzr; 
nryTfisr; nrYj;jy; 
kw;Wk; fUj;jpl;l 
Nkw;ghu;it gpuahzr; 
nryTfs; 
mjpfupj;jikapd; 
fhuzkhf ,e;jr; nryT 
tplaj;jpw;F>281-2-2-0-
1506, 281-2-2-0-1409 - 
140 kw;Wk;  281-2-2-0-1302  
nryT tplaq;fspypUe;J 
ep.x. 66 Clhf 
Njitahd epjp 
Vw;ghLfisg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

1102 ntspehL     1,500,000 1,500,000 - -   
nkhj;jk;  (m)      81,500,000 111,500,000 (30,000,000) (37)   

toq;fy;fs;           
1201 vOJfUtpfSk; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk;     

45,000,000 45,000,000 - - 
  

1202 - 002 vupnghUs;     1,000,000 1,000,000 -     
1202 - 009 vupnghUs;     69,000,000 69,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (M)      115,000,000 115,000,000 - -   

guhkupg;Gr; nrytpdq;fs;       -    
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1301 thfdq;fs;     56,000,000 56,000,000 - -   

1302 nghwp> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk; 

  

  

           22,000,000            15,000,000              7,000,000  

               32  vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; 
,e;j nryT tplaj;jpy; 
gOJghu;g;Gf;fs; 
njhlu;ghd nrynthd;W 
Vw;glhikapdhy; 
kPjkhfpa Nkyjpfj;ij   
gpuahzr; nryTfs; 
fhuzkhf Fiwghlhf 
,Ue;j 281-2-2-0-1101 
nryT tplaj;jpw;F 
Njitahd epjp 
Vw;ghl;il 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sy;. 

1303 fl;blq;fSk; fl;likg;Gf;fSk;     5,000,000 5,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; ( , )     83,000,000 76,000,000 7,000,000 8   

Nritfs;           

1401 Nghf;Ftuj;J     - - - -   

1402 jghy;> njhiyj;njhlu;G     20,000,000 20,000,000 - -   

1403 kpd;rhuKk; ePUk;     18,000,000 18,000,000 - -   
1404 thlifAk;> cs;Suhl;rp rigfSf;fhd 
tupAk;     

900,000 900,000 - -   
1405 Rj;jpfupg;G kw;Wk; Jg;GuT Nritfs;     9,000,000 9,000,000 - -   

1407 ghJfhg;G Nritfs;     3,000,000 3,000,000 - -   
1409 - 138 ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fs; Nrit xg;ge;jq;fs;     

3,790,000 3,790,000 - - 
  

1409 - 139 thfdf; fhg;GWjp     1,000,000 1,000,000 - -   
1409 - 140 ehdhtpj NritfSf;fhd 
nryTfs; 

  

  

           60,000,000            54,000,000              6,000,000  

10 

vjpu;ghu;j;j gpufhuk; 
jpizf;fs tpidj;jpwd; 
jil jhz;ly; 
guPl;irfs; 
elhj;jg;glhik.  Gjpa 
njhopy;El;gj;ijg; 
gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; 
nrytpdq;fs; 
Kfhikg;gLj;jg;gl;lik
apdhy; mr;rpLjy; kw;Wk; 
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tpsk;gur; nryTfis 
fzprkhff; Fiwf;f 
KbAkhf ,Ue;jJld;>  
Vida gy nryTfisf; 
Fiwj;J vspa Kiwapy; 
Gjpa muprp jpUtpohit 
elhj;jpaikapdhy; epjp 
Vw;ghLfis 
kPjg;gLj;Jtjw;F 
KbAkhfpaJ.  vdNt> 
,r;nrytpdj;jpy; 
vQ;rpAs;s epjp 
Vw;ghLfis  ntspf; fs 
mYtyu;fspd; epYit 
gpuahzr; nryTfisr; 
nrYj;Jtjw;F kw;Wk; 
fUj;jpl;l Nkw;ghu;it 
gpuahzr; nryTfs; 
mjpfupj;jikapdhy; 
,e;j nryT tplaj;jpy; 
Vw;gl;l epjp Vw;ghl;Lg; 
gw;whf;Fiwiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

nkhj;jk; ( < )     115,690,000 109,690,000 6,000,000 5   
Vida nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfs; kPjhd 
nkhj;jr; nrytpdk;  (m+M+,+<)     

395,190,000 412,190,000 (17,000,000) (23)   

nryT tplauPjpahd khw;wq;fs;> 
ed;nfhilfs;> khdpaq;fs; 7   

      

khw;wy;fs;           

1506 murhq;f Copau;fSf;fhd clikf; 
fld; tl;b 

  

  

45,000,000 28,000,000 17,000,000 38 

2024 Mk; Mz;by; 
kjpg;gPLfisj; 
jahupf;Fk;NghJ me;j 
Mz;bw;fhf murhq;f 
tq;fpfs; %yk; mur 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;F 
nrhj;Jf; fld; 
toq;fg;gLnkd 
vjpu;ghu;j;jhYk; Gjpa 
nrhj;Jf;fs; flDf;F 
murhq;fj;jpd; gq;fspg;G 
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votpy;iy. mjdhy; 
kPjkhfpa epjp Vw;ghl;il 
ntspf; fs 
mYtyu;fspd; epYit 
gpuahzr; nryTfisr; 
nrYj;Jtjw;F kw;Wk; 
fUj;jpl;l Nkw;ghu;it 
gpuahzr; nryTfs; 
mjpfupj;jikapdhy; ,e;j 
nryT tplaj;jpy; Vw;gl;l 
epjp Vw;ghl;Lg; 
gw;whf;Fiwiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

nkhj;jk;     45,000,000 28,000,000 17,000,000 38   
nryT tplauPjpahd Vida kPz;LtUk;; 
nrytpdk; 9   

   
    

1701 el;lk; kw;Wk; gjptopg;G     0                        -                          -     -    
1703 mur nkhopf; nfhs;ifia 
eilKiwg;gLj;Jjy;     

           11,600,000            11,600,000  
                      -                   -      

nkhj;jk;     11,600,000 11,600,000 - -   

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2)           
KO nkhj;jk; (Fwpg;G 5 Kjy; 9 tiu) nkhj;j 
kPz;LtUk; nrytpdk;     

8,917,790,000 10,381,414,000 (1,463,624,000) (3) 
  

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2)               
nghJ KjyPLfspd; nryT tplauPjpahd 
tifaPL               

%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; Gzuikg;Gk;> 
Nkk;gLj;jYk;               

2001 fl;blq;fSk; fl;likg;Gf;fSk; 10             

2002 nghwp> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk;     600,000,000 600,000,000 - -   

2003 thfdq;fs;     71,500,000 71,500,000 - -   

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2)     35,000,000 35,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (m)     706,500,000 706,500,000 - -   
%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhs;tdT 11         
2102 jsghlq;fSk;> mYtyf 
cgfuzq;fSk;     

10,000,000 10,000,000 - - 
  

2103 nghwp> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk;     5,000,000 5,000,000 - -   
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2104 fl;blq;fSk;> fl;likg;Gf;fSk;     10,000,000 10,000,000 - -   

nkhj;jk; (M)     25,000,000 25,000,000 - -   
kdpj ts mgptpUj;jp 14            

2401 Mszpf;fhd gapw;rp                

nkhj;jk; (c)               

Vida %yjdr; nrytpdq;fs; 15             

8-2104 grisf; fsQ;rparhiy epu;khzpj;jy;     - - - -  

10-2507 Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp     50,000,000 50,000,000 - -   

12-2105 fhzpfs; kw;Wk; fhzpfs; Nkk;ghL     3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 - -   

13-2506 cl;fl;likg;G trjpfs; mgptpUj;jp           

nkhj;jk; (C)     3,050,000,000 3,050,000,000 - -   
epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; (2)     3,781,500,000 3,781,500,000 - -   
nghJ KjyPl;bd; kPjhd nkhj;jr; 
nrytpdq;fs;  (m+M+,+<+c+C)     

  -  
  

KO nkhj;jk;  (Fwpg;G 5 - 15)      12,699,290,000 14,162,914,000 (1,463,624,000)    

 

 

 

............................................................................................... 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu;  / 

gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp)  

jpfjp: 
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VrPV -3 
2024  brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW gzp Kw;gzf; fzf;F 

mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 
nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 &. 

K
w
;g
z
f
; 
f
z
f
;F
 
,
y
f
;f
k
; 

2024 
rdtup 1 
,y; 

cs;sthW 
gzp 

Kw;gz 
kPjp 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w gzp Kw;gzk;  jPu;f;fg;gl;l  gzp Kw;gzk;  
 2024 brk;gu; 31 ,y; 

cs;sthW gzp 
Kw;gz kPjp 

20
24
 
b
r
k
;g
u; 

3
1
 ,
y
; 
 

e
pW
t
d
 

V
L
f
S
f
;f
i
k
a
 
k
Pj
p 

20
24
 
b
r
k
;g
u; 

3
1
 ,
y
; 
 

j
pi
w
N
r
up
g
; 

G
j
;j
f
q
;f
s
pd
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g
b
 
 

f
l
;L
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p 
k
Pj
p 

1 2 3 4 

j
Pu;f
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g
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c
g
 

K
w
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j
Pu;f
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g
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(j
Pu;f
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c
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z
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w
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V
i
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n
k
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;j
k
; 
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c
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j
Pu;f
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g
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l
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g
z
pK
w
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z
q
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s
; 

n
k
hj
;j
k
; 

 *5 

6 

  1
(i

) 

1(ii) 

1
(i

ii
) 

2(i) 2(ii) 
2(iii)=2(i)+ 

2(ii) 
3(i) 3(ii) 

3(iii)=3(i)+ 

3(ii) 
4(i) 

4
(i

i)
 

4(iii)=4(i

)+4(ii) 

5=1(iii)+

2(iii)-

3(iii) 
7002/0000/
00/0088/00
24/000   

           
-    

          
-    

     
36,758,664,817  

      
4,427,185,537  

     
41,185,850,353  

     
41,042,286,674  

    

138,444,799  

     
41,180,731,473   5,118,881    

       
5,118,881  

            
5,118,881  

          
5,118,881  
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1. NkNy 4 kw;Wk; 6 kPjpfSf;fpilapyhd NtWghl;Lf;fhd fhuzj;ijf; fhl;Lf. 

   

    (1)  gzk; mDg;gg;gl;l NghjpYk; jpiwNrupg; Gj;jfq;fspy; fhl;lg;glhj   

    2024.12.31 jpfjpad;W gz kPjp          ........................................ 
                                             

         

     (2) Vida fhuzq;fs; -                             ...............................

                       

          

,e;j kPjpfs; mwpf;if ifnahg;gkplg;gLk; jpfjpad;W  jPu;f;fg;gl;bUg;gpd; mJ gw;wpAk; 
mt;thwpy;iynadpy; jPu;f;fg;glhikf;fhd fhuzq;fisAk; Fwpg;gpLf 

 

 

          

 
NkNy Fwpg;gplg;gl;l jfty;fs; rupahdit vd rhd;Wg;gLj;JfpNwd;. 

    

 

……………………………………………                   
gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 
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……………………………………………                   
gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 
 

 

 

VrPV - 4 
2024  brk;gu;  31 Mk; jpfjpad;W  itg;Gf; fzf;Ffs; gw;wpa $w;W 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  : 281 
&.  

itg;Gf; fzf;Ffspd; ngau; itg;G 
,yf;fk; 

2024 rdtup 1 
,y; kPjp 

Mz;bDs; 
tuT 

itf;fg;gl;lJ 

Mz;bDs; 
gw;W 

itf;fg;gl;lJ 

2024  brk;gu; 
31 ,y; 

cs;sthW kPjp 

2024  brk;gu; 31 
,y; jpiwNrupg; 
Gj;jfq;fspd;gb   

Nfs;tpkD itg;Gfs; 6000-0-0-2-10 3,193,677 6,682,612 7,380,241 2,496,048 2,496,048 

epjpak; (rigfs;) 6000-0-0-6-51 370,305,449 98,980,643 44,188,188 425,097,904 425,097,904 
%d;whk; jug;Gf;fSf;F kPsr; 
nrYj;Jtjw;fhf jw;fhypfkhd gpbkhd 
itg;Gf;fs; 

6000-0-0-13-24 
3,393,099 3,318,255 4,839,563 1,871,791 1,871,791 

%d;whk; jug;Gf;fSf;F kPsr; 
nrYj;Jtjw;fhf jw;fhypfkhd gpbkhd 
itg;Gf;fs; 

6000-0-0-13-32 
108,715,961 4,088,655,039 3,886,927,036 310,443,964 310,443,964 

xg;ge;jg; gzpfSf;fhd gpbkhdj; njhif 6000-0-0-16-09 284,677,972 178,941,130 152,501,939 311,117,162 311,117,162 
rl;l uPjpahd nfhLg;gdTfSf;fhd 
jw;fhypf gpbkhdj; njhif 6000-0-0-18-11 507,225 4,045,915 4,088,990 464,150 464,150 
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 VrPV - 5  

2024  brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW Kw;gzf; fzf;Ffs; 
nrytpd jiyg;G ,y : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

&. 

Kw;gz fzf;Ffspd; 
ngau; 

K
w
;g
z
 
f
z
f
;F
 
,
y
f
;f
k
; 

K
w
;g
z
 
f
z
f
;F
f
 
s
pd
; 

v
z
;z
pf
;i
f

 

 2024 
rdtup 01 
,y; kPjp 

 

 nrytpdj;jpd; mjpfgl;r 
vy;iyfs;         

&gh.........350,000.00......  

 ngWiffspd; mjpfgl;r 
vy;iy 

&gh.....200,000.00..............  

 gw;W kPjpapd; 
mjpfgl;r 

vy;iy &gh 
650,000   

nghWg;Gf;fs
pd; mjpfgl;r 

vy;iy 
&gh.........  2024 brk;gu; 

31 ,y; 
cs;sthwh

d 
jpiwNrupg; 

Gj;jfq;fspd; 
gb kPjp 

tUlj;jpDs; gw;W 
itj;jy; 

tUlj;jpDs; tuT itj;jy; kPjp   

 (1)   (2)   (3)  
 4=(1)+(2)-

(3)  
  

  fhrhf 
FWf;Fg; 
gjpTfsp 
D}lhf 

fhrhf 
FWf;Fg; 
gjpTfsp 
D}lhf 

    

(1) 
murhq;f 
mYtyu;fspd; 
Kw;gzk; 

 281011/012  1         
300,238,147  

        
346,139,905  

       
31,758,968  

        
213,535,318  

     
22,088,860  

       
442,512,841                      -    

       
442,512,841  

                        

(2) 
Vida 
Kw;gzq;fs                   -                      

                        

(3) ehdhtpj 
Kw;gzq;fs;                   -                      

 

 
 
……………………………………………                   
gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 
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VrPV- 5(V) 
2024  jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; cs;sthW thlif kw;Wk; gzp Kw;gzf; fzf;F 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y : 281 mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

Kw;gz ,yf;fk; fUj;jpl;l 
tpguk; 

nrYj;jpa 
jpfjp 

tTr;ru; 
,yf;fk; 

nrYj;jpa 
njhif (&) 

2024.01.01  
jpfjpad;W kPjp 

(&) 

2024 Mk; Mz;bDs; mwtPL 
2024.12.31 

jpfjpad;W kPjp 
(&) 

Kd;ida 
Mz;bw;F 
cupait 

elg;G Mz;bw;F 
cupait 

(1) thlif 
Kw;gzk;                 

cjh:              
9188-250-0-1-0-1    ntw;W mwpf;ifahFk;    

..................                 

..................                 

nkhj;jk; (m)                 
(2) gzp 
Kw;gzk;                 

cjh:                 

9188-250-0-2-0-1                 

..................                 

..................                 

nkhj;jk; (M)                 
KO nkhj;jk; 
(m)+(M)  

             

 

 

 

………………………………………………………. 

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 
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………………………………………….    

gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 

VrPV- 5(gp) 
2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; cs;sthW thlif kw;Wk; gzp Kw;gz xJf;ff; fzf;F 

nrytpd jiyg;G ,y  
: 281 

mikr;rpd; / jpizf;fsj;jpd; / khtl;l nrayfj;jpd; ngau;:  fkey 
mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

Kw;gz ,yf;fk; fUj;jpl;l 
tpguk; 

2024.01.01  
jpfjpad;W 
kPjp (&) 

2024  Mk; 
Mz;bDs;  

2024.12.31  jpfjpad;W 
kPjp (&) 

mwtPL 
(tuT) 

nfhLg;gdT 
(gw;W)  

(1) (2) (3) 4=1+3-(2) 

(1) thlif Kw;gzk;           

cjh:           

9189-250-0-1-0-1  ntw;W mwpf;ifahFk;     

..................           

..................           

nkhj;jk; (m)           

(2) gzp Kw;gzk;           

cjh:           

9189-250-0-2-0-1           

..................           

..................           

nkhj;jk; (M)           
KO nkhj;jk; 
(m)+(M)           

(1) thlif Kw;gzk;           

cjh:           
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VrPV - 6 
epjpay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; gw;wpa $w;W - 2024 
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VrPV -7 
gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; $w;W 

   

mwpf;ifapLk; epWtdk; rhu;ghf gpw epWtdq;fshy; 
Nrfupf;fg;gLk; tUkhdk; 

        

23,586,046,170   

   

Vida epWtdq;fs; rhu;ghf mwpf;ifapLk; 
epWtdj;jpdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nryTfs; 

                           

-     

   

Vida jiyg;Gf;fs; rhu;ghf mwpf;ifapLk; 
epWtdj;jpdhy; Kw;gzk; "gp" fzf;fpw;fhd 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tuT 

              

19,946,783   

   

gpw epWtdq;fspd; Kw;gz "gp" fzf;fpy; mwpf;ifapLk; 
epWtdj;jpdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tuT 2,445,707 23,608,438,660 

   

fopf;f  :   

   

Vida epWtdq;fs; rhu;ghf mwpf;ifapLk; 
epWtdj;jpdhy; Nrfupf;fg;gLk; tUkhdk; 

                           

-     

   

mwpf;ifapLk; epWtdk; rhu;ghf Vida epWtdq;fspdhy; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; nryTfs; 

              

41,498,771   

   

Vida epWtdq;fs; rhu;ghf mwpf;ifapLk; 
epWtdj;jpdhy; Kw;gzk; "gp" fzf;fpw;fhd 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tuTfs; 

                   

662,761   

   

Vida epWtdq;fspdhy; Kw;gz "gp" fzf;fpw;F 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nryTfs; 32,334,054 74,495,586 

   

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; 
$w;W  23,533,943,074 

   

   

 

* Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l cUg;gbfs; jtpu Vw;Gilajhfpd;w cUg;gbfis rPu;gLj;Jtjw;F 
KbAk;. 
 

……………………………………………                   
gpujhd epjp cj;jpNahfj;ju;;;/ gpujhd fzf;fhsu; /   
gzpg;ghsu;(epjp)/Mizahsu;(epjp) 
jpfjp : 
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Statement of Liabilitties and Commitments 

Name of Special Expenditure Unit / Ministry / Department/ District Secretariat : Department of Agrarian Development 

Expenditure Head No : 281 

Programme No & Title : 1 
                  

Name of the Person / 

Institution 
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].Ministries / 

Government 

Department                                   

2.State Corporations / 

Statutary Boards                                   

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1002     1,738,844.72 1,738,844.72   -   -   
Kurunegala       281 1 1 0 1002     29,266.00 -   29,266.00 - - 29,266.00 

Badulla       281 1 1 0 1002     39,355.00 -   39,355.00   - 39,355.00 

Monaragala       281 1 1 0 1002     46,473.25 -   46,473.25 - - 46,473.25 

Rathnapura       281 1 1 0 1002     15,304.00 - - 15,304.00 - - 15,304.00 

Matara       281 1 1 0 1002     4,026.07 -   4,026.07 - - 4,026.07 

Hambantota       281 1 1 0 1002     4,435.00 -   4,435.00 - - 4,435.00 

Puttalama       281 1 1 0 1002     122,664.00 - 91,348.00 122,664.00 - - 122,664.00 

Polonnaruwa       281 1 1 0 1002     44,411.00 - 136,971.00 44,411.00   - 44,411.00 

Total 281-1-1-0-1002                     2,044,779.04 1,738,844.72 228,319.00 305,934.32 - - 305,934.32 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1003     195,942.50 195,942.50 - - -   - 

Puttalama       281 1 1 0 1003     11,500.00 - - 11,500.00   - 11,500.00 

Total 281-1-1-0-1003                     207,442.50 195,942.50 - 11,500.00 - - 11,500.00 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1101     1,023,675.18 1,023,675.18 - - - - - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1101                     1,023,675.18 1,023,675.18 - -   - - 

Head Office       281 I 1 0 1102     170,518.00 129,820.39 - 40,697.61 - 40,697.61   

Total 281-1-1-0-1102                     170,518.00 129,820.39 - 40,697.61 - 40,697.61 - 
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Head Office       281 1 1 0 1201     734,565.22 8,618.42 - 725,946.80 - 725,946.80 - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1201                     734,565.22 8,618.42   725,946.80 - 725,946.80 - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1202     1,118,049.02 587,251.39   530,797.63 - 530,797.63 - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1202                     1,118,049.02 587,251.39 - 530,797.63   530,797.63 - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1301     156,605.67 156,605.67 -   - - - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1301                     156,605.67 156,605.67 - - - - - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1302     50,000.00 50,000.00 - -   -   

Total 281-1-1-0-1302                     50,000.00 50,000.00 - - - - - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1303     313,600.00 61,042.00 - 252,558.00 - 252,558.00 - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1303                     313,600.00 61,042.00 - 252,558.00 - 252,558.00 - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1402     364,598.78 364,598.78 - -   - - 

Rathnapura       281 1 1 0 1402     1,461.97 - - 1,461.97 - - 1,461.97 

Total 281-1-1-0-1402                     366,060.75 364,598.78 - 1,461.97 - - 1,461.97 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1403     1,334,648.33 1,334,648.33 -   - - - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1403                     1,334,648.33 1,334,648.33 - - - - - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 1405     645,000.00 645,000.00 - -   - - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1405                     645,000.00 645,000.00 - - - - - 

Head Office       281 I I 0 1409     2,721,638.00 1,558,567.61 - 1,163,070.39   1,163,070.39 - 

Total 281-1-1-0-1409                     2,721,638.00 1,558,567.61 - 1,163,070.39 - 1,163,070.39 - 

Head Office       281 1 1 0 2102     281,784.00 281,784.00   -   -   

Total 281-1-1-0-2102                     281,784.00 281,784,00 - - - - - 

Head Oftice       281 I 1 0 2401     5,168,271.00 5,168,271.00 - - -   - 

Total 281-1-1-0-2401                     5,168,271.00 5,168,271.00 - - - - - 

Grand Total                     16,336,636.71 13,304,669.99 228,319.00 3,031,966.72 - 2,713,070.43 318,896.29 
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*Nature of payments/Liabilities should be recognized separately as follows.   

1. Ministries/Government Departments        

2. State Corporations/Statutory Boards        

3. Private Parties          

        

Liabilities are transactions of which payments have not been made to the relevant parties, 

although goods, services or assets and services pertaining to construction contracts have been 

received during the respective accounting year.      

    

Commitments are contracts or written agreements which have been entered in to with the 

external parties in order to obtain goods and services during the respective accounting year, 

although the relevant assets or services have not been received.    

            

  

            

      

            

      

            

    ………………………………………   

               Chief Financial Officer /Chief Accountant/Director (Finance)/

    Commissioner (Finance)     

               Date :  
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Statement of Liabilitties and Commitments 

Name of Special Expenditure Unit / Ministry / Department/ District Secretariat : Department of Agrarian Development 

Expenditure Head No : 281 

Programme No & Title :2 

 

Name of the Person / 

Institution 
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1.Ministries / 

Government 

Department                                   

2.State Corporations / 

Statutary Boards                                   
Monaragala       281 2 2 0 1001     1,052,625.79 1,052,625.79   - - - - 

Total 281-2-2-0-1001                     1,052,625.79 1,052,625.79 - - - - - 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 0 1002     49,113.75 31,788.00   17,325.75 -   17,325.75 

Badulla       281 2 2 0 1002     3,700.00 -   3,700.00     3,700.00 

Hambanthota       281 2 2 0 1002     4,435.00 -   4,435.00 - - 4,435.00 

Polonnaruwa       281 2 2 0 1002     7,877.00 -   7,877.00 - - 7,877.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1002                     65,125.75 31,788.00   33,337.75 - - 33,337.75 

Head Office       281 2 2 0 1003     836,804.00 836,804.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Anuradhapura       281 2 2 0 1003     2,377,553.70 0.00 0.00 2,377,553.70 0.00 0.00 2,377,553.70 

Puttalama       281 2 2 0 1003     195,611.67 0.00   195,611.67 0.00 0.00 195,611.67 

Monaragala       281 2 2 0 1003     1,212,223.40 1,212,223.40   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1003                     4,622,192.77 2,049,027.40 - 2,573,165.37 - - 2,573,165.37 

Polonnaruwa       281 2 2 0 1101     2,266.00 0.00   2,266.00 0.00 0.00 2,266.00 

Puttalama       281 2 2 0 1101     800.00 0.00   800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1101                     3,066.00 - - 3,066.00 - - 3,066.00 

Headoffice       281 2 2 0 1201     1,488,138.00 1,488,138.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Matara       281 2 2 0 1201     61,691.20 0.00   61,691.20 0.00 0.00 61,691.20 
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Gampaha       281 2 2 0 1201     173,932.00 0.00   173,932.00 0.00 0.00 173,932.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1201                     1,723,761.20 1,488,138.00 - 235,623.20 - - 235,623.20 

Badulla       281 2 2 0 1301     460,000.00 -   460,000.00 - - 460,000.00 

Kaluthara       281 2 2 0 1301     220,000.00 220,000.00     - - - 

Matara       281 2 2 0 1301     160,500.00   160,500.00 - - 160,500.00 

Hambanthota       281 2 2 0 1301     46,300.00   46,300.00 - - 46,300.00 

Mulathiv       281 2 2 0 1301     690,536.49 -  690,536.49 - - 690,536.49 

Gampaha       281 2 2 0 1301     824,710.00 178,400.00  646,310.00 - - 646,310.00 

Colombo       281 2 2 0 1301     489.700.00 -  489,700.00 - - 489,700.00 

Anuradhapura       281 2 2 0 1301     82,954.00 -  82,954.00 - - 82,954.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1301                     2,974,700.49 398,400.00 - 2,576,300.49 - - 2,576,300.49 

Gampaha       281 2 2 0 1302     4,500.00 _  4,500.00 - - 4,500.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1302                     4,500.00 - - 4,500.00 - - 4,500.00 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 0 1402     195,949.61 -  195,949.61 -  195,949.61 

Puttalama       281 2 2 0 1402     20,924.07 -  20,924.07 -  20,924.07 

Total 281-2-2-0-1402                     216,873.68 - - 216,873.68 - - 216,873.68 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 0 1403     37,473.23   37,473.23 -  37,473.23 

Total 281-2-2-0-1403                     37,473.23 - - 37,473.23 - - 37,473.23 

Headoffice       281 2 2 0 1407     450,000.00 450,000.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1407                     450,000.00 450,000.00 - - - - - 

Hambanthota       281 2 2 0 1405     46,600.00   46,600.00 - - 46,600.00 

Polonnaruwa       281 2 2 0 1405     3,128.00 -  3,128.00 - - 3,128.00 

Puttalama       281 2 2 0 1405     2,220.00 -  2,220.00 - - 2,220.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1405                     51,948.00 -  51,948.00 - - 51,948.00 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 0 1409     5,000.00   5,000.00 - - 5,000.00 

Matara       281 2 2 0 1409     33,020.00 -  33,020.00 - - 33,020.00 

Hatnbanthota       281 2 2 0 1409     1,300.00   1,300.00 - - 1,300.00 

Polonnaruwa       281 2 2 0 1409     400.00 -  400.00 - - 400.00 

Gampaha       281 2 2 0 1409     23,600.00 23,600.00  - - - - 

Puttalama       281 2 2 0 1409     12,020.00 -  12,020.00 - - 12,020.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-1409                     75,340.00 23,600.00  51,740.00 - - 51,740.00 

Headoffice       281 2 2 0 2001     7,258,782.30 7,231,237.30  27,545.00 0.00 27,545.00 0.00 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 0 2001     7,405,880.52 $45,999.25  6,859,881.27 0.00 6,859,881.27 0.00 
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Gampaha       281 2 2 0 2001     9,878,337.68 9,878,337.68  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Colombo       281 2 2 0 2001     11,809,709.02 0.00  11,809,709.02 0.00 0.00 11,809,709.02 

Moanaragala       281 2 2 0 2001     2,116,764.98 0.00  2,116,764.98 0.00 0.00 2,116,764.98 

Total 281-2-2-0-2001                     38,469,474.50 17,655,574.23  20,813,900.27 - 6,887,426.27 13,926,474.00 

Hambanthota       281 2 2 0 2002     729,900.00 -  729,900.00 - - 729,900.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-2002                     729,900.00   729,900.00 - - 729,900.00 

Headoffice       281 2 2 0 2003     91,750.00 91,750.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 281-2-2-0-2003                     91,750.00 91,750.00  - - - - 

Mannar       281 2 2 0 2104     5,133,360.53 5,133,360.53   - - - 

Total 281-2-2-12-2104                     5,133,360.53 5,133,360.53  -  - - 

Headoffice       281 2 2 12 2105     178,825,467.58 178,696,321.58  129,146.00 0.00 129,146.00 0.00 

Kurunegala       281 2 2 12 2105     44,365,572.37 16,760,621.42  27,604,950.95 0.00 27,600,700.95 4,250.00 

Galle       281 2 2 12 2105     4,198,945.03 0.00  4,198,945.03 0.00 0.00 4,198,945.03 

Anuradhapura       281 2 2 12 2105     20,512,265.81 14,196,406.20  6,315,859.61 0.00 0.00 6,315,859.61 

Ampara       281 2 2 12 2105     53,442.00 0.00  53,442.00 0.00 0.00 53,442.00 

Matara       281 2 2 12 2105     20,028,819.58 16,795,971.50  3,232,848.08 0.00 0.00 3,232,848.08 

Matale       281 2 2 12 2105     12,731,775.39 12,597,915.39  133,860.00 0.00 0.00 133,860.00 

Hambanthota       281 2 2 12 2105     3,106,876.60 0.00  3,106,876.60 0.00 0.00 3,106,876.60 

Polonnaruwa       281 2 2 12 2105     12,668,659.20 0.00  12,668,659.20 0.00 0.00 12,668,659.20 

Gampaha       281 2 2 12 2105     14,988,590.30 14,988,590.30  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Mannar       281 2 2 12 2105     12,124,734.70 12,124,734.70  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Vauniva       281 2 2 12 2105     10,573,949.98 10,573,949.98  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Kandv       281 2 2 12 2105     17,307.692.31 17,307,692.31  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Kilinochchi       281 2 2 12 2105     14,882,966.16 0.00  14,882,966.16 0.00 140,612.23 14,742,353.93 

Puttalama       281 2 2 12 2105     18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Colombo       281 2 2 12 2105     9,588,201.91 0.00  9,588,201.91 0.00 741,523.00 8,846,678.91 

Kaluthara       281 2 2 12 2105     203,535.80 203,535.80  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Moanaragala       281 2 2 12 2105     16,247,675.58 0.00  16,247,675.58 0.00 0.00 16,247,675.58 

Kegalle       281 2 2 12 2105     14,551,314.54 14,551,314.54  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 281-2-2-12-2105                     424,960,484.84 326,797,053.72  98,163,431.12 - 28,611,982.18 69,551,448.94 

Nuwaraeliya       281 2 2 10 2507     938,073.15 0.00  938,073.15 0.00 0.00 938,073.15 

Total 281-2-2-10-2507                     938,073.15 -  938,073.15 - - 938,073.15 

Grand Total                     481,600,649.93 355,171,317.67  126,429,332.26 - 35,499,408.45 90,929,923.81 
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*Nature of payments/Liabilities should be recognized separately as follows.   

1. Ministries/Government Departments        

2. State Corporations/Statutory Boards        

3. Private Parties          

        

Liabilities are transactions of which payments have not been made to the relevant parties, 

although goods, services or assets and services pertaining to construction contracts have been 

received during the respective accounting year.      

    

Commitments are contracts or written agreements which have been entered in to with the 

external parties in order to obtain goods and services during the respective accounting year, 

although the relevant assets or services have not been received.    

            

  

            

      

            

      

           

           

                          ………………………………………  

                               Chief Financial Officer /Chief Accountant/Director(Finance)/

         Commissioner (Finance)     

         Date 
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fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if 

fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapdhy; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s fzf;fha;T mwpf;if 
,izg;G 01 Mf ,Wjpapy; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

mj;jpahak; 04 - nrayhw;Wifr; Rl;bfs; 

4.1  epWtdj;jpd; nrayhw;Wifr; Rl;b (nray; jpl;lj;jpd; mbg;gilapy;) 

Fwpg;gPl;Lr; Rl;bfs; 

vjpu;ghu;j;j ntspaPl;bd; 
rjtPjkhf (%) cz;ikahd 

ntspaPL 

100% - 

90% 

75% - 

89% 

50% - 

74% 
Gduikf;fg;gl;l rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 
kw;Wk; gapu;r; nra;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l jupR 
tay;fspd; vz;zpf;if 

   

gapw;Wtpf;fg;gl;l mYtyu;fspd; vz;zpf;if    

gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l ,ae;jpu rhjdq;fs;    

thfdq;fs; gOJghu;g;G    

jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; 
nfhs;tdT 

   
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mj;jpahak; 05 - Ngz;jF mgptpUj;jp ,yf;Ffis (SDG)  

mile;Jnfhs;tjw;fhd nrayhw;Wif  

5.1 milahsk; fhzg;gl;l Ngz;jF mgptpUj;jp ,yf;Ffs;. 

,yf;F/ 
Fwpf;Nfhs; 

,yf;F 
milTf; 

Fwpfhl;bfs; 

,Jtiu milag; 
ngw;Ws;s 
Kd;Ndw;wk; 

0% - 

49% 

50% - 

74% 

75% - 

100% 

2. gl;bdpia 
xopj;J> czTg; 
ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 
ey;y 
Cl;lr;rj;ij 
miljy; kw;Wk; 
epiyahd 
tptrhaj;ij 
Nkk;gLj;Jjy; 

2.3 2030 Mk; 
Mz;lhFk;NghJ rpwpa 
mstpyhd czT 
cw;gj;jpahsu;fspd; 
Fwpg;ghf ngz;fspd;> 
goq;Fbapdupd;> tptrha 
FLk;gq;fs; kw;Wk; 
kPdtu;fspd; tptrha 
cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tUkhdk;> 
epyk; kw;Wk; gpw 
nghUl;fSf;fhd 
ghJfhg;ghd kw;Wk; 
tof;fkhd gpuNtr 
tha;g;Gf;fs;> Vida 
cw;gj;jp tsq;fs; kw;Wk; 
khdpaq;fs;> mwpT> epjpr; 
Nritfs;> re;ijfs; 
kw;Wk; kjpg;G $l;ly; 
kw;Wk; gz;izfs; 
my;yhj njhopy;fSf;fhd 
tha;g;Gfis toq;Ftjd; 
%yk; ,ul;bg;ghf;Fjy;. 

2.3.1 tptrhak; / 

fhy;eil / fhL 
rhu;e;j 
ifj;njhopy;fs; 
tFg;Gfspd; mstpd; 
mbg;gilapy; Copa 
mynfhd;Wf;fhd  
cw;gj;jp msT.  

   

2.3.2 ghypdk; kw;Wk; 
G+u;tPf mstpy; rpW 
mstpyhd czT 
cw;gj;jpahsu;fspd; 
ruhrup tUkhdk;.  
 

 
 

 
 

 2.4 2030 Mz;lhFk;NghJ 
czT cw;gj;jp 
njhFjpfs; ,Ug;gij 
cWjpnra;jy; kw;Wk; 
capu; njhFjpfs; 
,Ug;gij cWjpnra;jy; 
capu; njhFjpfisg; 
Ngzp tUtjw;F 
gad;gLfpd;w fhyepiy 
khw;wq;fSf;F 
,iagiltjw;fhd 
,aysit 
gyg;gLj;Jfpd;w ghjfkhd 
fhyepiy epiyikfs;> 
twl;rp> nts;sk; kw;Wk; 
gpw NguopTfs; kw;Wk; 
fhzpfs; kw;Wk; kz;zpd; 
juj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;w 

2.4.1 cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; 
kw;Wk; epiyahd 
tptrhak; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; 
tptrha epyj;jpd; 
gug;gsT.  
 

 

 
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jhq;Fk; jpwidf; nfhz;l 
tptrha eilKiwfis 
nraw;gLj;jy;. 

5. ghypd 
rkj;Jtj;ij 
Vw;gLj;jp 
midj;J 
ngz;fs; kw;Wk; 
ngz; 
gps;isfis 
tYT+l;ly; 

5.a ngz;fSf;F 
nghUshjhu cupikfis 
toq;Ftjw;fhd 
jpUj;jq;fis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sy; 
kw;Wk; cs;ehl;Lr; 
rl;lq;fSf;fpzq;f fhzp 
kw;Wk; Vida tpjj;jpyhd 
nrhj;Jf;fs;> epjprhu; 
Nritfs;> kuGupikfs; 
kw;Wk; ,aw;if 
tsq;fSf;fhd 
cupikiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; 
fl;Lg;ghl;il 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd 
re;ju;g;gj;ij toq;Ftjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sy;. 

5.a.1 cupikfs; 
tiff;fika> 
(a) ghypd 
epiyikf;fpika 
tptrha fhzpfs; 
njhlu;ghf cupik 
my;yJ ghJfhg;ghd 
cupikAldhd 
xl;Lnkhj;j 
tptrhak; rhu;e;j 
rdj;njhifapd; 
msT  
(b) tptrha 
fhzpfspd; 
cupikahsu;fs; 
kw;Wk; cupikiaf; 
nfhz;Ls;stu;fspi
lNa ngz;fspd; 
gq;F 

   

 

5.2  Ngz;jF mgptpUj;jp ,yf;Ffis  epiwNtw;wpf;nfhs;tjw;fhd 
rhjidfs; kw;Wk; rthy;fs; 

rthy;fs; 

 2024 Mk; Mz;by;  mur nrytpdq;fis fl;Lg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghf jpiwNrupr; 
nrayhsuhy; ntspaplg;gl;l 2024.01.10 Mk; jpfjpa 01/2024 Mk; ,yf;f tuT 
nryTr; Rw;wwpf;iff;fika  nrytpdq;fisf; fl;Lg;gLj;jy;. 
 

 Mz;L G+uhTk; epytpa rPuw;w fhyepiy epiyik fhuzkhf nts;s epiyik 
fhuzkhf epu;khzg; gzpfspy; jhkjq;fs; Vw;gl;lik. 

 

 tptrhaj; Jiwf;Fj; Njitahd etPd ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fis 
,wf;Fkjp nra;tjpy; epyfpd;w jilfs; kw;Wk; mjw;fhf Nkw;nfhs;s 
Ntz;bNaw;gLfpd;w mjpf nryT. 

 
 jpizf;fsj;jpd; fl;Lg;ghl;bd; fPo; epyTfpd;w Rkhu; 40>000 rpwpa 

ePu;g;ghrdq;fis guhkupg;gjw;fhf NghJkhdsT nghwpapayhsu;fs; kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g mYtyu;fs; ,y;yhik kw;Wk; rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; Gduikg;Gj; 
jpl;lq;fis Kiwahf Nkw;ghu;it nra;tjw;F Kbahik. 

 
 tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu;fSf;F NghJkhdsT 

njhopy;El;g mwpT ,y;yhik. 
 

 ,yf;fhff; nfhs;sg;gl;l epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fis eilKiwg;gLj;Jk;NghJ 
Kfq;nfhLf;fpd;w %yjdg; gw;whf;Fiw.  
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mj;jpahak;  06 - kdpj tsq;fs; gw;wpa tpguk; 
6.1 Mszp Kfhikj;Jtk;  

 mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l Mszp jw;NghJs;s Mszp ntw;wplk; / (Nkyjpfk;)  

rpNu~;l 129 75 54 

%d;whk; epiy 648 470 178 

,uz;lhk; epiy 17415 11511 5904 

Muk;g epiy 1572 1428 144 
 

6.2. jpizf;fsj;jpw;F mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;s Mszpapd; vz;zpf;if 19764 MFnkd;gNjhL> 
2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 6280 ntw;wplq;fs; epyTfpd;wd. mur Nritf;F 
Ml;Nru;j;Jf;nfhs;sy; njhlu;ghf kPsha;Tf;Fl;gLj;jp vjpu;fhyj;jpy; Gjpa Ml;Nru;g;Gf;fis 
Nkw;nfhs;Sk;tiu  epyTfpd;w Mszp %yk; cr;rsT nrayhw;Wifiag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F kw;Wk; jpizf;fsj;jpd; gzpfis njhlu;r;rpahf Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
ntw;wplk; epyTfpd;w gjtpfspy; gjpy; flikahw;wy; mbg;gilapy; Njitahd 
re;ju;g;gq;fspy; jw;NghJ gzpahw;Wfpd;w mYtyu;fs; <LgLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wdu;.  

6.3  kdpj tsq;fs; mgptpUj;jp  

cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ntspehl;Lg; gapw;rpfs; cs;spl;l Vida epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; - fhy vy;iy 
2023.01.01 Kjy; 2024.12.31 tiu 

n
j
hl
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f
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k
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mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 
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w
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n
t
s
p 
e
hl
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1 

Masters/ Degree 
courses/ Other 
courses (For Staff 
officers) 

11 
2024.01.01-

2024.12.31         

827,500.00  

- cs;ehL  

2 
Gjpa Muk;g kl;l 
Copau;fSf;fhd gapw;rp     - cs;ehL  

3 nfhOk;G/fSj;Jiw/fk;g`h 66 2024.03.06 59,380.00 - cs;ehL  

4 
FUehfy;/Nffhiy/Gj;jsk; 
/mDuhjGuk; 

57 2024.03.26 
        

107,975.00  
- cs;ehL  

5 
fhyp /khj;jiw 
/mk;ghe;Njhl;il 

75 2024.03.28 
134,140.00 

- cs;ehL  

6 nkhduhfiy /mk;ghiw 56 2024.04.20 53,940.00 - cs;ehL  
7 Etnuypah 50 2024.05.18 94,400.00 - cs;ehL  
8 fz;b 26 2024.06.15 82,240.04 - cs;ehL  
9 ,uj;jpdGup 37 2024.05.11 32,560.00 - cs;ehL  

10 gJis 17 2024.06.29 105,651.00 - cs;ehL  
11 khj;jis 41 2024.04.27 56,175.00 - cs;ehL  

12 nghj;Jn`u 21 2024.10.30 50,160.00 - cs;ehL  

13 

nghUl;fs; ffz;nfLg;G 
gw;wpa gapw;rp - vk;gpypgpl;ba 
jiyikj;Jt Nkk;ghl;Lf;fhd 
Njrpa epiyak; 

32 2024.08.1/2/3         

236,419.00  

- cs;ehL  
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14 

Kiwahd xOf;fhw;W 
tprhuizia elhj;Jtjw;fhf 
Kiwg;ghLfis topelhj;Jk; 
mYtyu;fisg; 
gapw;Wtpg;gjw;fhd gapw;rp 

32 2024.08.30/31 
        

192,231.00  

-   

15 

Procument & 
Contract 
Administration  
- ePu; Kfhikj;Jtg; gpupT 

73 2024.12.13         

438,000.00  

- cs;ehL  

16 

,uj;jpdGup fkey mgptpUj;jp 
khtl;l mYtyfj;jpd; 
mYtyu;fs; kw;Wk; fkey 
mgptpUj;jp gpuNjr 
mYtyu;fSf;fhd kdg;ghq;F 
tpUj;jp kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jt 
tpUj;jp 

87 2024.12.21 

        

216,905.00  

- cs;ehL  

17 

,uj;jpdGup khtl;l 
mYtyfk; 
- fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l 
mYtyfk; 
- epy msit tiuglk; 
gw;wpa gapw;rp 

32 2024.12.24 

          

40,150.00  

- cs;ehL  

18 

2011 Mk; Mz;bd; 46 Mk; 
,yf;f fkey mgp. (jpUj;j) 
rl;lj;jpdhy; jpUj;jg;gl;l 2000 
Mk; Mz;bd; 46 Mk; ,yf;f 
fkey mgp. rl;lk; njhlu;ghd 
gapw;rp 

52 2024.12.12/13 

        

158,720.00  

- cs;ehL  

19 
cs;sf fzf;fha;T 
mYtyu;fSf;fhd gapw;rp - 
cs;sf fzf;fha;Tg; gpupT 

39 2024.12.02-09         

502,125.00  
- cs;ehL  

20 
mYtyf Kiwfs;> rk;gs 
khw;wy;> Nfhg;gply; gapw;rp - 
jhgdg; gpupT 

30 2024.12.20/24           

22,730.00  
- cs;ehL  

21 
Muk;g tprhuizia 
elhj;Jjy; gw;wpa gapw;rp - 
xOf;fhw;Wg; gpupT 

40 2024.12.23/24         

202,428.00  
- cs;ehL  

22 ep.x.104 tprhuizfs; 54 2024.03.22 86,987.50 - cs;ehL  

23 
mDkjpaw;w eltbf;iffs; 
njhlu;ghd rl;lq;fs; gapw;rp - 
fk;g`h 

90 2024.12.18           

51,920.00  
- cs;ehL  

24 
fkey kPsha;T rigapd; 
mq;fj;jtu;fs; kw;Wk; fkey 
epaha rig ePjpgjpfs; 

52 
2024.12/17/18/

19 
        

387,365.00  
- cs;ehL  

25 
Mszpf;fhd rl;lq;fs; gw;wpa 
gapw;rp - Ky;iyj;jPT 
khtl;lk; 

11          

211,250.00  
- cs;ehL  

  1070  4,351,351.54    
 

gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;  %yk; jpizf;fs mYtyu;fspd; mwpT> jpwd;fs;> kdg;ghq;F tpUj;jpf;F> 
Copau; cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; kw;Wk; tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F> mwpit 
,w;iwg;gLj;Jtjw;F kw;Wk; gfpu;e;Jnfhs;tjw;F> njhopy; jpUg;jpia tpUj;jp nra;tjw;F 
kpfTk; Kf;fpa gzpahw;wg;gLfpd;wJ.   mjdhy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; ,yf;Ffs; kw;Wk; 
Nehf;fq;fis mile;Jnfhs;tjw;F gapw;rpg; gl;liwfs; Clhf ghupa gq;fspg;ig toq;f 
KbAk;. 
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mj;jpahak; 07 - ,zf;fg;ghl;L mwpf;if 

,y. Vw;Gila Njitg;ghL 

,zf;fg;ghl;L 
epiyik 

(,zf;fkhdJ/ 

,zf;fkw;wJ) 

,zf;fkw;wjhapd; 
mJgw;wp 
RUf;fkhf 
tpgupf;f 

vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 
,zf;fkw;wjid 
jtpu;g;gjw;F 

Kd;nkhopag;gLk; 
rupahd jPu;T 
nraw;ghLfs; 

1 
gpd;tUk; epjp mwpf;iffs;  /
fzf;Ffs; cupa jpfjpapy; 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
  

1.1 tUlhe;j epjp mwpf;iffs; ,zf;fkhdJ   

1.2 
mur mYtyu;fspd; 
Kw;gzf; fzf;F 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

1.3 

tzpf kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp 
Kw;gzf; fzf;Ffs;( 
tu;j;jf Kw;gzf; 
fzf;Ffs;) 

-   

1.4 fsQ;rpa Kw;gzf; fzf;F -   

1.5 rpwg;G Kw;gzf; fzf;F -   

1.6 Vidait -   

2 
Gj;jfq;fs; kw;Wk; 
gjpNtLfisg; Ngzy; 
(ep.gp.445) 

 
  

2.1 nghJ epu;thf Rw;wwpf;if 
267/2018 ,w;fika 
epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; 
gjpNtl;il ,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; 
Ngzptuy;. 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

2.2 MSf;fhd Ntjdhjpfs; 
Mtzq;fs / jdpg;gl;l 
Cjpa ml;lilfis 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

2.3 fzf;fha;T tpdhf;fs; 
gjpNtl;il ,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; 
Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

2.4 cs;sf fzf;fha;T 
mwpf;iffs; gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 

2.5 midj;J khjhe;j fzf;Fg; 
nghopg;Gf;fis (CIGAS) 
jahupj;J cupa jpdj;jpy; 
jpiwNrupf;F rku;g;gpj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

2.6 fhNrhiy kw;Wk; fhRf; 
fl;lis gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

2.7 nghUl;fs; gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

2.8 ,Ug;Gf;fs; gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

2.9 ,og;Gf;fs; gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

Kw;gz B 
fzf;Fld; 
njhlu;Gila 
,og;Gf;fs; 
gjpNtL 
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Ngzptug;gLfp
d;wJ. 

2.10 nghWg;Gf;fs; gjpNtl;il 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

2.11 mbf;fl;il Gj;jfq;fs; 
gjpNtl;il (GAN 20) 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

-   

3 epjpf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf;fhd 
gzpfis xg;gilj;jy; 
(ep.gp..135) 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

3.1 epWtdj;jpDs; epjprhu; 
mjpfhuq;fs; 
gfpug;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

3.2 epWtdj;jpDs; epjprhu; 
mjpfhuq;fs; 
gfpug;gl;bUj;jy; rk;ge;jkhf 
mwpTWj;jg;gl;bUj;jy;  

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

3.3 midj;Jf; nfhLf;fy; 
thq;fy;fSk; ,uz;L 
my;yJ mjdpYk; 
mjpfstpyhd  mYtyu;fs; 
Clhf mDkjpf;fg;gLk; 
tifapy; 
xg;gilf;fg;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

3.4 2014.05.11 Mk; jpfjpa 
171/2004 Mk; ,yf;f mur 
fzf;Ffs; 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika> 
murhq;f Cjpaq;fs; 
nkd;nghUs; ngf;Nfi[ 
gad;gLj;Jk;NghJ 
fzf;fhsu;fspd; 
fl;Lg;ghl;bd; fPo; 
Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

4 tUlhe;j jpl;lj;ij 
jahupj;jy; 

   

4.1 tUlhe;j nraw;ghl;Lj; 
jpl;lj;ij jahupj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

4.2 tUlhe;j nfhs;tdT 
(ngWif) jpl;lj;ij 
jahupj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

4.3 tUlhe;j fzf;fha;Tj; 
jpl;lj;ij jahupj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 

4.4 tUlhe;j kjpgPl;ilj; 
jahupj;J Njrpa tuT 
nryTj; jpl;lj; 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F (NBD) 
cupa jpfjpapy; rku;g;gpj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

4.5 tUlhe;j fhRg; gha;r;ry; 
$w;iw cupa jpfjpad;W 
jpiwNrup nraw;ghl;Lj; 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

5  fzf;fha;T Ia tpdhf;fs;    
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5.1 fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpdhy; 
jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;l jpfjpad;W 
midj;Jf; fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fSf;Fk; gjpy; 
mspj;jy; 

,zf;fkw;wJ ehL G+uhTk; 
tpahgpj;jpUf;Fk; 
565 fkey Nrit 
epiyaq;fs; 
kw;Wk; 25 khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fs; 
kw;Wk; jiyik 
mYtyfj;jpd; 17 
gpupTfSf;fhf 
gpuNjr 
fzf;fha;Tg; 
gpupTfs+lhf 
kw;Wk; jpizf;fs 
fzf;fha;Tg; 
gpuptpD}lhf 
fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fs; 
Kd;itf;fg;gLfpd;
wd.,t;thW 
Kd;itf;fg;gLfpd;
w midj;Jf; 
fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fSf;fhd 
njspTgLj;jy;fi
s fkey Nrit 
epiyaq;fs; 
Clhfg;  ngw;W 
Fwpj;j 
jfty;fis 
cWjpg;gLj;jpf;nf
hz;ljd; gpd;du; 
khtl;l 
mYtyfj;jpdhy; 
jiyik 
mYtyfj;jpw;F 
Mw;Wg;gLj;jg;gLfp
d;wJ. jiyik 
mYtyfj;jpdhy; 
me;j 
njspTgLj;jy;fi
s NkYk; 
cWjpg;gLj;jpf;nf
hz;ljd; gpd;du; 
,Wjpg; 
gjpy;fisj; 
jahupj;J 
fzf;fha;thsu; 
jiyik 
mjpgjpf;F 
mDg;gg;gLk;. 
vdNt> rpy 
fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fSf;fhf 

fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fs; 
Vw;GilajhFk; 
tplag; gug;ig 
mbg;gilahff; 
nfhz;L Fwpj;j 
fzf;fha;T Ia 
tpdhf;fSf;F 
njspTgLj;jy;f
is 
rku;g;gpg;gjw;F 
fzprkhdsT 
epahakhd 
fhynkhd;iwj; 
epu;zapj;jy;. 
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toq;fg;gl;Ls;s  
14 ehl;fs; 
NghJkhdjhf 
,y;iy. 

6 cs;sff; fzf;fha;T    

6.1 ep.gp.134 (2) DMA/1-
2019,w;fika> Mz;bd; 
njhlf;fj;jpy; 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;Jld; 
fye;Jiuahbajd; gpd;du; 
cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tj; 
jpl;lj;ij jahupj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

6.2 midj;J cs;sff; 
fzf;fha;T mwpf;iff;Fk; 
xU khj fhyj;jpw;Fs; gjpy; 
mspj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkw;wJ cs;sf 
fzf;fha;T 
mwpf;iffSf;fhd 
gjpy;fis 
khtl;lj;jpw;Fg; 
nghWg;ghd gpujp / 
cjtp 
Mizahsu;fs; 
mspg;gJld;    gpujp 
/ cjtp 
Mizahsu;fs; 
me;j 
fzf;fha;twpf;if
ia fkey 
mgptpUj;jp 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fsp
lk; rku;g;gpj;J 
Rl;bf;fhl;lg;gl;Ls;
s FiwghLfis 
rPu; nra;J gjpy;fs; 
mspf;fg;gLtJld;
> mjw;fhf xU 
khjj;jpw;Fk; mjpf 
fhyk; vLf;fpd;wJ. 

cs;sf 
fzf;fha;T 
mwpf;iffSf;fh
d gjpy;fisg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sY
ld; njhlu;ghf 
khtl;l gpujp / 
cjtp 
Mizahsu;fi
s 
mwpTWj;Jtjw;
F gpujp / cjtp 
Mizahsu;fS
f;fhd khjhe;j 
Kd;Ndw;w 
kPsha;Tf; 
$l;lj;jpd;NghJk; 
jpizf;fs 
fzf;fha;T 
kw;Wk; 
Kfhikj;Jtf; 
$l;lj;jpd;NghJk; 
eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gL
fpd;wJ. 

6.3 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f 
Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; 
rl;lj;jpd; 40(4) cg 
gpupTf;fika> midj;J 
cs;sff; fzf;fha;T 
mwpf;iffspdJk; gpujpfis 
Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fha;Tj; 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

6.4 ep.gp.134(3) ,w;fika>  
midj;J cs;sff; 
fzf;fha;T 
mwpf;iffspdJk; gpujpfis 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

7 fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; 
Kfhikj;Jtf; FO 

   

7.1 DMA 1-2019 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika> 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 
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Fiwe;jJ 04 fzf;fha;T 
kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtf; FOf; 
$l;lq;fisahtJ 
tUlj;jpDs; 
elhj;jpapUj;jy; 

8 Mjdq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk;    

8.1 01/2017 Mk; ,yf;f 
Mjdq;fs; Kfhikj;Jt 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 07 Mk; 
gpuptpw;fika Mjdq;fs; 
nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; 
mfw;Wjy; rk;ge;jkhd 
jfty;fis nfhk;l;Nuhyu; 
n[duy; mYtyfj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

8.2 NkNy Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 13 Mk; 
gpuptpw;fika 
mr;Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 
Vw;ghLfis 
mKy;gLj;jiy 
xUq;fpizg;gjw;fhf 
jFjptha;e;j mjpfhup 
xUtiu epakpj;J me;j 
mjpfhup rk;ge;jkhd 
jfty;fis  nfhk;l;Nuhyu; 
n[duy; mYtyfj;jpw;F 
mwptpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

8.3 05/2016 Mk; ,yf;f mur 
epjpr; Rw;wwpf;iff;fika 
nghUl;fs; fzf;nfLg;ig 
elhj;jp me;j mwpf;ifia 
cupa jpfjpad;W 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy;  

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

8.4 tUlhe;j nghUl;fs; 
fzf;nfLg;gpy; 
ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l 
Nkyjpfk;> FiwghLfs; 
kw;Wk; Vida 
gupe;Jiufis 
Rw;wwpf;ifapy; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;l fhyg; 
gFjpapDs; 
Nkw;nfhz;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

8.5 ep.gp. 772 ,w;fika 
fopf;fg;gl;l nghUl;fis 
mfw;Wk; mYty; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

9 thfdq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk;    

9.1 FOk thfdq;fSf;fhf 
ehshe;j ,af;f Fwpg;Gf;fs; 
kw;Wk; khjhe;j nghopg;G 
mwpf;iffis jahupj;J 
cupa jpfjpad;W 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 
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9.2 fopg;gdT nra;ag;gl;L 06 
khjq;fSf;Fs; mtw;iw 
mfw;Wjy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 

9.3 thfdq;fs; gjpTg; 
Gj;jfq;fis 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 

9.4 ep.gp. 103> 104> 109 kw;Wk; 110 
,w;fika> midj;J thfd 
tpgj;Jf;fs; rk;ge;jkhfTk; 
mYty; Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

9.5 2016.12.29 Mk; jpfjpa 
2016/30 Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 
epu;thf Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 3.1 
ge;jpapd; Vw;ghLfSf;fika 
thfdq;fspd; vupnghUs; 
gad;ghl;il kPz;Lk; 
guPl;rpj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

9.6 Fj;jiff; fhyk; 
KbTw;wjd; gpd;du; me;j 
thfdq;fspd; gjpT 
rhd;wpjio cupik khw;wk; 
nra;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

10 tq;fpf; fzf;Ffs; 
Kfhikj;Jtk;    

10.1 cupa jpfjpad;W tq;fp 
,zf;ff; $w;Wf;fisj; 
jahupj;J mj;jhl;rpg;gLj;jp 
mtw;iw fzf;fha;Tf;fhf 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

10.2 kPsha;thz;by; my;yJ 
Kd;ida tUlq;fspypUe;J 
Kd;nfhz;Ltug;gl;l 
nraw;ghlw;w tq;fpf; 
fzf;Ffisj; jPu;j;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

10.3 tq;fp ,zf;ff; 
$w;Wf;fspD}lhf 
ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l kw;Wk; 
rPu;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;ba 
epYitfs; njhlu;gpy; epjpg; 
gpukhzq;fSf;fika 
mYty; Nkw;nfhz;L 
mtw;iw xU khj 
fhyj;jpw;Fs; jPu;j;jy;  

,zf;fkw;wJ 

 

ep.gp. 396 ,d; 
gpufhuk; 
epYitfis 
jPu;g;gjw;F 
khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fSf;
F 
mwpTWj;jg;gl;L
s;sJ. 

11 epjp Vw;ghLfisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

   

11.1 xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l epjp 
Vw;ghLfis mtw;wpd; 
tiuaiwf;Fl;gl;l tifapy; 
nryT nra;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

11.2 ep.gp. 94 (1),d; gpufhuk; 
xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l epjp 
Vw;ghl;ilg; gad;gLj;jpajd; 
gpd;du; Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; 
kPjkilAk; epjp Vw;ghLfspd; 
tiuaiwf;Fl;gl;l tifapy; 
nghWg;Gf;fis 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sy; 
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12 mur mYtyu;fspd; 
Kw;gzf; fzf;Ffs; 

   

12.1 tiuaiwfSld; 
,iae;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

12.2 epYitapYs;s fld; 
epYit rk;ge;jkhf cupa 
fhyj;jpy; gFg;gha;it 
Nkw;nfhz;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

12.3 xU tUlj;jpw;Fk; mjpfsT 
fhykhf epYitapYs;s 
fld;fisj; jPu;j;jy; 

,zf;fkw;wJ jfty;fisf; 
fz;lwpe;Jnfhs;t
jw;F Kbahj 
fld; epYitfs; 
kw;Wk; 
mYtyu;fs; 
nrYj;jhjpUf;fpd;w 
fld; epYitfs; 
epyTfpd;wd. 

khtl;l 
mYtyfq;fs; 
kw;Wk; Vida 
epWtdq;fSf;F 
fbjq;fis 
mDg;gp 
itf;fg;gl;Ls;s
d. 

13 nghJ itg;Gf; fzf;F    

13.1 fhyk; gpe;jpa itg;Gf;fs; 
rk;ge;jkhf ep.gp.571 ,d; 
gpufhuk; mYty; 
Nkw;nfhz;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

13.2 nghJ itg;Gf;fSf;fhd 
fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;if 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

14 gzp Kw;gzf; fzf;F    

14.1 kPsha;thz;bd; ,Wjpapy; 
fhRg; Gj;jfj;jpd; kPjp 
jpiwnrup nraw;ghl;Lj; 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 
mDg;gg;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

14.2 ep.gp.371 ,d; gb 
toq;fg;gl;l jw;nrayhd 
,ilf;fhy fl;Lepjp me;j 
mYty; epiwtile;J xU 
khj fhyj;jpw;Fs; 
jPu;f;fg;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

14.3 ep.gp.371 ,d; gb 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 
tiuaiwia kPwhj 
tifapy;  jw;nrayhd 
,ilf;fhy fl;Lepjpia 
toq;Fjy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

14.4 gzp Kw;gzf; fzf;fpd; 
kPjp> khjhe;jk; jpiwNrupg; 
Gj;jfq;fSld; 
rPu;nra;ag;gl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

15 tUkhdf; fzf;F    

15.1 Vw;Gila 
xOq;FtpjpfSf;fika 
Nrfupf;fg;gl;l 
tUkhdj;jpypUe;J kPsr; 
nrYj;jiy 
Nkw;nfhz;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
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15.2 Nrfupf;fg;gl;l tUkhdj;ij 
itg;Gf; fzf;fpw;F tuT 
itf;fhky; Neubahf 
tUkhdj;jpw;F tuT 
itj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

15.3 ep.gp. 176,d; gb epYit 
tUkhd mwpf;iffis 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

  

16 kdpj tsq;fs; 
Kfhikj;Jtk; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

16.1 mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l  
tiuaiwf;Fs; 
gjtpazpia Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
- - 

16.2 gjtpazpapy; midj;J 
mq;fj;jtu;fSf;Fk; flikg; 
gl;baiy vOj;J %ykhf 
toq;fpapUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

16.3 20.09.2017 Mk; jpfjpa MSD 

Rw;wwpf;if 04/2017 ,d; gb 
midj;J mwpf;iffisAk; 
Kfhikj;Jt Nritfs; 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

17 nghJ kf;fSf;F 
jfty;fis toq;Fjy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

17.1 jftYf;fhd cupikr; 
rl;lk; kw;Wk; 
xOq;FKiwfSf;fika 
jfty; mjpfhup xUtiu 
epakpj;J jfty;fis 
toq;Fk; Mtznkhd;iw 
,w;iwg;gLj;jpg; Ngzptuy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

17.2 epWtdk; gw;wpa jfty;fs; 
mjd; 
,izaj;jsj;jpD}lhf 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> 
,izaj;jsj;jpD}lhf 
my;yJ khw;W topfs+lhf 
epWtdk; rk;ge;jkhf nghJ 
kf;fspd; ghuhl;L / 
Fw;wr;rhl;Lf;fis 
ntspapLtjw;fhd 
trjpfis Vw;ghL 
nra;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

17.3 jftYf;fhd cupikr; 
rl;lj;jpd;  08  kw;Wk; 10 
gpupTfSf;fika tUlj;jpy; 
,uz;L jlitfs; my;yJ 
xU jlit mwpf;iffis 
rku;g;gpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

 18 gpuirfs; / NritngWeu; 
gl;laj;ij nraw;gLj;jy; 

 
  

18.1 ,yf;fk; 05/2008 kw;Wk; 
05/2018(1) Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 
epu;thf kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- 
jpizf;fsj;jpw;
fhd gpuirfs;/ 
Nrit ngWeu; 



103 
 

mikr;R 
Rw;wwpf;iffSf;fika 
gpuirfs;/ Nrit ngWeu; 
gl;lankhd;iw cUthf;fp 
nraw;gLj;jpapUj;jy; 

gl;lankhd;W 
jahupf;fg;gl;L 
fhl;rpg;gLj;jg;gl;
Ls;sJ. 

18.2 mr;Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 2.3 
ge;jpf;fika> gpuirfs;/ 
Nrit ngWeu; 
gl;lankhd;iw cUthf;fp 
nraw;gLj;Jk; mYtiy 
Nkw;ghu;it nra;jy; kw;Wk; 
kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fl;gLj;Jtjw;fh
f epWtdj;jpdhy; 
Kiwnahd;iw 
jahupj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

19 kdpj tsq;fs; jpl;lj;ij 
jahupj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
  

19.1 2018.01.24 Mk; jpfjpa 
02/2018 Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 
epu;thf Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 
,izg;G 02 
gbtj;jpw;fika kdpj 
tsq;;fs; jpl;lnkhd;iw 
jahupj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

19.2 gjtpazpapd; midj;J 
mq;fj;jtu;fSf;Fk; 
tUlj;jpy; Fiwe;jJ 12 
kzpj;jpahyq;fSf;F 
Fiwahj gapw;rpf;fhd 
tha;g;ig NkYs;s kdpj 
tsq;fs; jpl;lj;jpy; 
cWjpg;gLj;jpapUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 

19.3 NkNy Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; ,izg;G 01 
,y; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s 
gbtj;jpw;fika nkhj;jg; 
gjtpazpf;fhf tUlhe;j 
nrayhw;Wif xg;ge;jq;fis 
ifr;rhj;jpl;bUj;jy; 

,zf;fkw;wJ 2023.11.30 Mk; 
jpfjpa 02/2018(1) 
අනුව Mk; ,yf;f 
nghJ epUthf 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika 
xg;ge;jq;fspy; 
ifr;rhj;jpLjy; 
mtrpaky;iyna
d 
mwptpf;fg;gl;Ls;s
J. 

- 

19.4 NkNy Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 6.5 Mk; 
ge;jpf;fika  kdpj 
tsq;;fs; mgptpUj;jpj; 
jpl;lj;ij jahupj;jy;> jpwd; 
mgptpUj;jp jpl;lq;fis 
Nkk;gLj;jy;> jpwd; 
mgptpUj;jp epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lq;fis nraw;gLj;jy; 
rk;ge;jkhf nghWg;Gf;fis 
xg;gilj;J rpNu\;l mjpfhup 
xUtiu epakpj;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 

- - 
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20 fzf;fha;Tg; ge;jpfSf;F 
gjpy; mspj;jy; 
(nghWg;Gf;fs;) 

 
  

20.1 Kd;ida Mz;bw;fhf 
fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpdhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;l fzf;fha;T 
ge;jpfspd; Clhf 
Rl;bf;fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s 
FiwghLfis 
rPu;nra;jpUj;jy; 

,zf;fkhdJ 
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,izg;G - 01 

 

Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfk; 
 
vdJ ,y. ARI/B/ADD/FA/02/24/45/16                             jpfjp : 2025 Nk 30 Mk; jpfjp 
 
fzf;fPl;L mYtyu; 
fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

  
jiyg;G 281 - fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31  ,y; Kbtile;j 
Mz;bw;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; njhlu;ghf  2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa 
fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 11(1) MtJ gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik 
mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------- 
Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l mwpf;if kw;Wk; rpq;fs nkhopapyhd epjpf; $w;wpd; %yg; gpujp 

,j;Jld; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

 

gP.Nf.vk;.gP.Nehdp]; 

rpNu~;l cjtpf; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp 

gpujpf; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpf;fhf.  

 
 
gpujpfs; :  
 
1. gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;> mur fzf;Ffs; jpizf;fsk; - nghopg;G mwpf;if kw;Wk; epjpf; 

$w;Wf;fspd; gpujpia ,j;Jld; rku;g;gpf;fpd;Nwd;. 
 
2. nrayhsu;> fkj;njhopy;> fhy; eilfs; tsq;fs; kw;Wk; ePu;g;ghrd mikr;R 
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Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfk; 
 
vdJ ,y. ARI/B/ADD/FA/02/24/45/16                           jpfjp : 2025  Nk 30 Mk; jpfjp 
 
fzf;fPl;L mYtyu; 
fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; 

  
jiyg;G 281 - fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 2023 jpnrk;gu; 31  ,y; Kbtile;j 
Mz;bw;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; njhlu;ghf  2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa 
fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 11(1) MtJ gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik 
mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------- 
 
1. epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

1.1 Kidg;gspAs;s fUj;Jiu 
jiyg;G 281 - fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31  Mk; 
jpfjpad;W epjp epiyikf; $w;W kw;Wk; md;iwa jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j 
Mz;bw;fhd epjpr; nrayhw;Wif kw;Wk; fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;W  vd;gtw;iw 
cs;slf;fpa 2024 jpnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fs; 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 
Vw;ghLfSld; ,izj;J thrpf;fg;gl Ntz;ba  ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; 
FbauR murpayikg;Gr; rl;lj;jpd; 154 (1) cWg;Giuapd; Vw;ghLfSf;fika 
vdJ fl;lisg; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 
Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 11 (1) gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fkey 
mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk; ,e;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 
rk;ge;jkhd vdJ fUj;Jiufisj; njuptpj;jy; kw;Wk; mtjhdpg;Gf;fs; ,e;j 
mwpf;ifapy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd. 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa 
fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd;  11(2) Mk; gpuptpd; gpufhuk;  fzf;fPl;L 
cj;jpNahfj;jUf;F tUlhe;j tpgukhd Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fha;twpf;if gpd;du; 
ntspaplg;gLk;.  ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; FbauR murpayikg;Gr; 
rl;lj;jpd;  154 (6) cWg;GiuAld; ,izj;J thrpf;fg;gl Ntz;ba 2018 Mk; 
Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 10 MtJ gpuptpd; 
gpufhuk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl Ntz;ba fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if 
cupa fhyj;jpy; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;. 
 
,e;j mwpf;ifapy; 1.6 Mk; ge;jpapy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s mOj;jq;fs; jtpu> fkey 
mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j 
Mz;bw;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J> epjp epiyik> epjpr; nrayhw;Wif kw;Wk; 
fhRg; gha;r;ry;> epjpf; $w;Wf;fSld; njhlu;Gila Fwpg;G 1 ,y; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjw;fhd mbg;gilf;fpzq;f 
midj;J msTfs; njhlu;ghf epahakhd epiyikia vLj;jpak;Gfpd;wnjd;gJ 
vdJ fUj;jhFk;. 

 
1.2 Kidg;gspAs;s fUj;Jiuf;fhd mbg;gil 
 

,e;j mwpf;ifapd; 1.6 Mk; ge;jpapy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s tplaq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; vdJ fUj;Jiu Kd;itf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. ,yq;if fzf;fha;T 
epakq;fSf;fika vd;dhy; fzf;fha;T Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 
njhlu;ghd vdJ nghWg;G> fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;G vDk; gFjpapy; NkYk; 
tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. vdJ fUj;Jf;fhd mbg;gilia toq;Ftjd; epkpj;jk; 
vd;dhy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s fzf;fha;Tf;fhd rhl;rpfs; NghJkhdit 
kw;Wk; nghUj;jnkd;gJ vdJ ek;gpf;ifahFk;. 
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1.3 tplankhd;iw typAwj;jy; - epjpf; $w;Wf;fis jahupf;Fk; mbg;gil 
 

,e;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupf;Fk; mbg;gilia tpgupf;Fk; epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fSld; njhlu;Gila Fwpg;G 1 kPJ ftdj;ij <u;f;fr; nra;fpd;Nwd;. epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fs; murhq;fj;jpd; epjp xOq;F tpjp 150 kw;Wk; 151  kw;Wk; 2025 ngg;Utup 
21 Mk; jpfjp jpUj;jg;gl;l 2024 brk;gu; 16 Mk; jpfjpa 06/2024 Mk; ,yf;f 
mur fzf;Ffs; topfhl;bf;fika  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpd;> 
nghJj; jpiwNrupapd; kw;Wk; ghuhSkd;wj;jpd; Njitg;ghl;bw;fhf 
jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. mjdhy;> ,e;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; Vida Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf 
nghUj;jkw;wjhf ,Uf;fyhk;. vdJ mwpf;ifahdJ fkey mgptpUj;jpj; 
jpizf;fsk;> nghJj; jpiwNrupapd; kw;Wk; ghuhSkd;wj;jpd; gad;ghl;bid 
khj;jpuk; Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,e;j tplak; njhlu;ghf vdJ fUj;Jiu 
khw;wpaikf;fg;gl khl;lhJ. 
 

1.4 epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; rk;ge;jkhf jiyik fzf;fPl;L cj;jpNahfj;jupd; nghWg;Gf;fs; 
 

epjp xOq;F tpjp 150 kw;Wk; 151  kw;Wk; 2025 ngg;Utup 21 Mk; jpfjp 
jpUj;jg;gl;l 2024 brk;gu; 16 Mk; jpfjpa 06/2024 Mk; ,yf;f mur fzf;Ffs; 
topfhl;bf;fika midj;J msTfs; njhlu;ghf epahakhd epiyikia 
vLj;jpak;Gfpd;w gpufhuk; epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupj;jy; kw;Wk;  Coy; my;yJ 
jtWfs; fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspd;wp epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fis jahupf;f KbAkhf ,Ug;gjw;Fj; Njitahd cs;sf 
fl;Lg;ghLfis jPu;khdpj;jy; jiyik fzf;fPl;L cj;jpNahfj;jupd; nghWg;ghFk;.  
 

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 16 (1) MtJ gpuptpd; 
gpufhuk; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpf;Fupa 
epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupf;f KbAkhd gpufhuk; jdJ tUkhdq;fs;> nryTfs;> 
nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; rk;ge;jkhf cupa gpufhuk; gjpNtLfs; kw;Wk; 
mwpf;iffisg; Ngzptuy; Ntz;Lk;.  

Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 38 (1) (,) cg gpuptpw;fika jpizf;fsj;jpd; 
epjp epu;thfj;jpw;fhf tpisjpwd;kpf;f cs;sf epu;thf Kiwikia jahupj;Jg; 
NgzptUtjid jiyik fzf;fPl;L cj;jpNahfj;ju; rhd;Wg;gLj;j 
Ntz;Lnkd;gJld; me;j Kiwikapd; tpisjpwd; rk;ge;jkhf fhyj;jpw;Ff; 
fhyk; kPsha;nthd;iw Nkw;nfhz;L mjw;fika Kiwikia tpisjpwd;kpf;f 
tifapy; elhj;Jtjw;Fj; Njitahd khw;wq;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; Ntz;Lk;.  

1.5 epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; njhlu;ghd fzf;fha;T njhlu;gpy; fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;G 
 

xl;Lnkhj;jkhf epjpf; $w;W Coy; kw;Wk; jtWfshy; Vw;gLk; nghUz;ikahd 
gpwo; $w;Wf;fisf; nfhz;buhjit vd epahakhd cWjpg;ghl;ilg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhLj;jy; kw;Wk; vdJ fUj;J cs;slq;fpa fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik 
mjpgjpapd; nghopg;G mwpf;ifia ntspapLtJ vdJ Nehf;fkhFk;. epahakhd 
cWjpg;gLj;jy; cau; kl;lj;jpyhd cWjpg;ghlhf ,Ue;jhYk; ,yq;if 
fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;it Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ vg;NghJk; 
nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fis ntspg;gLj;jpf; nfhs;tjw;fhd cWjpg;ghL 
,y;yhjpUf;Fk;. Coy; kw;Wk; jtWfs; jdp my;yJ $l;lhd mOj;jk; 
fhuzkhf nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fs; Vw;gl KbAkhf ,Ug;gJld; ,e;j 
epjpf; $w;iw mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L Ma;thsu;fshy;  nghUshjhuk; rhu;e;j 
jPu;khdq;fs; vLf;fg;gLk;NghJ mJ rk;ge;jkhf ftdj;ijr; nrYj;j Ntz;Lk;.  
 

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpd; xU gFjpahf vd;dhy; 
fzfha;tpd;NghJ njhopy; epahak; kw;Wk; njhopy; IAwTld; gpufhuk; 
fzf;fha;T Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. NkYk;> 

 ntspaplg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tf; fUj;Jiuf;fhd mbg;giliag; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk;NghJ Coy; my;yJ jtWfs; fhuzkhf epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; 
Vw;gl KbAkhd nghUz;ikahd gpwo; ngha;f; $w;Wf;fspd; Mgj;ij 
,dq;fz;Lnfhs;sy; kw;Wk; kjpg;gPl;il Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ re;ju;g;gj;jpw;Nfw;g 
nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis jpl;lkplg;gl;L 
eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.  jtWjyhf Fwpg;gplg;gLjy; fhuzkhf Vw;gLk; 
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nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspdhy; Vw;gLk; jhf;fj;jpidg; ghu;f;fpYk; Coy; 
fhuzkhf Vw;gLk; jhf;fk; gykhdjhf ,Ug;gJld;> nfl;l $l;lzp> ngha; 
Mtzq;fis jahupj;jy;> Ntz;Lnkd;Nw jtpu;j;jy;> jtwhff; Fwpg;gpLjy; 
my;yJ cs;sf fl;Lg;ghLfis jtpu;j;jy; Coy; ,lk;ngWtjw;fhd 
fhuzq;fshFk;.    

 cs;sf epu;thfj;jpd; gad;jUjd;ik rk;ge;jkhf fUj;ij njuptpf;Fk; 
Nehf;fj;jpy; ,y;iyahapDk;> re;ju;g;gj;jpw;Nfw;g nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T 
eilKiwfis jpl;lkpLtjw;fhf cs;sf epu;thfk; rk;ge;jkhd njspnthd;W 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.   

 ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; cs;slf;fg;gl;l epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; mikg;G kw;Wk;  
mbg;gilahf mike;j nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfs; nghUj;jkhd 
kw;Wk; epahakhd tpjj;jpy; epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;bUj;jiy kjpg;gPL 
nra;jy;. 

 epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; mikg;G kw;Wk; cs;slf;fj;jpw;F mbg;gilahf mike;j 
nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfs; nghUj;jkhd kw;Wk; epahakhd 
tpjj;jpy; epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sik kw;Wk; ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 
cs;slf;fg;gl;l epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; xl;Lnkhj;j Kd;dpiyg;gLj;jy;fs; 
kjpg;gPl;Lf;Fl;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 
 

vdJ fzf;fha;tpd;NghJ ,dq;fz;Lnfhs;sg;gl;l Kf;fpakhd fzf;fha;Tf; 
fz;lwpjy;fs;> gpujhd cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;Lg; gytPdq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida tplaq;fs; 
rk;ge;jkhf jiyik fzf;fPl;L cj;jpNahfj;jUf;F mwpTWj;Jfpd;Nwd;. 

 

1.6 epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; gw;wp fUj;Jj; njuptpj;jy; 
1.6.1 gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; $w;wpd; kPjp 

 

 Vida tUkhdj; jiyg;Gf;fSf;fhf mwpf;ifg;gLj;Jfpd;w epWtdj;jpdhy; 
Nrfupf;fg;gl;l &. 624>073>225 Njwpa tUkhdj;ij gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; $w;wpd; 
fPo; Fwpg;gpl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; epjp nrayhw;Wif $w;wpd; Vida gpujhd 
gjpNtl;Lf; fzf;F ngWtdTfs; kw;Wk; Vida  gpujhd gjpNtl;Lf; fzf;F 
nryTfspd; fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ.  mjd; fhuzkhf 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; 
jpfjpad;W gzp Kw;gz ,zf;ff; $w;wpd; kPjp me;jg; ngWkjpapy; Fiwthf 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

1.6.2 epjpay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 

 2023 epjpay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; gw;wpa $w;wpy; Mz;bWjpapy; kPjp 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; Muk;g kPjpahf Kd;nfhz;L tUk;NghJ  &. 10>864>561>544 mjpfkhf 
fzf;Ffspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

1.6.3 epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 

 murhq;f cj;jpNahfj;ju;fspd; Kw;gz gp fzf;fpd; jpizf;fs fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; 
fzf;fpd; kPjp &. 442>512>841 Mf ,Ue;jhYk; xw;iw kPjp tifaPl;Lg; nghopg;gpy;  
me;j kPjp &. 439>016>164  Mf ,Ue;jikapdhy;  &. 3>496>677 tpj;jpahrk; 
mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

2. Vida rl;l uPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 
2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 6 (1) (<) 
MtJ gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gLk; tplaq;fis ntspg;gLj;Jfpd;Nwd;. 

 

 (m) epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;bd; epjpf; $w;Wf;fSld; 
xj;jpire;jpUj;jy;. 

 

   

 (M) fle;j Mz;Lld; njhlu;Gila epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; njhlu;ghf vd;dhy; 
Kd;itf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiufs; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 
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Kd;ida 
Mz;Lld; 
njhlu;Gila 
mwpf;ifapd; ge;jp 

eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;buhj gupe;Jiu 
,e;j 
mwpf;ifapd; 
ge;jp 

1.6.2.2 epjpay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; gw;wpa $w;wpy; 
Mz;bWjp kPjpia Mz;bd; Muk;g 
kPjpahf fzf;fpy; gjpjy; Ntz;Lk;. 

1.6.2 

1.6.1.3. (M) jpizf;fs fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpd; kPjp 
kw;Wk; xw;iw kPjp tifaPl;Lg; nghopg;gpd; 
kPjpapd; tpj;jpahrj;ij rup nra;jy; 
Ntz;Lk;. 

 

 

3. epjp kPsha;T 

3.1 tUkhdq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

 jpizf;fsj;jpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd fsQ;rparhiyfs;> cztfk; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh 
 gq;fsh Kiwahf  xg;ge;jq;fs; Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;L murhq;fj;jpw;F 
 fpilf;f Ntz;ba tUkhdq;fs; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;glhky; Copau; eyNdhk;Gif 
 rq;fq;fs; kw;Wk; fkey Nrit epiyaq;fSf;F mtw;wpd; tUkhdq;fisg; 
 ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhd tha;g;Gf;fis toq;fpaikapd; fhuzkhf murhq;fj;jpw;F 
 fpilf;f Ntz;ba tUkhdq;fs; ,of;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

3.2 nryTfs; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

 kjpg;gPLfisj; jahupf;Fk;Nghjhd FiwghLfs; fhuzkhf 11 nryT 
 tplaq;fSf;fhd epjp Vw;ghLfs; 25 % Kjy; 50 % tiuapYk; 09 nryT 
 tplaq;fSf;fhd epjp Vw;ghLfs; 50 % ,idj; jhz;bAk; kPjkhfpapUe;jJ. 

3.3 Vida mikr;Rf;fs; kw;Wk; jpizf;fsq;fspdhy; toq;fg;gl;l epjp 
 Vw;ghLfs; gad;ghL 

 ghuk;gupa tptrhapfis tptrha njhopy; Kaw;rpahsu;fshf khw;wp Vw;Wkjpr; 
re;ijia ,yf;fhff; nfhz;L tptrha eltbf;iffspy; tptrhapfis 
<LgLj;Jtjid Nehf;fkhfkhff; nfhz;L 2023  kw;Wk; 2024 Mk; Mz;Lfspy; 
FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; ];khu;l; tptrhaf; fpuhkq;fs; Ntiyj; jpl;lk; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jJld; 2023 A+iy 25 Mk; jpfjp fkey mgptpUj;jpj; 
jpizf;fsk;> Sri Lanka Agripreneours Forum   kw;Wk; Agro World (pvt) Ltd.  
,w;fpilapy; Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpw;fika  gRik 
,y;yq;fis epu;khzpj;jy;> mWtiliaf; nfhs;tdT nra;J Vw;Wkjp nra;jy; 
kw;Wk; tptrhak; rhu;e;j MNyhridfis tptrhapfSf;F toq;Ftjw;fhd 
,zf;fk; Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ.  mjw;fika> ehnfhy;yhfk  fkey 
Nritg; gpuNjrj;jpy;  21 tptrhapfSf;F 21 gRik ,y;yq;fis 
epu;khzpg;gjw;fhf murhq;fj;jpd; gq;fspg;ghf &. 10>500>000 njhifia 
njhlu;Gila fkey Nrit  nraw;FOTf;Fk; tptrhapfspd; gq;fspg;Gj; 
njhifia fkey tq;fpfspYk; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;bUe;jhYk; gRik 
,yq;yq;fs; cupa juj;jpy; epu;khzpf;fg;glhikapd; fhuzkhf xg;ge;jf; 
fk;gdpf;F gzk; nrYj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. mj;Jld;> 2024 Mk; M;zby; 14 
tptrhapfSf;F gRik ,y;yq;fis epu;khzpg;gjw;fhf 2024 A+d; 04 Mk; jpfjp 
&. 18>000>000 epjp xJf;fg;gl;bUe;jhYk; ve;jnthU gRik ,y;yKk; 
epu;khzpf;fg;glhky; mjpy; &. 236>977 nrytplg;gl;L kPjp &. 17>763>023 epjp 
Vw;ghL jpUg;gpaDg;gg;gl;bUe;jJ. mjw;fika> ,e;jj; jpl;lj;jpD}lhf cupa 
Nehf;fj;ij mile;Jnfhs;tjw;F KbahjpUe;jJ. 

3.4 fzf;fPl;L mYtyuhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;ba cWjpg;gLj;jy; 

 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; rl;lj;jpd; 38 gpuptpd; 
Vw;ghLfSf;fika fzf;fPl;L mYtyuhy; fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gLk; tplak; njhlu;gpy; 
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cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;bapUe;jhYk;> mjw;fika eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 (m) epjp epUthfj;jpw;fhf jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; gad;kpf;f cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;L 
 Kiwiknahd;W jahupf;fg;gl;Lg; Ngzp tug;gLtjhf jiyik fzf;fPl;L 
 mYtyu; kw;Wk; fzf;fPl;L mYtyu; cWjpg;gLj;jy; Ntz;Lnkd;gNjhL> 
 me;j Kiwikapd;  tpidj;jpwd; gw;wp  mt;tg;NghJ kPsha;it 
 Nkw;nfhz;L mjw;fika Kiwikia tpidj;jpwd; kpf;f tifapy; 
 nraw;gLj;Jtjw;F  Njitahd khw;wq;fis Nkw;nfhs;s Ntz;LnkdTk;> 
 me;j kPsha;Tfis vOj;J %ykhf Nkw;nfhz;L mjd; gpujpnahd;iw 
 fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpf;F mDg;g Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 
 mt;thwhd kPsha;Tfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lik njhlu;ghd Fwpg;Gf;fs; 
 fzf;fha;Tf;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

3.5  rl;lq;fs; tpjpfs; kw;Wk; gpukhzq;fSld; ,zf;fkpd;ik 

 rl;lq;fs; tpjpfs; kw;Wk; gpukhzq;fSld; ,iae;jpuhj fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gLk; 
 ,zf;fkpd;ikfs; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;ld. 
 

 rl;lq;fs; tpjpfs;> 
gpukhzq;fSldhd njhlu;G ,zf;fkpd;ik 

(m) 2000 Mk; Mz;bd; 46 Mk; 
,yf;f fkey mgptpUj;jpr;  
rl;lj;jpd; 30 (2)> (3)> 32 (1) 
kw;Wk; 33 (1)  Mk; gpupTfs; 
 

Kd;Nd];tuk; fkey Nrit mjpfhug; 
gpuNjrj;jpw;Fupa 12 fpuhk mYtyu; gpupTfspy; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l khjpup Nrhjidapd;NghJ 
125.5 tay; fhzpfspy; new; gapu;r; nra;if 
jtpu;e;j Vida gapu;fSf;Fg; 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;tjw;F Mizahsu; 
ehafj;jpd; vOj;J %ykhd mDkjp 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(M) ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; 
Fbaurpd; epjp xOq;F tpjpfs; 

 

 (i). 103 (i), 104 (i)  kw;Wk; 110 2024 Vg;uy; 04 Mk; jpfjp Flhntt ,y; 
fSj;Jiw fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l 
mYtyfj;jpw;Fupa WP PE - 8442 vDk; nfg; 
tz;b tpgj;Jf;Fs;shfpaik njhlu;ghf epjp 
xOq;Ftpjpfspd; gpufhuk; eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 (ii). ep.x. 571 ,uz;L tUlq;fs; fope;jpUe;j itg;Gf;fis 
cupa gpufhuk; ePf;f Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 
kPsha;thz;bd; brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
nghJ itg;Gf; fzf;fpy;  ,uz;L 
tUlq;fis tpQ;rpapUe;j &. 25>353>990 
ngWkjpkpf;f itg;Gf;fs; njhlu;ghf mt;thW 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

 

 

(iii). ep.x. 1646 
 

thfdq;fSf;Fg; nghWg;ghd mYtyuhy; 
mwpf;if rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;w khjj;jpw;Fg; 
gpd;du; mLj;j khjj;jpd; 15 Mk; jpfjpf;F 
Kd;du; khjhe;j Xl;lf; Fwpg;Gf;fis jdJ 
jpizf;fsj; jiytu; Clhf fzf;fha;thsu; 
jiyik mjpgjpf;F mDg;Gtjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 (iv). ep.x. 1647 (,)  03 my;yJ mjdpYk; mjpf vz;zpf;ifahd 
thfdq;fs; fhzg;gLk;NghJ ePz;l 
fhykhkhfg; gad;gLj;j Kbahj 
rpwpajhapDk; nyhf; Fwpg;Gg; Gj;jfj;jpy; 
Fwpj;Jf;nfhs;sg;glhj  midj;Jg; 
nghUl;fs; nfhs;tdTfs; kw;Wk; tpepNahfk; 
njhlu;ghf gjpNtnlhd;iwg; Ngzptu 
Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; fSj;Jiw khtl;l 
fkey mgptpUj;jp jpizf;fs mYtyfj;jpy; 
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mt;thwhd gjpNtnlhd;W Ngzp 
tug;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 (v). ep.x. 1647 (c) thfdq;fSf;Fg; nghWg;ghd mYtyuhy; 
jdJ nghWg;gpYs;sNkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 
njhlu;ghf Fwpj;j thfdq;fspd; khjpup> 
gjptpyf;fk;> jd;dplk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;l jpfjp> 
xg;gilf;fg;gl;l mYty; kw;Wk; mJ gw;wpa 
tpguk; kw;Wk; Vida cupa jfty;fs; 
mlq;fpa gl;banyhd;iw Ngzp tu 
Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; fSj;Jiw khtl;l 
fkey mgptpUj;jp jpizf;fs mYtyfj;jpy; 
mt;thwhd gl;banyhd;W Ngzp 
tug;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(,) ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; 
Fbaurpd; jhgd tpjpf; 
Nfhitapd; v Mk; ge;jpapd; 4 
Mk; gpuptpw;fika kw;Wk; 
eilKiw tpjpfs; Nfhitapd; 
xiv Mk; mj;jpahak; 

kPsha;thz;bd; brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
gzpia tpl;Lr; nrd;Ws;s 71 
mYtyu;fsplkpUe;J mwtplg;gl Ntz;ba &. 
4>025>535 fld; njhif 
mwtplg;glhjpUe;jJld;  mjpy; 05 
tUlq;fSf;F Kd;du; gzpia tpl;Lr; 
nrd;Ws;s 40 mYtyu;fsplkpUe;J 
mwtplg;gl Ntz;ba &. 2>259>325 njhifAk; 
cs;slq;Ffpd;wJ. 

(<) 2016 brk;gu; 26 Mk; jpfjpa  
30/2016 Mk; ,yf;f epjp kw;Wk; 
jpl;lkply; mikr;rpdhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 3.1 Mk; ge;jp 

vupnghUs; gad;ghL gw;wpa tiuaiw 12 
khjq;fSf;F my;yJ 25>000 fp.kP. J}uk; 
Xbajd; gpd;du;  my;yJ vd;[pd; njhlu;ghd 
gpujhd gOJghu;g;Gf;Fg; gpd;du; Mfpatw;wpy; 
Kjyyp tUfpd;w re;ju;g;gj;jpy; vupnghUs; 
gad;ghL gw;wpa Nrhjidia Nkw;nfhs;s 
Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 
jiyik mYtyfj;jpd; 26 thfdq;fspy; 
Rkhu; 10 thfdq;fSf;F khj;jpuk; vupnghUs; 
gad;ghL gw;wpa Nrhjid 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUg;gpDk; mjw;fika Gjpa 
jpUj;jq;fis cs;slf;fpa cs;sf 
Rw;wwpf;ifnahd;iw ntspapLtjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(c) 2023 brk;gu; 07 Mk; jpfjpa 
nghJ epUthf mikr;rpdhy; 
ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s 22/2023 Mk; 
,yf;f Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 03 Mk; 
ge;jp   

tpNrl Kw;gzj; njhifia 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bNyNa mwtplg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j 
NghjpYk;> 299 jpizf;fs mYtyu;fSf;fhf 
toq;fg;gl;l mwtplg;gl Ntz;bAs;s &. 
126>850 tpNrl Kd;gzj; njhifia 
Mz;bDs; mwtpl;L jPu;g;gjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(C) 1997 Mf];l; 19 Mk; jpfjpa 
26 / 92 Mk; ,yf;f kw;Wk; 1994 
Mf];l; 03 Mk; jpfjpa 26 / 
92 (I)  Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 
epUthf Rw;wwpf;iffs; kw;Wk; 
ep.x. 750 (i)  

midj;J Fohk; thfdq;fspYk; mur 
,yr;rpid kw;Wk; jpizf;fsj;jpd; ngau; 
nghwpf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 
jpizf;fsj;jpd; ve;jnthU Fohk; 
thfdj;jpw;Fk; mt;thW mur ,yr;rpid 
kw;Wk; jpizf;fsj;jpd; ngau; 
nghwpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(v) 2024 Nk khjk; 20 Mk; jpfjpa 
nfhk;l;Nuhyu; n[duy; 
mYtyfj;jpd; Mk; ,yf;f 
fbjk; 

jpizf;fsj;jpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd 16 
thfdq;fis 2024 Mf];l; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F 
Kd;du; Gwj;njhJf;FkhW 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUg;gpDk; mtw;wpy; 3 
thfdq;fis Gwj;njhJf;Ftjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

3.6 Kiw rhuhj nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs; 

 (m) ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk; rl;lj;jpdhyd;wp Vida ve;j 
 tpjj;jpYk;  Gjpa epjpaq;fis cUthf;Fjy; KOikahf jil 
 nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJld;>  ep.x. 876(3) ,d; gpufhuk; rl;l uPjpaw;w  
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 epjpaq;fis cldbahf mKYf;F  tUk; tifapy; ,uj;Jr;nra;J 
 mtw;wpYs;s epjpia jpul;L epjpaj;jpw;F  tuT itj;jy; 
 Ntz;Lnkd;gNjhL rl;l uPjpaw;w  epjpankhd;iw njhlu;e;Jk; 
 Ngzp  tUtjw;fhd epahakhd fhuzq;fs; ,Ug;gpd; mt;thwhd 
epjpaj;ij  ghuhSkd;w rl;lnkhd;wpD}lhf rl;l uPjpahdjhf;Ftjw;F 
eltbf;if  Nkw;nfhs;s Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; fzf;fha;Tj; jpfjp tiu 
mt;thW  eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. mjw;fika 2022 Mk; 
Mz;by;  &. 75>000>000 ck;> 2023 Mk; Mz;by; &. 311>000>000 ck;> 2024 
Mk;  Mz;by;  &. 50>000>000 ck; epiyahd itg;Gf;fspy; KjyPL nra;ag;gl;L 
 &. 29>924>652 tl;b tUkhdk; <l;bf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

(M) 2020 Mf];l; 28 Mk; jpfjpa 02/2020 Mk; ,yf;f mu r epjpr; 
Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 03 kw;Wk; 04 Mk; ge;jpfspd; gpufhuk; fkey tq;fp 
epjpaj;jpd; nray; jpl;lk; kw;Wk; ngWifj; jpl;lj;jpw;F mikr;rpd; 
nrayhsuJ Kiwahd mq;fPfhukpd;wp kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila Rw;wwpf;if 
Vw;ghLfSf;F Kuzhf  jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; fkey tq;fp epjpaj;jpd; 
%yk; &. 8>272>268 epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; nfhs;tdTk;> &. 4>412>001 
gOJghu;g;G nryTfSk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 3.7 itg;Gf;fs; 

      (m) khj;jiw> FUehfy; kw;Wk; ,uj;jpdGup Mfpa khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; 
njhopy;El;g mYtyupd; gupe;Jiu ,y;yhikapd; fhuzkhf xg;ge;jg; 
gzpfspd; gpbkhdj; njhifahf  (16/9) &. 5>869>446 njhif 02 Kjy; 
05 tUlq;fs; tiuahd fhyg; gFjpahf epytp tUtJld; Fwpj;j 
xg;ge;jg; gzpfspy; FiwghLfs; ,Ug;gpd; me;jf; FiwghLfis eptu;j;jp 
nra;jjd; gpd;du; Fwpj;j gpbkhdj; njhifia nrYj;jpj; jPu;g;gjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(M) Njrpa czT tpUj;jp rigapdhy; jdky;tpy fkey Nrit mjpfhu 
gpuNjrj;jpy; rhfpdp Fsj;jpd; Gduikg;G eltbf;iffSf;fhf 2021 
brk;gu; 02 Mk; jpfjp nkhduhfiy fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l 
mYtyfj;jpw;F &. 500>000 epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;L  Fwpj;j Fsj;jpd; 
Gduikg;Gg; gzpfs; epiwT nra;ag;glhikapd; fhuzkhf &. 400>000 
njhif 2021 brk;gu; 20 Mk; jpfjp Kjy; nghJ itg;Gf; fzf;fpy; 
itf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

(,) nkhduhfiy khtl;lj;jpy; 2021 / 2022 ngUk;Nghfj;jpd;NghJ new; gapu;r; 
nra;iff;fhf  Nrjdg; gris cw;gj;jpf;fhf fkey mgptpUj;jp 
jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; xU fkey Nrit epiyaj;jpw;F &. 500>000 tPjk; 
epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJld;> me;jj; njhifapy; 03 fkey Nrit 
epiyaq;fspy; kPjkhfpapUe;j &. 255>345 njhifia Fwpj;j tplaj;jpw;Fg; 
gad;gLj;jhky; 2022 [dtup Kjy; nghJ itg;Gf; fzf;fpy; 
itj;jpUe;jhYk; jpiwNrupf;F mDg;gg;gltpy;iy. 

3.8 tq;fpf; fzf;Ffis topelhj;jy; 

(m) epjp xOq;Ftpjp 188 (2) kw;Wk; (3) ,d; gpufhuk; gzj;ij 
tq;fpapypLk;NghJ  mjw;fhf tq;fpaplkpUe;J gw;Wr;rPl;ilg; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;Fk;> tq;fpf; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J Fwpj;j njhif cupa 
gpufhuk; tuT itf;fg;gl;Ls;sjh vdg; guPl;rpj;Jg; ghu;g;gjw;Fk; 
nghWg;Gf;$w  Ntz;ba mYtyu;fs; eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sy; Ntz;Lk;. 
,jw;fika> 03 khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; brk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd tq;fp 
,zf;ff; $w;Wf;fisg; guPl;rpf;Fk;NghJ nkhj;jg; ngWkjp &. 8>802>877 
ngWtdTfs; njhlu;ghf Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l epjp xOq;F tpjpfspd; 
gpufhuk; eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(M) epjp xOq;Ftpjp 396 (<)  ,d; gpufhuk; gzj;ij fhNrhiyfs; 
ntspaplg;gl;l jpfjp> nry;Ygbahf;fpa jpfjp Mfpa ,uz;bd; gpd;du; 
tUfpd;w jpfjp Kjy; 06 khjq;fspYk; mjpf fhyk; mJ 
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ifj;Njwpapuhtpl;lhy; (fhrhf;fg;gl;buhtpl;lhy;) my;yJ fbjq;fSf;F 
gjpy; mDg;gpapuhtpl;lhy;  mJ njhlu;ghf eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;s 
Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 07 khtl;l mYtyfq;fspy; nkhj;jk; &. 786>396 
ngWkjpkpf;f 44 fhNrhiyfs; njhlu;gpy; Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l epjp 
xOq;Ftpjpapd; gpufhuk; eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.   

(,) ,yq;if tq;fpapd; 7042345 Mk; ,yf;f tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; 2024 brk;gu; 
khjj;jpw;fhd tq;fp ,zf;ff; $w;Wf;fika nkhj;jk; &. 5>378>964 
ngWkjpkpf;f  16 fhNrhiyfs; ,dq;fhzg;gl;L fzf;fpy; tuT 
itg;gjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhky; ,dq;fhzg;glhj 
ngWtdTfshf Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

4.  nraw;ghl;L kPsha;T 

4.1 nrayhw;Wif 

4.1.1 vjpu;ghu;f;Fk;  mD$yq;fisg; (Outcome) ngw;Wf;nfhs;shik 
   (m) kPsha;thz;bd; nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika tay; fhzpfspy; FWfpa fhy 

Jizg; gapu;fisg; gapupLk; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo;  600 Vf;fupy; gapupLtjw;fhf 
12.48 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;L mjpy; 10.21 kpy;ypad; &gh 
nrytplg;gl;bUe;jhYk; mjd; Kd;Ndw;wk; mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

   (M) nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika 200 rpwpa ePu;g;ghrdq;fs; guhkupg;Gj; jpl;lj;jpw;fhf 
Fwpj;j epjpaj;jpypUe;J kPsha;thz;by;  16.7 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp 
tpLtpf;fg;gl;L  16.3 kpy;ypad; nrytplg;gl;bUg;gpDk; mjpy; 167 jpl;lq;fs; 
khj;jpuk; nraw;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jd.  jpl;lkplg;gl;l 200 jpl;lq;fspy; 33 
jpl;lq;fis epiwNtw;Wtjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;buhjJld; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;l jpl;lq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wk; mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

   (,) nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika ];khu;l; khjpup tptrhaf; fpuhkq;fs; epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lj;ij 19 khtl;lq;fspy; nraw;gLj;Jtjw;fhf kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl;bUg;gpDk; nraw;gLj;j Ntz;ba tUlhe;j ngsjpf ,yf;Ffspd; 
msit jpUj;jg;gl;l nray; jpl;lj;jpy; cs;slf;fhky;  kPsha;thz;by; 263 
kpy;ypad; &gh epjp tpLtpf;fg;gl;L mjpy; 67.1 kpy;ypad; &gh nrytplg;gl;L 
18 gRik ,y;yq;fis khj;jpuk; epu;khzpf;Fk; gzp Muk;gpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 
mjpy; 7 gRik ,y;yq;fis epu;khzpj;jy; njhlu;ghd Kd;Ndw;wk; 50 % Mf 
,Ue;jJld;> epu;khzg; gzpfs; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;l kPjp 11 gRik ,y;yq;fspd; 
Kd;Ndw;wk; mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. mjw;fika> me;j epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lk; kPsha;thz;by; rpwg;ghf epiwNtw;wg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

   (<) nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika  b[pl;ly; tay; fhzpfs; gl;baiyj; jahupf;Fk; 
jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; kPsha;thz;by; 1>600>000 tay; fhzpfis gjpT nra;tjw;F 
jpl;lkplg;gl;L 30 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;L mjw;fhf  26.05 
kpy;ypad; &gh epjp tpLtpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. MapDk; xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 
njhifapy; 25.06 kpy;ypad; &gh mjhtJ 96% nrytplg;gl;L gjpT 
nra;ag;gl;l tay; fhzpfspd; msT 38>495 Mf ,Ue;jJld;> mJ ,yf;fhff; 
nfhs;sg;gl;l mstpd; 2.4 % MFk;. 

 
  (c) jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; kPsha;thz;bd; nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika gu#l; gapu;r; 

nra;ifj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 21 khtl;lq;fspy; 10>000 Vf;fu; fhzpapy; 
gapupLtjw;fhf 241.4 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp tpLtpf;fg;gl;bUe;jhYk;  63.6 
kpy;ypad; &gh mjhtJ epjp Vw;ghl;bd; 26 % nrytplg;gl;L 613 Vf;fu; 
khj;jpuk; gapuplg;gl;bUe;jJld;> mJ gapupLtjw;F ,yf;fhff; nfhs;sg;gl;l 
Vf;fu;fspy; 6.3 % vDk; Fiwe;j msitf; nfhz;bUe;jJ.  

 
  (C) nray; jpl;lj;jpw;fika  ntl;L kyu; gapupLtjw;fhd ghJfhg;ghd 

,y;yq;fis jahupf;Fk; jpl;lj;jpw;fhf 31.04 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp xJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;L mjpy; 29.92 kpy;ypad; &gh njhif mjhtJ 96% 
nrytplg;gl;bUg;gpDk; jahupg;gjw;F Muk;gpf;fg;gl;bUe;j 30 ghJfhg;G 
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,y;yq;fis  Mz;bDs; epiwT nra;tjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

 

  (v) td tpyq;FfspypUe;J gapu; epyq;fisg; ghJfhg;gjw;fhf gUt gapu; 
ghJfhg;G Ntypfis epu;khzpf;Fk; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; kPsha;thz;by; 
tpLtpf;fg;gl;l 24.55 kpy;ypad; &gh nkhj;j epjp Vw;ghl;ilAk; nrytpl;L 
Muk;gpf;fg;gl;l 26 jpl;lq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wk; 
mwpf;ifg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
  (V) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W  tay; fhzpfshf 

gjpag;gl;bUe;j fhzpfspy; A gpupTf;Fupa 590.30 Vf;fu; jupR tay; fhzpfSk;> 
 B gpupTf;Fupa 232.465 Vf;fu; jupR tay; fhzpfSk;> C gpupTf;Fupa 833.78 

Vf;fu; jupR tay; fhzpfSk; ,dq;fhzg;gl;bUe;j NghjpYk; Fwpj;j tay; 
fhzpfis kPsg; gapupLtjw;fhd ve;jnthU eltbf;ifAk; 
vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
  (I) jupR tay; fhzpfis gapupLtjw;fhd Njrpa epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; 2023 Mk; Mz;by; 27 epiyaq;fspy; 215 Vf;fupy; 
gapupLtjw;fhf khtl;l mYtyfj;jpdhy; &. 8>067>889 nrytplg;gl;bUg;gpDk; 
kPsha;thz;bd; brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpahFk;NghJ mjpy; 11 epiyaq;fspy; 
24.3045 Vf;fupy; new; gapu;r; nra;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhky;  nrytplg;gl;bUe;j 
&. 1>626>127 njhif tPz; nrythfpapUe;jJ. 

 
4.1.2 epjp tpLtpf;fg;gl;bUg;gpDk; Kd;Ndw;wk; vl;lg;glhjpUe;j jpl;lq;fs; 
 
   (m) etPd njhopy;El;gj;ij tptrha eltbf;iffSf;fhf gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sy; 

kw;Wk;  Vw;Wkjp re;ijia ,yf;fhff; nfhz;l tptrhapfspd; vz;zpf;ifia 
mjpfupj;jy; Mfpa gy;NtW Nehf;fq;fSld; tptrha njhopy; Kaw;rpfis 
Nehf;fkhff;nfhz;L  2023 Mk; Mz;by;  ];khu;l; fpuhkk; Ntiyj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
fPo; epjpia Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;l gapu;fSf;F jd;dpaf;f czupAldhd 
gRik ,y;yq;fis epu;khzpg;gjw;fhf  02 fkey Nritg; gpuNjrq;fisr; 
Nru;e;j 13 tptrhapfisj; Nju;e;njLj;J  epu;khzg; gzpfs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. ,e;j gRik ,y;yq;fis epu;khzpg;gjw;fhf xU 
tptrhapf;F  murhq;fj;jpd; gq;fspg;ghf &. 500>000 kw;Wk; tptrhapapd;  
gq;fspg;ghf &. 500>000 vd &. 1000>000 ngWkjpkpf;f gRik ,y;yq;fis 
epu;khzpf; Ntz;bapUe;jJ.  2023 brk;gu; 29 Mk; jpfjpad;W rfy gzp 
Kw;gzj;ijAk; tpLtpj;J  2023 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd;du; 
nfhLg;gdTFis epiwT nra;AkhW mwptpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJld;. mjw;fika 
fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l mYtyfj;jpdhy; Fwpj;j epu;khzg; gzpfs; epiwT 
nra;ag;glhjpUf;ifapy; Fwpj;j njhifia fkey Nrit nraw;FOTf;F 
toq;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. NkYk;> ,e;j tptrhapfspd;  mWtilia nfhs;tdT 
nra;tjhf jdpahu; epWtdnkhd;Wld; xg;ge;jk; 
Vw;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUg;gpDk;> 2024 / 2025 Mz;Lfspy;  tptrhapfspd; 
mWtilia me;j epWtdq;fspdhy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  
mj;Jld;> Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l xg;ge;j epWtdj;jpdhy; tptrhapfSf;F 
mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;j App nkd;nghUisAk;  Fwpj;j epWtdj;jpdhy; 04 
khjq;fs; foptjw;Fs;  ,ileLtpy; epWj;jpAs;sJld;> gapupl;ltu;fspd; 
mWtilia tpw;gid nra;Jnfhs;tjw;F KbahikapdhYk; 2024 Mk; 
Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; ];khu;l; fpuhkk; Ntiyj;jpl;lj;Jld; njhlu;Gila 
nkd;nghUs; Kiwik nraw;gLtjpy;iynad tptrhapfs; njuptpj;jdu;. 
mjw;fika> jpl;lj;jpd; Nehf;fkhd Vw;Wkjp re;ijia 
,yf;fhff;nfhs;sg;gl;l  tptrha cw;gj;jpahsu;fspd; vz;zpf;ifia 
mjpfupj;jy;  vd;w tplak; epiwNtwtpy;iynad;gJld;> ,e;j Ntiyj;jpl;lk; 
ntw;wpailatpy;iy.  fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila 
epWtdq;fSf;fpilapy; Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jnkhd;W 
ifr;rhj;jplg;gl;bUe;jNghjpYk;> me;jg;  Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jk; 
kPwg;gl;bUf;ifapy; fkey mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; Fwpj;j epWtdk; 
njhlu;gpy; ve;j tpjkhd eltbf;ifAk; vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 
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(M) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy;  fhzg;gLk; nkhj;jf; Fsq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 5>636 
,y; 24 fkey Nrit epiyaq;fSld; njhlu;Gila  gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs; 
Kbahj  nraw;ghlw;Ws;s  149 Fsq;fs; iftplg;gl;Ls;s NghjpYk;  me;jf; 
Fsq;fspd; fPo; 108>413 Vf;fu; tay; fhzpfs; Ngh\pf;fg;gLtJld;>  
tptrhapfspd; vz;zpf;if 125>063 MFk;.  MapDk; kPsha;thz;by; 
iftplg;gl;Ls;s Fsq;fspy; 02 Fsq;fis khj;jpuk; Gduikg;gjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJld;> 147 Fsq;fis 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;tjw;F KbAkhd tifapy; Gduikg;gjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 4.1.3 tUlhe;j nrayhw;Wif mwpf;if 
 
    2024 Mk; Mz;bd; 44 Mk; ,yf;f mur epjp Kfhikj;Jt rl;lj;jpd; 47 (4) 

cg gpuptpd; gpufhuk; tUlhe;j nrayhw;Wif mwpf;ifia epjpahz;L 
epiwtile;J 180 jpdq;fSf;Fs; ntspapLjy; Ntz;Lk;. 2020 Mf];l; 28 Mk; 
jpfjpa  2/2020 Mk; ,yf;f mur epjpr; Rw;wwpf;ifapd;  10.2 Mk; ge;jpf;fika  
mur epjpj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy;  ntspaplg;gl;l  topfhl;b ,yf;fk;: 14 ,y; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s gbtj;jpd; gpufhuk;  tUlhe;j nrayhw;Wif mwpf;ifia 
jahupj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.  2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f  Njrpa fzf;fha;Tr; 
rl;lj;jpd; 16 (2) gpuptpd; gpufhuk;  ,e;j nrayhw;Wif mwpf;ifia tUlhe;j 
epjpf; $w;Wf;fSld; fzf;fha;Tf;F rku;g;gpf;f Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 
jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; mjw;fika eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
4.2 ntspehl;L cjtpj; jpl;lq;fs; 
    cyf tq;fp cjtpapd; fPo; rpwpa kw;Wk; eLj;ju tptrhapfspd;> fsg; gapu;r;  

nra;if tptrhapfspd;  mWtilia fsQ;rpag;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 2021 Mk; Mz;by; 
&. 88>715>390 nrytplg;gl;L  06 khtl;lq;fspy;  900 nkl;upf; njhd; ,aysitf; 
nfhz;l 11 fsQ;rparhiyfs; epu;khzpf;fg;gl;L fkey Nrit epiyaq;fsplk; 
xg;gilf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. ,e;j fsQ;rparhiyfs; nraw;ghlw;Wf; fhzg;gLtJld;> 
mtw;iw epu;khzpj;jjd; Nehf;fk; epiwNtw;wg;gltpy;iynad fzf;fha;tpd;NghJ 
mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. Njitg;ghLfs; ,dq;fz;Lnfhs;sg;glhky;  
fsQ;rparhiyfis epu;khzpj;jNy ,jw;fhd fhuzkhFk;. NkYk; mDuhjGuk; 
kjthr;rp fkey Nrit epiyaj;jpy; &. 2>462>454 nrytplg;gl;L epu;khzpf;fg;gl;l 
fsQ;rparhiyapd; eltbf;iffis epiwT nra;tjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
4.3 nrhj;Jf;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

    (m) nkhduhfiy fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l mYtyfj;jpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd 03 
thfdq;fs;> ,ae;jpu cUg;gbfs; gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;glhjpUe;jJld;>  
Gj;jsk; khtl;lj;jpy; 12 fkey  Nrit epiyaq;fspy; 09 murhq;f 
,y;yq;fs; gOJghu;f;fdg;gl Ntz;ba epiyapy; fhzg;gLtJld;> mit 
gOJghu;f;fg;glhikapd; fhuzkhf 05 ,y;yq;fs; gad;ghlw;w epiyapy; 
fhzg;gLfpd;wd. 

 (M) ehuhN`d;gpl;l kj;jpa fsQ;rparhiyapy;  lau;fs; FiwghL njhlu;ghf 
ep.x. 104 (1)  “m” tprhuizf;fhf epakpf;fg;gl;l tprhuizf; FOtpdhy; 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l mwpf;ifapd; mtjhdpg;Gf;fSf;fika ep.x. 105 ,d; fPo;  
25 % kpiff; fl;lzj;ijAk; Nru;j;Jf;nfhz;ljd; gpd;du;  nkhj;j el;lj;jpd; 
ngWkjp &. 3>371>570  vdf; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. mj;Jld; fsQ;rparhiy 
nghWg;ghsu;> Muk;g tprhuizf; FOtplk; mtuhy; vOj;J %ykhf  
toq;fg;gl;l lau;fs; njhlu;ghd FiwghLfis Vw;Wf;nfhz;ljhf 
njuptpj;Js;sJld;>  me;j mwpf;ifapd; gupe;Jiuf;fika ,e;j el;lj;jpw;Fg; 
nghWg;Gf; $w Ntz;ba ehuhN`d;gpl;l kj;jpa fsQ;rparhiyapd; 
fsQ;rparhiy nghWg;ghsuplkpUe;J xNu jlitapy; gzkhf 
mwtpl;Lf;nfhs;tjw;F gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;Ls;s NghjpYk; 2024 Mf];l; 16 Mk; 
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jpfjp tiu me;j el;lj;ij Fwpj;j mYtyuplkpUe;J 
mwtplg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

 (,) Nky; khfhz  tptrhaj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l 
mYtyfj;jpD}lhf  fkey Nrit epiyaq;fSf;F 2006 Mk; Mz;by; 
toq;fg;gl;bUe;j  16 if coT ,ae;jpuq;fs; jw;NghJ gad;gLj;j Kbahj 
tifapy;  Nrjkile;jpUe;jJld;>  me;j if coT ,ae;jpuq;fis fkey 
Nrit epiyaq;fspy; epWj;jp itj;jpUg;gjdhy; me;j epWtd tstpy; ,l 
trjpg; gpur;rpidfSk; vOe;Js;sJld;> me;j coT ,ae;jpuq;fis 
Gwj;njhJf;Ftjw;F Jupj eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 (<) jpizf;fsj;jpd; ngaupy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;buhj 08 thfdq;fis cupik 
khw;wk; nra;tjw;F my;yJ njhlu;Gila epWtdq;fSf;F toq;Ftjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  rpy thfdq;fs; 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;s Kbahj epiyikapy; fhzg;gl;lJld;> mtw;iw 
cupik khw;wk; nra;J gOJghu;g;gjw;F my;yJ Gwj;njhJf;Ftjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

 
4.4 nghUshjhuk; rhuhj nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs; 
    Gj;jsk; khtl;lj;jpy; jur; Nrhjid Ma;T$lnkhd;iw 2017 Mk; Mz;by; Gj;jsk; 

fkey Nrit epiyaj;jpyත mikj;J mjw;fhf &. 768>698 nrytplg;gl;L  juf; 
fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfnkhd;iw nghUj;jkhd gpufhuk; Gduikj;J me;j Mz;bNyNa 
&. 3>629>101 njhifia nrytpl;L rpy cgfuzq;fs; nfhs;tdT 
nra;ag;gl;bUe;jd. juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfj;jpy; ve;j tpjkhd  Ma;itAk; 
Nkw;nfhs;shky; me;j cgfuzq;fs; gad;gLj;jg;glhjpUe;jJld;>  
cgfuzq;fspd; nraw;ghl;ilahtJ guPl;rpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.   ,e;jf; 
fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfj;jpYs;s cgfuzq;fs; fkey khtl;l mgptpUj;jp 
mYtyfj;jpy; my;yJ fkey Nrit nraw;FOtpYs;s ,Ug;Gg; gjpNtLfspYk; 
cs;slf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  fkey mgptpUj;jp Mizahsu; ehafj;jpd; 2023 
A+d; 08 Mk; jpfjpa  05/2023 Mk; ,yf;f epu;khzq;fs; jur; Nrhjid Nrit 
Rw;wwpf;iff;fika juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfj;ij nraw;gLj;Jtjw;fhf  
njhopy;El;g mYtyu; xUtiu epiyag; nghWg;gjpfhupahf  epakpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ.  
2023 etk;gu; kw;Wk; brk;gu; khjq;fspy; juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfq;fSld; 
njhlu;Gila kz; Nrhjidfs; kw;Wk; %yg; nghUl;fs; Nrhjidf;fhf 
elhj;jg;gl;l gapw;rpfSf;F Gj;jsk; khtl;lk; rhu;ghf epiyag; nghWg;gjpfhup 
cs;spl;l ,uz;L njhopy;El;g mYtyu;fs; gq;Nfw;wdu;.  gad;gLj;jg;glhjpUf;Fk; 
,e;j juf; fl;Lg;ghl;L Ma;tfj;jpw;F fkey Nrit nraw;FOtpdhy; kpd;rhuf; 
fl;lzk; nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJld; 2023 Mk; Mz;by; kpd;rhuf; fl;lzkhf &. 
11>505 Tk;> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; &. 11>155 Tk; nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 
4.5 Kfhikj;Jt gytPdq;fs; 
 

 (m)  jpizf;fs xJf;fPl;Lf; fzf;fpd; Vida jiyg;Gf;fSf;fhf 
 mwpf;ifg;gLj;Jk; epWtdj;jpdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l &. 23>586>046>170 
 nrynthd;iw Vida epWtdq;fspdhy; mwpf;ifg;gLj;Jk; epWtdj;jpw;fhf 
 Nrfupf;fg;gl;l tUkhdkhf fzf;fpy; gjpag;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
 (M) nfhl;lntn`u rkey mgptpUj;jp gpuNjr mYtyuhy; 22>904 fp.fpuhk;  

epthuzg; gris KiwNflhd tpjj;jpy; gad;gLj;jg;gl;lik 
njhlu;ghffkey mgptpUj;jp Mizahsuhy; toq;fg;gl;bUe;j xOf;fhw;Wf; 
fl;lisf;fika 2 tUl fhyj;jpw;F me;j mYtyiu mk;ghiw  
khtl;lj;jpw;F ,lkhw;wy; nra;AkhW gzpf;fg;gl;bUe;jhYk;  
kPsha;thz;bd; ,WjpahFk;NghJk;  xOf;fhw;Wf; fl;lis 
eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. me;j mYtyu; 2022 nrg;njk;gu; khjk; 
Kjy; gJis fkey mgptpUj;jp gpujp Mizahsu; mYtyfj;jpd; 
jiyikaf fkey mgptpUj;jp mYtyu; gjtpapy; gjpy; 
flikahw;Wtjw;fhf epakpf;fg;gl;bUe;jhu;. 
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 (,) gJis khtl;lj;jpy; 3 fkey Nrit nraw;FOf;fspd; 3 mYtyu;fshy; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;j KiwNflhd gris tpepNahfj;Jld; 
njhlu;Gilajhf fkey mgptpUj;jp Mizahsu; ehafj;jpdhy;  
toq;fg;gl;bUe;j xOf;fhw;Wf; fl;lisf;fika &. 12>285>032 njhifia 
mwtpl;Lf;nfhs;s Ntz;bapUe;jhYk;  kPsha;thz;bd; ,WjpahFk;NghJk; 
me;jj; njhifia mwtpl;Lf;nfhs;tjw;F  njhlu;Gila fkey mgptpUj;jp 
gpujp Mizahsu; my;yJ ffz;fhsu; eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhz;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (<) gj;nkby;y fkey tq;fpapy; gzpahw;wpa  tptrha  Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 

cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu; xUtu; njhlu;ghf elhj;jg;gl;l Muk;g 
tprhuizf;fika Rkhu; 5 kpy;ypad; &gh njhifia KiwNflhfg; 
gad;gLj;jpAs;sjhf mtjhdpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJld;.  kPsha;thz;bd; 
,WjpapYk; gpd;njhlu; eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhz;L Fwpj;j njhifia 
me;j mYtyuplkpUe;J mwtpl;Lf;nfhs;tjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;shky; 
me;j mYtyiu njhlu;e;Jk; gzpapyPLgLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. fkey 
mgptpUj;jp Mizahsu; ehafj;jpd; ,yf;fk;: 7/2/15/උ.ස. /බදුල්ල  kw;Wk;  
2022 xf;Nlhgu; 17 Mk; jpfjpa fbjk; Clhf  ,e;j mYtyUf;F  2019 
Nk 03 Mk; jpfjp Kjy; mKYf;F tUk; tifapy;   tptrha  Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu; juk; 1 ,w;fhd gjtp cau;Tk; 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
    (c) jfty; Kfhikj;Jt gpuptpd; fPo;  b[pl;ly; tay; fhzpfs; ngau;g; gl;bay; 

kPsha;T epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk; 2022 Mk; Mz;by; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> 
jw;NghJ tiu epiwT nra;ag;gltpy;iy. ,e;j epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 
tay; fhzpfis tifg;gLj;jp ,dq;fz;L nfhs;tjw;F Kbahnjd;gNjhL> 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;s juTfSf;fika 2024 Mk; Mz;bWjpapy;  ehl;bd; 24 
khtl;lq;fSld; njhlu;Gilajhf 145 fkey Nrit epiyaq;fspd; 410 
tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; cw;gj;jp cjtpahsu; gpupTfspd; tay; fhzpfs; 
gw;wpa juTfs; juT Kiwikapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (C) Nky; khfhz tptrhaj; jpizf;fsk; fkey mgptpUj;jp khtl;l 

mYtyfj;jpD}lhf  fkey Nrit epiyaq;fSf;F 2006 Mk; Mz;by;  
toq;fg;gl;bUe;j  16 if coT ,ae;jpuq;fs; jw;NghJ gad;gLj;j Kbahj 
tifapy;  Nrjkile;jpUe;jJld;>  me;j if coT ,ae;jpuq;fis fkey 
Nrit epiyaq;fspy; epWj;jp itj;jpUg;gjdhy; me;j epWtd tstpy; ,l 
trjpg; gpur;rpidfSk; vOe;Js;sJld;> me;j coT ,ae;jpuq;fis 
Gwj;njhJf;Ftjw;F Jupj eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (v) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; 23>558 tptrhapfspdhy; new; gapu;r; nra;if 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;  16>998 Vf;fu; tay; fhzpfis Ngh~pf;fpd;w 
mizf;fl;Lf;fspd; vz;zpf;if 1>222 MFnkd;gNjhL> mtw;wpy; 16 fkey 
Nrit epiyaq;fSf;Fupa nraw;ghlw;w 100 mizf;fl;Lf;fs; 
iftplg;gl;bUe;jd.  kPsha;thz;by;  12 mizf;fl;Lf;fl;Lf;fs; kw;Wk; 
mtw;Wld; njhlu;Gila fhy;tha;fs; Gduikg;G eltbf;iffs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUg;gpDk;  nraw;ghlw;w epiyikapYs;s 
mizf;fl;Lf;fis nraw;gLfpd;w epiyikf;F nfhz;L tUtjw;F 
Njitahd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (V) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; new; gapu;r; nra;if kw;Wk; Vida tptrhag; gapu;r; 

nra;iff;fhf  epu;khzpf;fg;gl;Ls;s 4765 tptrhaf; fpzWfspy; 513 
fpzWfs; nraw;ghlw;w epiyapy; fhzg;gl;l NghjpYk; Kpsha;thz;by; 
mtw;iw Gduikg;gjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (I) fkey mgptpUj;jp Mizahsu; ehafj;jpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s 2018 Vg;uy; 

27 Mk; jpfjpa  07/2018 Mk; ,yf;f Rw;wwpf;iff;fika 2015 / 2017 Mk;  
Mz;Lfspy; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;l  tptrhaf; fhzpfs; (tay;fs;) 
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Mtzq;fs;  kPsha;T epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd;NghJ kPz;Lk; newp gapu;r; 
nra;ifia Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F KbAkhd fhzpfis epug;Gjy; / tptrhak; 
rhuhj Vida  eltbf;iffSf;fhfg; gad;gLj;Jtjw;F mDkjp 
toq;fg;glf; $lhj  A ju jupR tay;fshf ,dq;fhzg;gl;l nfhOk;G 
khtl;lj;jpy; 548.05 gu;r;r]; tay; fhzpia Nkw;Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Rw;wwpf;if 
Vw;ghLfSf;F Kuzhf  Vida mYty;fSf;fhf gad;gLj;Jtjw;F 
my;yJ epug;Gtjw;F mDkjp toq;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 
5. epiyngWjF mgptpUj;jp   

5.1 epiyngWjF mgptpUj;jp Nehf;fq;fis epiwNtw;wypd; Kd;Ndw;wk; 

 (m) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; iftplg;gl;l Fsq;fs; Gduikg;G Ntiyj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
fPo; ,g;ghtiy  Fsj;ij Gduikg;gjw;fhf &. 8>157>797  njhif 2024 
Mk; Mz;by; nrytplg;gl;bUe;jJ. me;jf; Fsj;jpd; Gduikg;G Ntiyj; 
jsj;jpw;F nfhz;L nrd;w jukw;wjhf jur; Nrhjidapd;NghJ 
cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;l 21 fpA+g; kziy jpUg;gpf; nfhz;L nrd;Ws;sjhfTk;  
mjw;Fg; gjpyhf cupa juj;jpyhd kzy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;ljhfTk;>  
Ntiyj; jsj;jpw;fhfg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l  %yg; nghUl;fspd; juq;fis 
Nrhjidapl;ljhfTk;>  Fsf; fl;Lf;fhf gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;l Fsj;jpy; 
fhzg;gl;l kz;zpd; juj;ij Nrhjidapl;ljhfTk;>  nfhd;f;uPl;bdhy; 
epu;khzpf;fg;gl;Ls;s kilf;fjT kw;Wk; Fsj;J ePu; ntspNaWtjw;fhd 
fhy;tha;f;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;s  nfhd;f;uPl;bd; juj;ij  
Nrhjidapl;ljhfTk; njhlu;Gila Nrhjid mwpf;iffs;  
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy vd;gJld; Fsf; fl;bd; xU gFjpf;F khj;jpuk; 
Gw;fSldhd kz; fl;bfs;  gjpf;fg;gl;bUj;jy; kw;Wk; Gduikg;G 
eltbf;iffspd;NghJ  mfw;wg;gl;l 918 kz; fpA+g;fis nfhs;tdT 
nra;jtu;fs; mjid mfw;wpf;nfhs;shky; Fsj;jpy; 04 ,lq;fspy; 
Ftpj;jpUg;gjdhy; mit kPz;Lk; Fsj;jpDs; gbtjw;fhd 
tha;g;gpUg;gjhfTk; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 
 (M) FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpy; iftplg;gl;l  Fsq;fs; Gduikg;G Ntiyj;jpl;lj;jpd; 

fPo; ghYntt Fsj;ij Gduikg;gjw;fhf &. 5>930>642  njhif 2024 Mk; 
Mz;by; nrytplg;gl;bUe;jJ.  Gduikg;gpd;NghJ  fkey mgptpUj;jp 
Mizahsupd; topfhl;lYf;fpzq;f  Ngh~pf;fg;gLk; tay;fs; Rkhu; 20 
Vf;fu;fshtJ ,Uj;jy; Ntz;Lnkdf; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUg;gpDk;> ,e;jf; 
Fsj;jpd; fPo; fhzg;gLk; tay; fhzpfs; Rkhu; 13 Vf;fu;fshf ,Ug;gJld; 
gapu;r; nra;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; msT Rkhu; 09 Vf;fu;fSf;F 
tiuaWf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. Fsf;fl;Lf;fhf Fsj;jpd; kz; 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jhYk; mjd; juk; Nrhjidaplg;gl;lik 
njhlu;ghd jfty;fs; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. Fsj;jpd; vy;iyfs; 
cupa gpufhuk; milahsk; fhzg;glhjpUe;jJld;> gioa Fsf;fl;Lf;F kz; 
Nghl;L jahupf;fg;gl;bUe;jikapdhy; Fsj;J ePu; ntspNaWk; top Clhf ePu; 
ntspNaWtjw;F Kd;du; Fsf;fl;bdhy; ePu; ntspNaWtjid mtjhdpf;f 
KbAkhf ,Ue;jJ. Fsj;jpypUe;J mfw;wg;gl;l kz; Fsj;jpDs; 
Ftpf;fg;gl;bUe;jikapdhy; me;j kz; kPz;Lk; Fsj;jpDs; NrUfpd;wJ. 

 
 (,) epiyngWjF (epiyahd) tPl;Lj; Njhl;lg; gapu;r; nra;if epfo;r;rpj; 

jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; xU ,yl;rk; tPl;Lj; Njhl;lq;fis cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; 
mtw;iw epiyahfg; NgzptUtjid ,yf;fhff; nfhz;l  ,e;j epfo;r;rpj; 
jpl;lj;jpw;F FUehfy; khtl;lj;jpw;fhf &. 45>760>000 epjp xJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;L mjpy; &. 16>639>818 njhif tpijfs; kw;Wk; elT 
nghUl;fSf;fhf nrytplg;gl;ljd; gpd;du; kPjp &. 29>120>182 kPs 
xg;gilf;fg;gl;bUe;jj.  mjw;fika fpilf;fg;ngw;w epjp Vw;ghl;by; 64 % 
gad;gLj;jpf;nfhs;sg;glhky; jpUg;gpaDg;gg;gl;bUe;jJ.  FUehfy; 
khtl;lj;jpd;  ,yf;fhff; nfhs;sg;gl;l tPl;Lj; Njhl;lq;fspd; vz;zpf;if  
21>200 MFnkd;gNjhL> kPsha;thz;bd;brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W tPl;Lj; 
Njhl;lq;fis mikg;gjw;fhf tpijfs; kw;Wk; elT nghUl;fs; toq;fg;gl;l 
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tPl;Lj; Njhl;lq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 6>299 Mf ,Ue;jikapdhy; tPl;Lj; 
Njhl;lq;fis mikj;jy; Kd;Ndw;wk; 30 % Mf Fiwe;j kl;lj;jpy; 
epytpaJ. ,e;j tPl;Lj; Njhl;lq;fspYk; 2025 [dtup 31 Mk; 
jpfjpahFk;NghJk; jw;Nghija Kd;Ndw;wj;ij mile;Jnfhs;tjw;F 
eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. tPl;Lj; Njhl;lq;fis rupahf 
,dq;fhzy;> guhkupj;jy; kw;Wk; tPl;Lj; Njhl;lj;ij rpwg;ghd tifapy; 
Ngzptuy; njhlu;ghf epjKk; gpd;njhlu; eltbf;ifia Nkw;nfhs;sy;> 
gapu;r; nra;if eltbf;iffs; Fiwtiltjid jLg;gjw;fhf vLf;fg;gl 
Ntz;ba midj;J eltbf;iffisAk; Nkw;ghu;it cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; 
vLf;f Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; mjw;fika eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;shikapd; 
fhuzkhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l &. 16>639>818 njhif gadw;w nrythfpAs;sJ. 

     
6. kdpj tsq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk;  

5.1 ,izj;Jf;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s Mszp> cz;ikahd (jw;Nghija) Mszp 

 (m) 2024 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpad;W jpizf;fsj;jpd; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 
Mszpapd; vz;zpf;if 19>764 MFnkd;gNjhL cz;ikahd Mszpapd; 
vz;zpf;if 13>484 Mf ,Ug;gjdhy; me;j 6>280  ntw;wplq;fs; njhlu;ghf 
kPz;Lk; kPsha;Tf;Fl;gLj;jp Ml;Nru;j;Jf;nfhs;tjw;Fj; Njitahd 
eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
 (M) ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; Fbaurpd; jhgd tpjpf; Nfhitapd;  III  

Mkl; mj;jpahaj;jpd; 3.8.2 gpuptpd; gpufhuk; xt;nthU gpupTf;FKupj;jhd 
mYty;fSf;fhf xNu ,lj;jpy; gzpahw;w Ntz;bac r;rsT fhyg; 
gFjpia epu;zapf;f Ntz;bapUe;jhYk; mt;thwhd fhyg; gFjp 
xOq;FgLj;jypd;wp 05 tUlq;fSf;Fk; mjpfkhd Nritf; fhyk; Kjy; 19 
tUlq;fspYk; mjpf Nritf; fhyk; tiu gy;NtW gjtpfspy; 
gzpahw;Wfpd;w 16 cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; Gj;jsk; khtl;l mYtyfj;jpy; 
gzpahw;Wfpd;wdu;. 

 
 (,) nghj;J`u Nrjdg; gris  Cf;Ftpg;G nraw;ghl;Lg; gpupT vDk; ngaupy; 

2020 A+d; 10 Mk; jpfjp jhgpf;fg;gl;l gpupTf;F 2022 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 
jfty; Kfhikj;Jtg; gpupT vdg; ngauplg;gl;lJld;> jpizf;fsj;jpd; 
midj;J b[pl;ly; kag;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g eltbf;iffis 
topelhj;jy; ,e;jg; gpuptpd; gpujhd mYtyhf ,Ue;j NghjpYk;> mjw;fhf 
jifik ngw;w mYtyu;fisf; nfhz;l Mszpnahd;iw 
mq;fPfupj;Jf;nfhs;shky; Muk;gj;jpypUe;J ,J tiu mt;tg;NghJ 
,izj;Jf;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s Mszp 19 Ngu;fisf; nfhz;ljhf ,Ue;jJ.  

  
 
   
 
gP.Nf.vk;.gP.Nehdp]; 
rpNu~;l cjtpf; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp 
gpujpf; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp rhu;ghf.  
 


